Order Code RL32308

CRS Report for Congress

Received through the CRS Web

Appropriations for FY2005:
Transportation, Treasury, and
Independent Agencies

Updated December 21, 2004

name redacted and name redacted
Coordinators
Resources, Science, and Industry Division

Congressional Research Service % The Library of Congress




Appropriations are one part of a complex federal budget process that includes budget
resolutions, appropriations (regular, supplemental, and continuing) bills, rescissions, and
budget reconciliation bills. The process begins with the President’ s budget request and is
bound by the rules of the House and Senate, the Congressional Budget and Impoundment
Control Act of 1974 (as amended), the Budget Enforcement Act of 1990, and current
program authorizations.

This report isaguide to one of the 13 regular appropriations bills that Congress considers
each year. It isdesigned to supplement the information provided by the Subcommittee on
Transportation, Treasury and Independent Agencies of the House Committee on
Appropriationsthe Subcommittee on Transportation, Treasury and General Government of
the Senate Committee on Appropriations. It summarizesthe current legidative status of the
bill, its scope, major issues, funding levels, and related legislative activity. Thereport lists
the key CRS staff relevant to the issues covered and related CRS products.

Thisreport is updated as soon as possible after major legislative developments, especially
following legidlative action in the committees and on the floor of the House and Senate.

NOTE: A Web Version of thisdocument with activelinksis
availableto congressional staff at
[http://www.cr s.gov/products/appr opriations/apppage.shtml].



Appropriations for FY2005:
Transportation, Treasury, and Independent Agencies

Summary

TheFY 2005 Transportation, Treasury and Independent Agenciesappropriations
bill was passed as Division H of P.L. 108-447, an omnibus appropriations bill, and
was signed into law on December 8, 2004. The bill provides $90.6 hillion for
Transportation, Treasury, and Independent Agencies. However, thebill a'soincludes
an across-the-board rescission of 0.80%, which will reduce the Transportation,
Treasury, and Independent Agencies funding by approximately $725 million. This
will makethefinal figure $89.9 billion, slightly lessthan FY 2004’ s $90.3 billion but
more than the Administration’s request for FY 2005.

For FY 2005, the Administration requested $88.9 billion for the Departments of
Transportation and the Treasury, the Executive Office of the President, and avariety
of independent agencies. Thiswas$1.6 billion (1.7%) less than the amount enacted
for FY 2004.

On September 22, 2004, the House of Representatives passed H.R. 5025, the
Transportation, Treasury, and Independent Agencies AppropriationsAct, 2005. The
Committee on Appropriations had recommended $89.9 hillion, an increase of $0.9
billion over the President’s request and $495 million below the FY 2004 level.
During the House floor debate on the bill, sections of the bill appropriating fundsfor
unauthorized programswere struck. Since at thetime of thefloor debate the surface
transportation programswere not authorized for FY 2005, the result wasthat funding
for federa highway, highway safety, and transit programs was eliminated, as was
funding for Amtrak and the Airport Improvement Program. Intheend, the House cut
some $47 billion in transportation funding from the $89.9 billion bill reported by the
Committee. The appropriation subcommittee chairman assured members that this
funding would be restored in conference (for thisreason, the tablesin thishill do not
reflect these cuts). The House bill included several provisionssimilar to provisions
that were included in the FY 2004 House bill and that proved controversial. These
included setting the FY 2005 federal civilian pay increase at the same level the
Administration requested for the military (3.5% for FY2005), limits on the
outsourcing of government work, and loosening of sanctions on Cuba.

On September 15, 2004 the Senate Committee on Appropriations reported out
S. 2806, their FY2005 Transportation, Treasury and General Government
Appropriations bill. The Committee recommended $90.6 billion in funding and
included provisionsaligning the FY 2005 federal civilian pay increasewiththat of the
military and limiting outsourcing of government work. Thisfull Senate never acted
on thisbill.

The confereesdropped the provisionslimiting outsourcing of government work
and relaxing restrictions on Cuba. Final passage of the bill was delayed to allow
Congress to delete a provision that would have given appropriators access to
individual tax return information. This report will not be updated.



Key Policy Staff

Area of Expertise Name Di(\:/:qsisc‘m Telephone

Airport Improvement Program ?O%t:]lf:ii :raléher Sg: ;7766
Amtrak Randy Peterman RSl 7-...
Aviation Safety (name redacted) RS 7-
Competitive Sourcing (name redacted) G&F 7-..
E-Government Harold Relyea G&F 7-...
Executive Office of the President Barbara Schwemle G&F 7-...
Federal Aviation Administration John Fischer RSI 7-...
Federal Child Care (name redacted) DSP 7-...
Federal Election Commission Joseph Cantor G&F 7-..
Federal Employee Health Care Policy Health Section DSP 7-..
Federal Employee Pension Policy (name redacted) DsP 7-..
Federal Employee Workers

Compensation (FECA) Edward Rappaport DSP 7-...
Federal Highway Administration ?Oﬁ]?]lg géh or Sg: ;7766
Federal Railroad Administration (name redacted) RS 7-...
Federal Transit Administration Randy Peterman RS 7-...
General Provisions Barbara Schwemle G&F 7-...
Genera Services Administration (name redacted) G&F 7-...
Highway, Railroad, & Vehicular Safety Paul Rothberg RS 7-...
Independent Agencies Barbara Schwemle G&F 7-...
Internal Revenue Service (name redacted) G&F 7-...
National Archives Harold Relyea G&F 7-...
Office of Government Ethics (name redacted) G&F 7-...
Office of Personnel Management Barbara Schwemle G&F 7-...
Postal Service (name redacted) G&H 7-...
Presidential Salary Barbara Schwemle G&F 7-...
Procurement (name redacted) G&F 7-...
Real Estate Brokerage Regulation William Jackson G&F 77834
Surface Transportation Board (name redacted) RSI 7-...
Transportation Infrastructure Policy John Fischer RSI 7-...
Treasury Department (name redacted) G&F 7-...

DSP = Domestic Socia Policy
G& F= Government & Finance

RSl = Resources, Science, and Industry Division.




Contents

Most Recent Developments . . ... e 1
OV IV BV . . e 1
Legidative Status . . . . ..o 1
Datanote . .......... . 1
FY2004 Appropriations . .. ....ouir ettt et 2
FY 2005 Appropriations . . . ... 2
Major Funding Trends . . ... 4
Titlel: Transportation Appropriations . .. ..., 5
OV IV BNV . 5
Federa Aviation Administration (FAA) . ... 7
Operations and Maintenance (O&M) ............ .. ... ..., 8
Facilitiesand Equipment (F&E) . .......... ... ... ..., 8
Research, Engineering, and Development (RE&D) ............... 8
Essential Air Service (EAS) . ..o 9
Grants-in-Aid for Airports .. ... 9
Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) ........... ... ... ....... 10
The Administration Request . .......... ... ... 10
Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration (FMCSA) ............... 11
Administrative and OperationsExpenses ...................... 12
Grantsto States and Other Activities. ..., 12
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration (NHTSA) ............ 13
Federal Railroad Administration (FRA) ......... .. ... .. ... ... 14
Rallroad Safety . ... e 14
Next Generation High-Speed Raill R&D ....................... 15
AMraK ... 15
Federa Transit Administration (FTA) . ... 16
FTA Program Structureand Funding . . ........................ 17
Capita Investment Grants and Loans Program (Section 5309) . . 17
Urbanized Area Formula Program (Section 5307) ........... 17
Other Transit Programs . ..., 18
Job Access and Reverse Commute Program . ............... 18
Maritime Administration (MARAD) . ... i 20
Research and Special Programs Administration (RSPA) .............. 21
Titlell: Treasury Appropriations . . ........uuiie e e 23
Department of the Treasury Budget and Key Policy Issues .. ........... 23
Internal Revenue Service (IRS) . ... 29

Title I11: Executive Office of the President and Funds A ppropriated
tothePresident . ...... ... i 32

EOP Offices Funded Through Treasury and

General Government Appropriations. . ... 35
Compensation of thePresident . ............................. 35
White House Office(WHO) ........ ... .. ... ... 36

Homeland Security Council (HSC) . ...................... 36



Executive Residence at the White House and White

House Repair and Restoration .. ............. ... .. ....... 37
Council of Economic Advisers (CEA) . ...t 38
Office of Policy Development . ................. ... .. ........ 39
National Security Council (NSC) ........... ... 40
Officeof Administration (OA) . ...t 40
Chief Financial Officer (CFO) .......... ... 41
Office of Management and Budget (OMB) ..................... 42
Office of National Drug Control Policy (ONDCP) ............... 45
The Counterdrug Technology Assessment Center (CTAC) ....46
Federal Drug Control Programs . ... ..., 48
Other Federal Drug Control Programs
(formerly The Special ForfeitureFund) ............... 50
Unanticipated Needs . ... 52
Special Assistance to the President (Office of the Vice President) .. . 52
Official Residence of the VicePresident . ...................... 53
Merit Systems Protection Board (MSPB) . ..................... 53
Office of Personnel Management (OPM) ...................... 54
Human Capital PerformanceFund .. ...................... 59
Office of Special Counsel (OSC) ... 60
TitleIV: Independent AQENCIES . ... ..ot 61
Federal Election Commission(FEC) .......................... 62
Federal Labor Relations Authority (FLRA) . .................... 62
General Services Administration (GSA) . ... 63
Federa BuildingsFund (FBF) ............ ... .. ... ....... 65
Electronic Government Fund (E-gov Fund) ................ 66
National Archives and Records Administration (NARA) .......... 69
Merit Systems Protection Board (MSPB) . ..................... 70
Office of Personnel Management (OPM) .......... ... ... ...... 71
Human Capital PerformanceFund .. ...................... 76
Office of Special Counsel (OSC) ... 77
Postal SErVICE . . ..o 77
TitleV: General ProviSiONS . ... .ot 80
Federal Personnel I1SSUES . ... ..ot 83
General SchedulePay ........... .. 83
Federal Wage System ... ... ..o 85
Senior Executive ServiceSalaries .......... i 85
Human Capital PerformanceFund .. ...................... 86
Members of Congress, Judges, and Other Officials .............. 86
President . . ... 86
CUDaSANCHIONS . . . .ottt 87
Appendix 1: List of Transportation ACronyms . ............c..ouuuuaen... 89
Appendix 2: The Transportation Appropriations Framework ............... 91
Transportation Equity Act for the 21% Century (TEA-21) .............. 91

Appendix 3: Transportation Budget Terminology . .............c..covvn... 93



List of Tables

Table 1. Status of FY 2005 Departments of Transportation and

the Treasury and Independent Agencies Appropriations ............
Table 2. Transportation/Treasury Appropriations, by Title, FY2004-FY 2005 . ..

Table 3: Funding Trends for Transportation/Treasury Appropriations,

FY1999-FY 2005 ... ...ttt e
Table 4. Titlel: Department of Transportation Appropriations ............
Table 5. FTA Appropriation, FY2003-FY2005 ... ............ccoven....
Table6. Title 1l: Department of the Treasury Appropriations . .............

Table 7. Title 111: Executive Office of the President (EOP) and Funds

Appropriated to the President Appropriations . ...................
Table 8. Title 1V: Independent Agencies Appropriations .................
Table 9. General Services Administration Appropriations ................

Table 10. Summary of Proposed Changes to Government-wide General

ProVISIONS . . .



Appropriations for FY2005: Transportation,
Treasury, and Independent Agencies

Most Recent Developments

On December 8, 2004, the President signed H.R. 4818, the Consolidated
Appropriations Act, 2005 (P.L. 108-447). Congress approved the conference
committee report on H.R. 4818 (H.Rept. 108-792), which incorporated the
Transportation, Treasury, and Independent AgenciesFY 2005 Appropriationshill and
eight other appropriations bills, on November 20, 2004, but the bill was held for a
correcting resolution (H.Con.Res. 528, passed December 6, 2004) before being sent
to the President.

Overview
Legislative Status

Table 1. Status of FY2005 Departments of Transportation and
the Treasury and Independent Agencies Appropriations

Subcommittee CoFEn‘erence _
Markup House | House | Senate | Senate | Conf. eport Public
Report |Passage| Report | Passage | Report Approval Law
House | Senate House | Senate
11-19-
9-804 | 5 4| 9-15:04 04 |11-20- | 11-20-
7-15-041 9-9-04 | H.Rept. 397.12 S.Rept. — H.Rept. 04 04 108-447
108-671 108-342 108- | 344-51 | 65-30
792

Data note. Prior to FY2004, appropriations for the Department of
Transportation and the Department of the Treasury werein separatebills. Beginning
with the FY2004 budget, Congress began considering appropriations for the
Department of Transportation (DOT) and its related agencies, and the Department
of the Treasury, the Postal Service, the Executive Office of the President, and
Genera Government provisions, in asingle appropriations bill. This changewas a
result of the creation of a new federal department, the Department of Homeland
Security, and the reorganization of the subcommittee structure of the House and
Senate Committees on Appropriations, creating new subcommittees for Homeland
Security and combining theformer Transportation and Treasury subcommitteesinto
one committee.



CRS-2

As part of the creation of the Department of Homeland Security (DHS), the
United States Coast Guard and the Transportation Security Administration were
transferred from the Department of Transportation to DHS. Also, the Bureau of
Alcohol, Tobacco, and Firearms, the Customs Service, and the United States Secret
Serviceweretransferred from the Department of the Treasury to DHS, and the Office
of Homeland Security was transferred from the Executive Office of the President to
DHS. Budget numbersfor years prior to FY 2004 have been adjusted in light of these
changes to compare pre-FY 2004 figures with FY 2004 and later figures.

FY2004 Appropriations

TheFY 2004 Transportation, Treasury, and Independent Agencies Appropriation
was passed as part of the FY 2004 Consolidated Appropriations Act (P.L. 108-199).
This Act included a 0.59% across-the-board rescission which applied to most
accounts in the Transportation and  Treasury and General Government
appropriations.

FY2005 Appropriations

The Administration’s FY2005 budget request for the Departments of
Transportation and the Treasury, the Executive Office of the President, and Rel ated
Agencieswas$88.9 hillion, $1.6 billion below thefinal comparable FY 2004-enacted
figure. Table 2 shows the alocation of funding within the overall request.

Table 2. Transportation/Treasury Appropriations,

by Title, FY2004-FY2005
(millions of dallars)

Findl | ryoo0s | FY2005 | 299 | Fy2005
i FY 2004 H ; Enacted
Title Enacted® Request ste Comgmtte rla*c*

TitleI: Department of
Transportation $58,357 $58,431| $58,889| $59,459| $58,916
Title11: Department of the
Treasury 11,100 11,610( 11,248 11,184 11,248
Title 111 Executive Office of the
President 782 774 727 754 770
Title IV: Independent Agencies 20,332 19,494 20,744| 19,552 19,547
Title V: General Provisions — | (1,627) (147) (147) (125)
Total 90,313| 88,905 89,853| 90,451 90,576

Sour ce: Budget table provided by the House Committee on Appropriations. “Total” isfrom “Net grand total
budgetary resources’ line in budget table and reflects scorekeeping adjustments. Totals may not add due to
rounding and scorekeeping adjustments.

Note: IntheFY 2004 bill the House put the Postal Servicein aseparatetitle; in FY 2005, the House isfollowing
the Senate practice of putting the Postal Service into the “Independent Agencies’ Title.

*The FY 2004 Omnibus appropriations bill contained an across-the-board rescission of 0.59%; that rescission
isreflected in these figures.

**The House cut approximately $47 billion from Title| (Transportation) funding during floor debate. Sincethe
subcommittee chair assured members that the funding would be restored in conference, that cut is not reflected
here.



CRS-3

***The FY 2005 Omnibus appropriations bill contains an across-the-board rescission of 0.80%; that rescission
is not reflected in these figures.

The Administration submitted its FY2005 budget request to Congress on
February 2, 2004, two weeks after Congress completed the FY 2004 appropriation
process by passing an omnibus appropriations bill (P.L. 108-447). The House
Committee on Appropriations marked up H.R. 5025, the FY 2005 Transportation,
Treasury, and Independent Agenciesappropriationsbill, on July 23, 2004, but thebill
was not officially reported out by the Committee until September 9, 2004 (H.Rept.
108-671). The Committee recommended $89.9 billion. The House of
Representatives passed H.R. 5025 on September 22, 2004. During floor debate, the
House cut some $47 billion in transportation funding from the $89.9 billion hill, as
points of order were raised against appropriations to programs lacking authorizing
legislation. Since, at that point, surface transportation programs had no authorizing
legislationfor FY 2005, virtually all appropriationsfor highway and transit programs
were eliminated; funding for Airport Improvement Program grants was eliminated
as well. However, the Appropriations subcommittee chair assured members the
funding would be restored in conference.

The Senate Committee on Appropriations reported out S. 2806 (S.Rept. 108-
342), their FY2005 Transportation, Treasury and General Government
Appropriations bill, on September 15, 2004. The Committee recommended $90.5
billion, $1.6 billion more than the Administration request. Thisbill wasnever taken
up by the full Senate.

Fiscal Y ear 2005 began with the FY 2005 transportation-treasury appropriations
bill, and most of the other annual appropriations bills for FY 2005, unfinished.
Congress passed a series of continuing resolutions to fund the government as
negotiations on the appropriations bills continued. Appropriators ultimately
combined 9 of the bills into an omnibus (H.R. 4818). On November 20, 2004, the
House and Senate passed the conferencereport for H.R. 4818 (H.Rept. 108-792), one
day after its completion. However, controversy arose over aprovision inserted into
Division H of the bill, the FY2005 Transportation, Treasury, and Independent
Agencies Appropriations Act, during conference. The provision, intended to aid
oversight over the Internal Revenue Service, would have given appropriators and
their staff access to the tax returns of individuals and corporations, while shielding
them from any penalties for disclosing information from those returns. The Senate
objected to the provision, aresolution was drafted ordering the clerk to remove the
provision, and the resol ution was approved on December 6, 2004. Thebill wasthen
sent to the President, and was signed into law on December 8, 2004. The hill
provides $90.6 billion for the Departments of Transportation and the Treasury, and
the independent agencies included in Division H, minus a 0.80% across-the-board
rescission which applies to the entire omnibus. Official numbers reflecting the
rescission are not available, so thenumbersin thisreport do not reflect therescission,
but unofficially therescission will reducethe Transportation-Treasury appropriation
to $89.9 billion, approximately $460 million bel ow theamount provided for FY 2004
but approximately $950 million above the Administration request for FY 2005.



Major Funding Trends

CRSA4

Table3showsfundingtrendsfor Transportation/Treasury Appropriationsfrom

FY 1999 through FY 2004.

Table 3: Funding Trends for Transportation/Treasury
Appropriations, FY1999-FY2005
(billions of current dollars)

Department FY 1999 FY2000 | FY2001¢ [ FY2002 | FY2003° | FY2004" | FY2005°
TitleI: Transportation 2 $43.9 $46.2 $51.9 $57.4 $55.7 $58.4 $58.9
Titlell: Treasury ° 9.0 9.0 9.9 105 10.8 1.1 11.2
Title 111: Executive
Office of the President 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.8
Title IV: Independent
Agencies® 14.7 151 159 16.9 19.3 20.3 195

Source: United States House of Representatives, Committee on Appropriations, Comparative Statement of
Budget Authority tables from fiscal years 1999 through 2004.
a. Figures for Department of Transportation appropriations for FY1999-FY 2003 have been adjusted for
comparison with FY 2004 figures by subtracting the United States Coast Guard, the Transportation
Security Administration, the National Transportation Safety Board, and the Architectura and
Transportation Barriers Compliance Board, and by adding the Maritime Administration.

o

. Figuresfor Department of the Treasury appropriationsfor FY 1999-FY 203 have been adjusted for comparison

with FY 2004 figures by subtracting the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, and Firearms; the Customs Service;
the United States Secret Service; and the Law Enforcement Training Center.
c. Figuresfor Related Agenciesappropriationsfor FY 1999-FY 2003 have been adjusted by adding the National
Transportation Safety Board, the Architectural and Transportation Barriers Compliance Board, and the

Postal Service.

o

. FY 2001 figures reflect 0.22% across-the-board rescission.

e. FY2003 figures reflect 0.65% across-the-board rescission.
f. FY2004 figures reflect 0.59% across-the-board rescission.
g. FY 2005 figures do not reflect 0.80% across-the-board rescission.




CRS5
Title I: Transportation Appropriations

Overview

The Administration’s FY 2005 budget proposed a DOT budget of $58.4 hillion
— similar to FY2004's enacted level of $58.4 billion (see Table 4).! The budget
request conforms to the basic outline of the Transportation Equity Act for the 21
Century (TEA-21, P.L. 105-178) which authorizes spending on highwaysand transit,
and which the 108" Congressisin the process of reauthorizing. (See Appendix 2 for
more information on this authorizing act.) However, the request did propose afew
changes to the highway and transit funding structure, in line with the
Administration’ s reauthorization proposal; see the sections on the Federal Highway
Administration and Federa Transit Administration for details.

The House Committee on Appropriations recommended $58.9 billion for DOT
for FY 2005, $559 million above FY 2004 and $457 million above the Administration
request. The major change from the Administration request was an additional $900
million for federal highways and an additional $52 million for the Essential Air
Service program, aswell asa provision blocking implementation of a pilot program
that would require communities to provide aloca match for Essential Air Service
funds.

During floor debate, appropriators struck funding for transportation programs
that were not authorized for FY 2005. Thisincluded the federal highway program,
federal highway safety programs, the federal transit program, and Amtrak. In
addition, the Airport Improvement Program was struck, aswas Essential Air Service.
These cuts totaled approximately $47 billion of the $58.9 billion recommended for
transportation by the Committee on Appropriations. Thetransportation appropriation
subcommittee chair assured membersthat the cutswould be restored in conference.?

The Senate Committee on A ppropriationsrecommended $59.5 billion for DOT
for FY 2005, $1.2 billion more than the Administration request. The major changes
from the Administration request were an additional $890 million for federal
highways, an additional $492 million for transit, and an additional $317 million for
Amtrak. The bill was never taken up by the full Senate.

House and Senate conferees agreed on $58.9 billion for DOT for FY 2005, $559
million above FY 2004 and $485 million above the Administration request (though
after the 0.80% rescission is applied, the final FY 2005 figure will be reduced by

! Thisreport relies on figures from tables provided by the House and Senate Committees on
Appropriations. Because of differing treatment of offsets, rescissions, and the structure of
appropriations bills, the totals will, at times, vary from those provided by the
Administration. The FY2004 and later total budget numbers for DOT are not directly
comparable to those of previous years due to the transfer of the Coast Guard and
Transportation Security Administration to the Department of Homeland Security during
FY 2003, as well as other changes.

2 Honorable Ernest J. Istook, Jr., Congressional Record, vol. 150, no. 109 (daily ed.,
September 14, 2004), H7127.



CRS-6

around $470 million). The maor changes from the Administration request were an
additional $442 million for transit, an additional $316 million for highways, an
additional $317 million for Amtrak, and a $322 million cut in Federa Aviation
Administration funding for air safety inspectors and air traffic controllers.

Table 4. Title I: Department of Transportation Appropriations
(in millions of dollars — totals may not add)

Department or Agency FY2004 | FY2005 | FY2005 Fs\ggg? FY 2005
(Selected Accounts) Enacted® | Request House* Committee Enacted.”
Office of the Secretary of Transportation $165 $336 $164 $166 $240
Essential Air Service® 52 50 52 52 52
Federal Aviation Administration(FAA) 13,850 13,966 14,021 13,548 13,631
Operations (trust fund & general fund) 7,486 7,849 7,726 7,784 7,775
Facilities & Equipment (F&E) (trust fund) 2,863 2,500 2,500 2,450 2,540
Grant-in-aid Airports (AIP) (trust fund)
(limit. on oblig.) 3,382 3,500 3,728 3,235 3,235
Research, Engineering & Development
(trust fund) 119 117 117 129 131
Federal Highway Administration (FHA) 34,545 34,178 35,090 35,435 34,861
(Limitation on Obligations) 33,643 33,643 34,641 34,900 34,641
(Exempt Obligations) 931 835 835 835 835
Additional funds
(trust fund) — — — — —
Additional funds
(general fund) 177 — — 100 855
Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration
(FMCSA) 364 455 438 450 448
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration
(NHTSA)¢ 448 689 448 453 458
Federal Railroad Administration 1,447 1,088 1,082 1,437 1,443
Anmtrak ¢ 1,218 900 900 1,217 1,217
Federal Transit Administration (FRA) 7,266 7,266 7,249 7,758 7,708
Formula Grants
(general fund) 763 — 768 513 504
Formula Grants (trust fund) 3,053 5,623 3,271 3,494 3,528
Capital Investment Grants. (general fund) 624 1,234 343 437 417
Capital Investment Grants (trust fund) 2,495 329 2,510 2,977 2,921
St. Lawrence Seaway Development Corporation 14 16 16 16 16
Maritime Administration (MARAD) 221 234 227 384 308
Research and Special Programs Administration
(RSPA)® 112 123 115 120 117
Office of Inspector General 56 59 58 59 59
Surface Transportation Board 18 19 20 20 20
Total, Department of Transportation f 58,357 58,431 58,889 59,459 58,916




CRS-7

Note: Figures are from a budget authority table provided by the House Committee on Appropriations, except
Senate figures are from the budget authority tablein S.Rept. 108-342. Because of differing treatment of offsets,
thetotalswill not alwaysmatch the Administration’ stotals. Thefigureswithin thistablemay differ slightly from
those in the text due to supplemental appropriations, rescissions, and other funding actions. Columns may not
add due to rounding or exclusion of smaller program line-items.

*Because the transportation appropriations subcommittee chairman assured Members that the cuts made to

transportation programs on the floor would berestored in conference, thistable showsthe figuresrecommended

by the Committee on Appropriations.

a. Thesefigures reflect the 0.59% across-the-board rescission included in P.L. 108-199.

b. These figures do not reflect the 0.80% across-the-board rescission in P.L. 108-447.

¢. Theseamountsarein addition to the $50 million annua authorization for the Essential Air Service program;
thus, the total FY 2004 and FY 2005 funding would be $102 million ($50 million + $52 million).

d. Inaddition to Amtrak’ s FY 2004 appropriation, Congress postponed Amtrak’ s repayment of a $100 million
loan from the DOT. For FY 2005, Congress required Amtrak to repay 20% of the loan during FY 2005.

e. Thefiguresdo not reflect $14 million in permanent appropriations. Therefore, the total resources for RSPA
for FY 2004 may be seen as $126 million and for FY 2005 $131 million.

f. Rescissions of unobligated previous years contract authority have been subtracted from thistotal. Because
rescissions of prior years' contract authority have no impact on the budgetary resources available for the
current fiscal year, the total resources available could be seen as $59.0 hillion for FY 2004 enacted.

Federal Aviation Administration (FAA)
[ http://www.faa.gov/]

The Conference Report for FY 2005 providesthe FAA with $13.83 billion. This
is dightly less than the Bush Administration request for FY 2005 which was $13.96
billion. The conferenceversion of theappropriationshbill isvery closetothe FY 2004
level of funding of $13.88 billion. The proposal is essentially devoid of major new
initiatives, but contains some program adjustments and shifts a significant amount
of funding, $393 million, from the Facilities and Equipment (F& E) program to the
Operations and Maintenance (O& M) program.

The House proposal for total FAA funding was $14.3 billion, not including a
rescission of $758 million of prior year funds. Depending upon how this rescission
is treated, the House number was dlightly above, or dlightly below, the
Administration request. Thebill provided for a General Fund contribution to O&M
programs of $1.7 billion, which was dlightly below the Administration’ s request for
this source of funding but waswell bel ow the FY 2004 level. During floor debate the
Genera Fund contribution level was amended to a level of approximately $2.7
billion and the trust fund contribution was reduced accordingly.

The Senate Committee on Appropriations proposed an overall FAA funding
level of $13.9 billion, whichisroughly the samelevel asthe Administration request
(the bill included a rescission of $265 million). The bill proposed no major
programmatic changes or initiatives. The bill accepted the Administration’s
recommendation to reduce F&E funding and increase O&M funding accordingly.
The General Fund contribution to O&M was set at slightly more than $2.5 billion.

The vast mgjority of FAA funding is provided from the Airport and Airway
Trust Fund. Only O&M funding usesa mix of trust fund and Treasury general fund
monies. In FY2002 a Treasury general fund contribution of $1.1 billion was
provided for O& M funding. Whilethe general fund contribution for FY 2002 wason
thelow side historically, the FY 2003 amount returned to a higher contribution level
of $3.4 hillion. The FY 2004 Act raised the general fund contribution to $4.5 billion.



CRS-8

The FY 2005 bill, however, reduces the general fund contribution to $2.8 billion
whichismoreinlinewith the historical contribution level. Historically, thisfunding
split has been an important part of the annual FAA budget debate. The rationale
behind the general fund contribution has been that the public at large realizes some
benefit from aviation whether it uses the system or not.?

Operations and Maintenance (O&M). For FY 2005, the Administration
proposed $7.8 billionintotal spending. Thiscompareswith aspending level of $7.5
billioninthe FY 2004 Act. The majority of funding in this category isfor the salaries
of FAA personnel engaged in air traffic control, certification, and safety-related
activities. Much of the increased funding called for in the FY 2005 request is for
increased air traffic control system costsand safety-related activities. TheHousehill
included $7.7 billion for this function, while the Senate bill contained aimost $7.8
billion. The Conference bill at $7.71 billion is more in line with the House bill.

Oneissue getting attention in this year’ s appropriations bills is the question of
hiring additional air traffic controllers. There is concern that many of the current
controllers, who were hired after the air traffic controllers strike of 1981, are now
rapidly approaching retirement age. Controller union representatives contend that the
FAA isnot taking sufficient actionto mitigate against potential future staff shortages.
TheHouse bill triesto remedy this situation by providing an additional $9 millionto
hire and train new controllers, and an additional $4 million to hire and train new
controller supervisors. The Senate bill also addresses this issue and provides an
additional $10 million to hire and train new controllers. The Conference report
includes provisions that accommodate new hiring and training, especialy for
SUpervisors.

Facilities and Equipment (F&E). The Administration request for F& E was
$2.5 billion, $393 million below the FY 2004 enacted figure. F& E funding is used
primarily for capital investment in air traffic control and safety. The Bush
Administration request would provide less for some safety and capacity technology
and hardware replacement initiatives than in FY2004. Thisis potentially the most
controversial aspect of the Administration’s FAA proposal. Both the House and
Senate bills, however, adopted the Administration’s requested level of $2.5 billion
and the Conference Report does the same.

Research, Engineering, and Development (RE&D). Under the
Administration proposal this program would have been subject to a small cut, to
$117 million from the $119.4 million in the FY 2004 Act. Most RE&D activity is
focused on safety/air traffic control activities. No significant new initiatives were
proposed in the Bush Administration FAA budget. The House bill accepts the
Administration’s requested level, but makes some changes in the research projects
to be carried out during FY 2005. The Senate hill also makes some project changes

3 Genera fund appropriations have varied substantially, both in dollar terms and as a
percentage of FAA appropriations as awhole, from year to year. Over thelast 12 yearsthe
share hasranged from 0% to 47%. Seetable 1in CRS Report RS20177, Airport and Airway
Trust Fund Issuesin the 106" Congress, by (name redacted).



CRS9

and increases overall funding for RE&D to $129.4 million. The Conference bill at
$129.9 million is slightly more generous than any of the bills discussed above.

Essential Air Service (EAS). The EAS program is operated through the
Office of the Secretary of Transportation (OST), and receives its funding from
designated user fees collected from overflights of United Statesterritory by foreign
aircraft. EAS has had an annual authorized funding level of $50 million for the last
several years. The overflight funding mechanism, however, has never provided this
much annual funding, so additional funding has been provided from other sources.
The EAS program continues to enjoy significant support in Congress.

The FY 2004 Act provided $102 million for EAS, $50 million fromits regular
authorization and $52 million in additional funds from the aviation trust fund. The
act does not, however, rely on the overflight fee asits principal funding mechanism.
During the FY 2004 debate Congress rejected the Bush Administration’s calls to
reduce the size of the EAS program by half and require alocal contribution at each
airport receiving EAS service.

In its FY 2005 request, the Administration was once again proposing that the
size of the EAS program be reduced, capping the program at the $50 million level.
The Administration was also proposing that there be alocal contribution.

Initshbill, theHouse Committee on Appropriationsrejected the Administration’s
proposal. Instead, it provided $101.7 million for FY2005. Of this amount, $51.7
million was made available from the airport and airway trust fund, with $14 million
to come from prior year carry over funds, and the remaining $36 million to come
from other funds available to the FAA. Thisis essentially the same level of funding
asthat provided in FY 2004. The House bill also includes a provision that prohibits
implementation of the local participation program (Title V, Section 525). During
floor consideration the $51.7 million to be made available from the trust fund was
removed on apoint of order. Committee |eadership expected that these fundswould
be restored in Conference.

The Senate Committee on Appropriations aso rejected the Administration’s
funding request. The Committee allowed $102 million in total EAS spending for
FY2005. Of thistotal $52 million was a direct appropriation and $50 million was
fromoverflight fees. The Committeedid not specifically reject thelocal participation
program, rather it chose not to allow for itsfunding. The Conference bill acceptsthe
Senate funding arrangement and precludes the Administration from pursuing the
local match provision.

Grants-in-Aid for Airports. The Airport Improvement Program (AIP)
provides grants for airport development and planning. The Bush Administration
FY 2005 budget proposal requested $3.5 billion for AIP, roughly $100 million more
than the FY 2004 enacted level. The proposal would continue the prohibition of the
use of AIP grantsto replace baggage conveyor systems, reconfiguration of terminal
baggage area or other airport improvements to accommodate bulk explosive
detection systems (EDS).



CRS-10

The FY 2005 Consolidated Appropriations Act (P.L. 108-447) provides an
obligation limitation of $3.5 billion for AIP (the 0.80% across-the-board rescission
would reduce thisto roughly $3.47 billion). The rescission makesthistotal slightly
less than the President’ srequest and roughly $90 million above the FY 2004 enacted
level. TheAct rescinds$265 million of F& E contract authority from FY 2004, which
would have been transferred to AIP. Thisrescission, however, hasno programmeatic
impact onthe FY 2005 grants-in-aid for airportsprogram. Likethe House and Senate
bills, the Act provides $68.8 million for administration and continues the prohibition
on the use of AIP funds for airport improvements made to accommodate the
installation of EDS equipment, as well as setting aside $20 million for the Small
Community Air Service Pilot program. The conference report names 140 airports
and directs FAA to provide not lessthan the listed funding level for projects at these
airports. The conferees also agreed that state AIP apportionment funds to small
airports could be used as discretionary funds for the purpose of implementing
earmarks.

Federal Highway Administration (FHWA)
[ http://www.fhwa.dot.gov]

The FHWA budget provides funding for the Federal-Aid Highway Program
(FAHP), which is the umbrella term for nearly all the highway programs of the

agency.

Thereare several setsof highway programswithin FHWA. Most of thefunding
isreserved for the mgjor federal-aid highway programs, which can be thought of as
the coreprograms. Theseprogramsare: National Highway System (NHS), Interstate
Maintenance (IM), Surface Transportation Program (STP), Bridge Replacement and
Rehabilitation (BRR), and Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality Improvement
(CMAQ). All of these programs are subject to apportionment on an annual basis by
formula and are not subject to program-by-program appropriation.

There is a second category of highway funding. This so called “exempt”
category consists mostly of two elements: an additional annual authorization of
minimum guarantee funding ($639 million per fiscal year) and emergency relief
($200 million per fiscal year). These funds are not subject to the annual limitation
on obligations.

There is a further set of programs, known as the “allocated” programs (also
referred to as discretionary programs). These programs are under the direct control
of FHWA or other governmental entities. These programsincludethe Federal Lands
Highway Program, High Priority Projects (former demonstration project category),
Appal achian Development Highway System roads, the National Corridor Planning
and Border Infrastructure Program, and several other small programs. In recent
years, nearly al discretionary program funding has been earmarked by Congress.

The Administration Request. TEA-21 had not yet been reauthorized when
the President’ sbudget wasrel eased; the President’ sFY 2005 budget assumed that the
FY 2005 authorization would conform to the President’s surface transportation
reauthorization recommendations.  However, because, when the FY2005



CRS-11

Consolidated Appropriations Act was enacted, surface transportation programs had
not been reauthorized, the Consolidated Act retained the TEA21 program structure.

For FY2005, the President requested $34.18 hillion for FHWA. This
represented a decrease of $367 million from the FY 2004 enacted appropriation of
$34.55 hillion.* The proposed obligation limitation, which supports most of the
FAHP, was set at $33.64 billion, $200 million less than the $33.84 billion enacted
for FY2004. Funding for exempt programs (emergency relief and a portion of
minimum guarantee funding) was set at $835 million, down $96 million from
FY 2004’ s $931 million.

The FY 2005 Consolidated Appropriations Act provides $34.86 hillion for
FHWA (prior the the 0.80% rescission). Thisis $316 million above the FY 2004
enacted level and $683 million above the Bush Administration proposal. The
obligation limitation is set at $34.64 billion (prior to the 0.80% rescission). Thisis
roughly $1 billion above the FY2004 enacted obligation limitation. Exempt
obligations are set at $835 million, the same as the budget proposal and $96 million
below the FY 2004 enacted level. An additional $80 million is provided for the
Appaachian Development Highway System (ADHS). The Act also provides an
additional $741 million for the Emergency Relief program (to help cover the
program’ s backlog of requests and help fund hurricane damage incurred in 2004).
The Act rescinds $1.35 billion in unobligated previous year contract authority from
the core formula programs and $100 million from unobligated Transportation
Infrastructure Finance and Innovation Act (TIFIA) funds.

Section 117 of the Act setsaside a4.1% administrative take-down of Federal
Lands Highway program allocations and apportionments to the core formula
programs, ADHS, and the Minimum Guarantee program. From thistake-down, $25
million is made available to the Delta Regional Authority and $1.21 billion is
earmarked for 795 projects. The earmarked amounts that made available under
Section 117 may be used to make grants eligible under U.S. C. Title 23 (Highways)
or Title49 (Transit), areavailable until expended, have a100% federal share, and are
only subject to the obligation limitation for the current fiscal year. The Consolidated
Act alsoearmarksvirtually al thefundsprovided for FHWA discretionary programs.

Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration (FMCSA)
[http://www.fmcsa.dot.gov/]
The FMCSA was created by the Motor Carrier Safety Improvement Act of 1999

(MCSIA), P.L. 106-159.> This agency became operational on January 1, 2000, and
assumed almost all of the responsibilities and personnel of DOT’ s Office of Motor

* These figures reflect rescissions of previous year contract authority of $207 million for
FY 2004 (enacted) and $300 million for FY 2005 (proposed).

® During various hearings held in the first sesson of the 106" Congress, a number of
organizations, including DOT’s Ingpector Genera, the Generad Accounting Office, and many
industry associations raised a variety of concerns regarding the effectiveness of the federa truck
and bus safety program. In response to these concerns, Congress created the FMCSA.



CRS-12

Carrier Safety.® FMCSA issues and enforces the Federal Motor Carrier Safety
Regulations that govern many aspects of specified commercial truck and bus
operations, including the interstate operation and maintenance of commercial
vehicles, and specify requirementsfor commercia drivers. FMCSA also administers
grantsand programsto hel p states conduct truck and bus saf ety complianceactivities.
Together with the states, FM CSA conductsinspectionsof Mexican-domiciled drivers
and vehiclesentering the United States, advances Intelligent Transportation Systems
for commercial operations, and reviews thousands of carriers transporting property
and passengers. Most of the funds used to conduct FMCSA activities are derived
from the Federal Highway Trust Fund.

TheFY 2005 Administration request for the FM CSA is$455 million. TheHouse
Committee on Appropriations recommended $438.5 million; this was eliminated
during floor debate on a point of order. However, most observers expected the
reported figure to be used as the House benchmark during conference discussions.
The Senate Committee on Appropriationsrecommended $450 million. The FMCSA
appropriation has two primary components:. FMCSA administrative expenses
(including operations and research); and financia assistance provided primarily to
the states to conduct various truck and bus safety programs. For FY 2005, Congress
approved an appropriation of $447.5 million to FMCSA’s account: $257.5 million
for administrative and research expenses under the FMCSA limitation on
administrative expensesaccount, and $190 million for motor carrier saf ety grantsand
information systems.

Administrative and Operations Expenses. The President’s budget
request for FMCSA’s administrative and operations expenses in FY 2005 is $228
million. TheHouse Committee on A ppropriationsrecommended $248.5 million; this
was eiminated during the House floor debate on a point of order. Most observers
expected the reported figure to be used as the House benchmark during conference
discussions. The Senate Committee on Appropriations recommended $260 million
for itslimitation on administrative expenses. The FY 2005 amount specified by the
confereesis$257.5million. Thisaccount includesfundsfor research and technology
(R&T) and regulatory development. Some of the activities that would be funded
include enforcement to reduce the number of unsafe motor carriersand drivers, and
the funding of amedical review board to assist FMCSA in improving its physical
requirements for commercial drivers. Some of the core FMCSA activities or
expenses supported by these funds include rent, administrative infrastructure,
personnel compensation and benefits and other related staff expenses for more than
1,000 employees; outreach efforts to help educate the commercial motor vehicle
industry about the federal safety regulations; and monies to improve truck and bus,
as well as driver, standards and oversight. This account aso funds agency
information systems used to oversee the safety of motor carriers.

Grants to States and Other Activities. The Administration’s FY 2005
request for these activitiesis$227 million. The House Committee on A ppropriations

¢ DOT’ s Office of Motor Carrier Safety, which operated from October 9 through December
31, 1999, replaced the Office of Motor Carriers of the Federal Highway Administration of
the DOT.



CRS-13

recommended $190 million; thiswaseliminated during Housefloor debate on apoint
of order, but was expected to be used as the House benchmark during conference
discussions. The Senate Committee on Appropriations recommended the same
amount. The conference report recommended funding for FY2005 at the $190
million level. These funds are used primarily to pay for the Motor Carrier Safety
Assistance Program (M CSAP), which provides grantsto statesto help them enforce
commercia vehicle safety and hazardous materials transportation regulations.
MCSAP grants cover up to 80% of the costs of a state's truck and bus safety
program. Some 10,000 state and local law-enforcement officers conduct more than
2.9 millionroadsideinspectionsof trucksand busesannually under the program. The
FY 2005 appropriationincluded $169 million dedicated to M CSAP, and an additional
$20 million for information systems and strategic safety initiatives.

National Highway Traffic Safety Administration (NHTSA)
[ http://www.nhtsa.dot.gov/]

NHTSA funding supports behavioral (primarily driver and pedestrian) and
vehicle (primarily crash worthiness and avoidance) programs that are intended to
improvetraffic safety. More specifically, NHTSA seeksto reduceimpaired driving,
increase occupant protection, improve police traffic services, enhance emergency
medical responses to crashes, ensure compliance with various federal vehicle safety
regulations, and track and seek to mitigate emerging vehicle safety problems.
NHTSA also providesgrantsto the states for theimplementation of various highway
traffic safety programs.

For FY 2005, $689.3 million wasrequested to carry out NHTSA’s mission. Of
the total amount requested by the Administration, $456 million was designated to
support general traffic safety and incentive grantsto states. Theincentive grantsare
intended primarily to encourage occupant protection measures and reduce impaired
driving. The remaining $233 million was for NHTSA’s operations and research
activities to reduce highway fatalities and prevent injuries due to traffic crashes.
Morespecifically, thefunds proposed would beused for activitiesincluding research
and analysis (e.g., collection of crash statistics and research on vehicle performance
and occupant damage during these crashes); highway safety programs (e.g.,
devel oping improved countermeasuresto combat a cohol - or drug-impaired driving);
safety assurance (e.g., testing of vehicles to ensure compliance with federal motor
vehicle safety standards and maintaining a legidlatively-required database to track
vehicle defects); and safety performance standards (e.g, conducting crash avoidance
and crash-worthiness testing, and evaluating child safety seats). The House
Committee on Appropriationsrecommended $225 for traffic saf ety grantsand $223.1
million for NHTSA'’ s operations and research (this money was stricken during the
House floor debate on a point of order, but most observers expected the reported
figures to be used as the House benchmark during conference discussions). The
Senate Committee on Appropriations recommended $225 million for traffic safety
grants and $228.3 million for operations and research. The conference report for
FY 2005 provides $225 million for traffic safety grants and $233 million for
operations and research.



CRS-14
Federal Railroad Administration (FRA)
[ http://www.fra.dot.gov]

The Administration requested $1.09 billion in funding for the Federal Railroad
Administration; thiswas$357 million (25%) lessthan the $1.455 billion enacted for
FY 2004, but wasthe same amount requested for FY 2004. The House Committee on
Appropriations recommended $1.09 billion (which was eliminated during House
floor debate on a point of order). The Senate Committee on Appropriations
recommended $1.44 billion; the Senate did not pass an FY 2005 transportation
appropriations bill. Conferees agreed on $1.44 hillion. In FY 2004, the House
agreed to $1.09 billion, the Senate agreed to $1.57 billion, and conferees agreed on
$1.455billion. Most of FRA’ sfundingisfor Amtrak, and the difference between the
House and Senate amountsfor FY 2005, asin FY 2004, wasa most entirely additional
funding for Amtrak.

Although most of the debate involving the FRA budget centers on Amtrak,
agency safety activities (which receive more detailed treatment following this
section), the Next Generation High-Speed Rail program, and how statesmight obtain
additional funds for high-speed rail initiatives are also continuing issues.

Railroad Safety. TheFRA promotesand regulatesrailroad safety. Increased
railroad traffic volumeand density make equi pment, empl oyees, and operationsmore
vulnerableto accidents. The Administration proposed $142.4 millionin FY 2005 for
FRA'’ ssafety program and rel ated admini strative and operating activities. TheHouse
Committee recommended $137.7 million; the Senate Committee on Appropriations
recommended $139.8 million. The conference report specifies $139.8 million for
FY2005. Most of the funds appropriated are used to pay for salaries as well as
associated travel and training expensesfor FRA'’ sfield and headquarters staff and to
pay for information systems monitoring the safety performance of therail industry.’
The funds requested support FRA’s goals of reducing rail accidents and incidents,
reducing grade-crossing accidents, and contributing to the avoidance of serious
hazardous materials transportation incidents.

Therailroad saf ety statute was last reauthorized in 1994. Funding authority for
the program expired at theend of FY 1998. FRA’ ssafety program continuesusing the
authorities specified in existing federal railroad safety law and funds provided by
annual appropriations. Though hearingshave been held since 1994, thedeliberations
have not resulted in agreement on funding for FRA’s regulatory and safety
compliance activities or change to any of the existing authorities used by FRA to
promote railroad safety. A reauthorization statute changing the scope and nature of
FRA’s safety activities would most likely affect budgets after FY 2005.

"Thefunds aso are used to conduct avariety of initiatives, including the Safety Assurance
and Compliance Program (SACP), the Railroad Safety Advisory Committee (RSAC), and
field inspections. SACP involves numerous partnerships forged by railroad management,
FRA personnel, and labor intended to improve saf ety and compliance with federal railroad
safety regulations. RSA C usesaconsensus-based processinvol ving hundreds of expertswho
work together to formulaterecommendationson new or revised safety regul ationsfor FRA’s
consideration.



CRS-15

Next Generation High-Speed Rail R&D. Thisprogram supportswork on
high-speed train control systems, track and structures technology, corridor planning,
grade crossing hazard mitigation, and high-speed non-electric locomotives. The
Administration requested $10 million for this program for FY 2005; thiswas $27.4
million (73%) less than the FY 2004 appropriation of $37.4 million, and $13.2
million less than the Administration’s FY2004 request ($23.2 million). The
Administration request cut high-speed train control systems($10 million enacted for
FY 2004; $5 million requested for FY 2005); high-speed non-€lectric locomotive
development ($9.9 million enacted for FY 2004; $2 million requested for FY 2005);
grade crossing hazard mitigation ($9 million enacted for FY2004; $2 million
requested for FY 2005); corridor planning ($2.5 million enacted for three corridors
for FY 2004; no request for FY 2005); and maglev ($5 million enacted for FY 2004 for
four maglev projects; no request for FY 2005).

The House Committee on Appropriations recommended $11 million; the
additional $1 million was for grade crossing hazard mitigation. The Senate
Committee on Appropriations recommended $20 million; the additional money was
for corridor planning, maglev projects, and morefunding for high-speedtrain control
systems. Conferees agreed on $19.7 million.

Amtrak. Beginning with Amtrak’s FY 2003 appropriation (P.L. 108-7),
Congressdirected that Amtrak’ s appropriation would not go directly to Amtrak, but
rather that the Secretary of Transportationwould providefundingto Amtrak quarterly
through the grant-making process. Congressalsoimposed several other requirements
on Amtrak beginning in FY2003 which had the effect of reducing Amtrak’s
discretion with its federal funding. Among these was a requirement that Amtrak
submit afive-year business plan to Congress, which it did on April 25, 2003. Inthis
plan, Amtrak requested average annual federal support of $1.6 billion for FY 2004-
FY 2008 to both maintain the current network and begin to address the estimated $6
billion in backlogged maintenance needs. The plan did not propose expansion of the
existingrail network. Amtrak has submitted annual updates of this Strategic Planto
Congress.

The Administration requested $900 million for Amtrak for FY2005. Thiswas
$318 million less than Amtrak’ s FY 2004 appropriation of $1.218 billion® and $900
million less than the $1.8 billion Amtrak requested for FY2005. The House
Committee on Appropriations recommended $900 million for Amtrak; the Senate
Committee on Appropriations recommended $1.2 billion, and noted that Amtrak
would receive an additional $330 millionin FY 2005 from aprovision in another bill
(S. 1637, the Senate’ s version of the export tax repeal legislation), giving Amtrak a
total of $1.55 billion for FY 2005.° However, the export tax repeal | egisl ation passed
by Congress(P.L. 108-357) did not includethe Amtrak funding provision. Conferees
agreed on $1.2 billionfor Amtrak, virtually identical tothe FY 2004 level. Conferees
also again postponed Amtrak’s repayment of a $100 million loan provided by the

8 After rescission. For FY 2004, Congress also deferred Amtrak’s repayment of a $100
million loan to the DOT.

® S.Rept. 108-342, p. 93.



CRS-16

DOT in FY 2002; however, conferees directed Amtrak to repay theloanin fiveequal
annual installments, beginning in FY 2005.

Conferees also included provisions, originally added by the House Committee
on Appropriations, that require Amtrak to develop an operating and capital plan for
FY 2005 in order to receive FY 2005 funding; direct the Secretary of Transportation
to retain a consultant to value Amtrak’ s capital assets and to develop a methodol ogy
to determine the avoidable and fully allocated costs of each Amtrak route, which
Amtrak shall useto report to Congress on the costs of each of itsroutes; and prohibit
Amtrak from submitting an independent budget request after FY 2005, instead
requiring Amtrak to submit its budget request through the DOT, where it will be
vetted by the Office of Management and Budget. Conferees also directed the
Secretary of Transportation to continuean effort, initiated by the FY 2004 conference
agreement, to establish aprocedurefor competitive bidding by non-Amtrak operators
for state-supported routes currently operated by Amtrak. If astate wishesto contract
with an operator other than Amtrak for service, the state may contract with Amtrak
for use of Amtrak’ s equipment, facilities, and services necessary to enable the non-
Amtrak operator to provide the service. If Amtrak and a state cannot agree on terms
for this use, the Secretary of Transportation is given the power to compel Amtrak to
provide the equipment, facilities and services on terms and conditions set by the
Secretary.

The Administration also requested $900 million for Amtrak for FY 2004, when
Amtrak also requested $1.8 billion. The House agreed to $900 million for Amtrak,
and added aprovision alowing statesto apply to FHWA to transfer aportion of their
allocation of an appropriation of $267 million from the Highway Trust Account to
Amtrak.”® The Senate agreed to $1.346 hillion for Amtrak, and extended to all
Amtrak routes the requirement (begun for FY 2003) that Amtrak’s long-distance
routes be funded through individual grant requests from Amtrak to the DOT.
Conferees agreed on $1.225 hillion, continued the new funding structure begun in
FY 2003, and extended to all Amtrak routes the requirement that they be funded
through individual grant requests.

Federal Transit Administration (FTA)
[ http://www.fta.dot.gov/]

President Bush’s FY 2005 budget request for FTA was $7.27 billion, similar to
FTA’s FY 2004 appropriation of $7.27 billion and slightly more than the FY 2004
request for $7.23 billion. The Administration’s request also proposed changes to
FTA’s program structure, reflecting the Administration’s transit reauthorization
proposals. These proposals included grouping all funding into three categories
(administrative expenses, formulafunds, and capital investment grants), zeroing out
the BusDiscretionary grant program, and creating aNew Freedom Initiative program
to help assist persons with disabilities with transportation to work. Similar changes
were proposed by the Administration during FY 2004, but were not adopted by
Congress; Congress did not support these changes for FY 2005 either.

19 The provision wasin the House Committee on Appropriationsreport (p. 72), not the bill.



CRS-17

The House Committee on Appropriations recommended $7.25 billion for
FY2005. During the House floor debate on the FY 2005 appropriations bill, FTA’s
funding was eliminated on a point of order. As the funding reported out by the
House Committee on Appropriations was expected to be the House benchmark
during conference discussions, those figures were kept in this section. The Senate
Committee on Appropriationsrecommended $7.76 billion; the Senate bill was never
taken up by the full Senate. Conferees agreed on $7.7 hillion.

FTA Program Structure and Funding. The largest transit programs are
the Capital Investment Grants and Loans Program and the Urbanized Area Formula
Grants Program. There are also several smaller formulaand discretionary programs.

Capital Investment Grants and Loans Program (Section 5309). This
program (formerly known as Section 3) has three components. new transit starts,
fixed guideway modernization, and bus and bus facilities. The funds are allocated
among these three components on a roughly 40-40-20 basis, respectively; funds for
the fixed guideway component are distributed by formula, while funds for the other
components are distributed on a discretionary basis by FTA or earmarked by
Congress. The Administration requested $1.532 billion for the new transit starts
program, up from $1.324 billion in FY 2004 (a 16% increase) and $1.239 billion for
fixed guideway modernization, up from $1.207 billion in FY 2004 (a 3% increase).
The Administration requested no funding for the bus and bus facilities discretionary
program, whichreceived $677 millionin FY 2004; instead, the Administration would
reallocate the money for that program to the new transit starts program and the Non-
Urbanized Areas Formula Program. The House Committee recommended $1.031
billion for the new transit starts program, a 22% decrease from FY 2004; $1.214
billion for fixed guideway modernization, the same as FY 2004; and $607 million for
bus and bus facilities (the same amount enacted for FY 2004, though the FY 2004
appropriation was supplemented with funds transferred from other FTA programs,
for atotal of $677 million). The Senate Committee on Appropriations recommended
$1.474 billion for the new transit starts program (11% over FY 2004 ); $1.214 billion
for fixed guideway modernization (the same as FY 2004); and $725 million for bus
and bus facilities (7% above FY 2004’ s $677 million). Conferees agreed on $1.474
billion for the new starts program (an 11% increase over FY 2004), $1.214 billionfor
fixed guideway modernization (the same as FY 2004, which will result in acut after
the rescission is applied), and $725 million for bus and bus facilities ($675 million
from capital grants funding, plus $50 million transferred from formula grants
funding; in total, $48 million more than the FY 2004 enacted amount).

Urbanized Area Formula Program (Section 5307). This program
(formerly known as Section 9) provides capital and, in some cases, operating funds
for urbanized areas (popul ation 50,000 or more). Elilgible activitiesinclude busand
bus-rel ated purchasesand mai ntenancefacilities, fixed guideway moderni zation, new
systems, planning, and operating assistance. Funds are apportioned by a formula
based, in part, on population (areas with populations over 1,000,000 receive
two-thirds of the funding; urbanized areas with populations under 1,000,000 receive
theremaining one-third) and ontransit servicedata. For FY 2005, the Administration
proposed $3.444 hillion, a$15 million increase over the $3.429 billion provided in
FY 2004 (less than a 1% increase); the House Committee recommended $3.633



CRS-18

billion (5.9% over FY2004). The Senate Committee recommended $3.604 billion
(4.9% over FY2004). Conferees agreed on $3.6 billion.

Withtheenactment of TEA-21, operating assi stance funding waseliminated for
urbanized areas with popul ations over 200,000. However, preventive maintenance,
generally considered an operating expense, is now dligible for funding as a capital
expense. Urbanized areas under 200,000 population, and non-urbanized areas
(Section 5311), can use formula funds for either capital or operating purposes.

Other Transit Programs.

e Non-Urbanized Areas Formula Program (Section 5311), which
provides capital and operating needs for non-urbanized areas (areas
with populations under 50,000) — $367 million requested for
FY2005 ($239 million appropriated in FY2004), the House
Committee recommended $253 million, the Senate Committee
recommended $251 million, and conferees agreed on $253 million;

e Grantsfor Elderly and Individuals with Disabilities (Section 5310)
— $89 million requested for FY 2005 ($91 million appropriated in
FY2004), the House and Senate Committees recommended $95
million, which conferees agreed on;

e Planning and Research programs — $169 million requested for
FY2005 ($126 million appropriated for FY2004), the House
Committee recommended $126 million, the Senate Committee
recommended $128 million, and conferees agreed on $128 million;
and

e Rural Transportation Accessibility Incentive Program (Section
3038), also known asthe over-the-road bus accessibility program —
$7 million requested for FY2005 ($7 million appropriated in
FY 2004 al s0), the House and Senate Committeesal so recommended
$7 million, which conferees agreed on.

The President’ s budget request proposed to create a new formula program, the
New Freedom Initiative, which would use alternative methods to promote access to
transportation for persons with disabilities. The President’ s budget requested $148
million for this program in FY 2005. Congress did not support this request.

Job Access and Reverse Commute Program. TEA-21authorized anew
discretionary Job Access and Reverse Commute grant program. This program
provides funding for transportation projects that assist welfare recipients and low-
income persons to find and get to work in suburban areas. The Administration
proposed $153 million for it in FY 2005, up from the $125 million appropriated in
FY 2004; the House Committee recommended $150 million, the Senate Committee
recommended $125 million, and conferees agreed on $125 million.



CRS-19

Table 5. FTA Appropriation, FY2003-FY2005
(millions of dollars)

FY 2004 FY2005 | FY2005

FY 2005 | FY 2005
Enacted Senate | Enacted
" Request | House** B ke

FY 2003

Program e —

Urbanized Areas Formula
Program (Section 5307) $3,407| $3,429( $3444| $3,633( $3,604( $3,622

Capital Investment Grants &
Loans Program (Section

5309) Total 3,016 3,119 2,771 2,853 3,414 3,363
New Sarts Program 1,207 1,324 1,532 1,031 1,474 1,474
Fixed Guideway

Modernization Program 1,207 1,207 1,239 1,214 1,214 1,214

Bus Discretionary
Program®*** 603 607 — 607 725 675

Non-Urbanized Areas
Formula Program (Section

5311) 237 239 367 253 251 253
Job Access & Reverse
Commute Program 149 124 153 150 125 125

Elderly & Individuals with
Disabilities Formula Program
(Section 5310) 90 91 89 95 95 95

Rural Transportation
Accessibility Incentive
Program (Section 3038), aso
known as the Over-the-Road

Bus Accessibility program 7 7 7 7 7 7
Planning & Research 121 125 169 126 128 128
Other 145 155 118 133 133 115
New Freedom Initiative — — 148 — — —
FTA Total 7,179 7,266 7,266 7,249 7,758 7,708

Note: numbers may not add due to rounding.

Sour ce: Figures were taken from Transportation-Treasury Budget Authority tables provided by the House
Committee on Appropriations.

*FY 2004 figures reflect an across-the-board rescission of 0.59%.

**All FTA funding for FY2005 was eliminated during House floor debate on a point of order. As the
Transportation-Treasury Appropriations subcommittee chair told his colleagues that the funding would be
restored in conference, the figures recommended by the Appropriations Committee have been retained in this
table.

*** Y 2005 figures do not reflect an across-the-board rescission of 0.80%.

****The FY 2004 appropriation of $607 million was supplemented with $70 million transferred from other FTA
programs, for atotal of $677 million; the FY 2005 appropriation of $675 million was supplemented with $50
million transferred from other FTA programs, for atotal of $725 million.



CRS-20
Maritime Administration (MARAD)
[ http://www.marad.dot.gov]

MARAD’s mission isto promote the development and maintenance of aU.S.
merchant marine capable of carrying the nation’ s waterborne domestic commerce,
a portion of its waterborne foreign commerce, and to serve as a naval and military
auxiliary in time of war. MARAD administers programs that benefit U.S. vessel
owners, shipyards, and ship crews. For FY 2005, the President requested $234.4
millionfor MARAD, which isabout $13 million more than was enacted in FY 2004.
In the omnibus appropriations measure for FY 2005, Congress provided a total of
$305 million for MARAD. Most of the difference between the amount Congress
provided and the amount the President requested has to do with a new program to
construct U.S.-flagged oil tankers, which is explained further below.

Much of the discussion concerning MARAD’ s budget focuses on the Maritime
Guaranteed Loan Program (the “Title X1” program). This program provides
guaranteed loansfor purchasing shipsfrom U.S. shipyardsand for the modernization
of U.S. shipyards. The purpose of the program is to promote the growth and
modernization of U.S. shipyards. Consistent with its budget requestsin prior years,
the Administration hasrequested no fundsfor additional loansin FY 2005, callingthe
program a “ corporate subsidy.” The Administration has, however, requested $4.8
million for the administration of existing loans which Congress agreed to. In
FY 2004, no fundswere provided for additional loans, but $4.5 million was provided
for the administration of existing loans.

The DOT Inspector General issued a report in March 2003 on the Title XI
program (CR-2003-031) calling on MARAD to review loan applications more
effectively, exercise more rigorous financial oversight of borrowers, and use an
external financial advisor inreviewingloan applications. ThelG’ sinvestigationwas
prompted by the bankruptcy of American Classic Voyages, leaving MARAD with
$367 million in bad loans for the construction of two cruise ships. At aJune5, 2003
Senate Commerce Committee hearing on the Title XI program, the General
Accounting Office also identified weaknesses in the program and made
recommendations for improving the financial oversight of the program (GAO-03-
728T). InJuly 2004, the DOT announced the creation of a department-wide Credit
Council to enhance the oversight and management of the Title X1 program and other
loan and loan guarantee programs administered by other DOT agencies.™

For operationsand training, the Administration requested $109.3 million, about
$3 million more than Congress enacted in FY 2004. In the omnibus appropriations
measure, Congress provided $109.5 million. The Senate Appropriations Committee
also directed MARAD to prepare a conditions and performance report and needs
assessment of the nation’s inland waterway system in order to prepare for an
anticipated increasein domestic and international maritimetrade. Thistypeof study
was aso one of the recommendations made by the Marine Board of the

1 See MARAD press release no. 12-04, July 14, 2004.



CRS-21

Transportation Research Board.*? For the Maritime Security Program (MSP), the
Administration requested $98.7 million which is the same amount that Congress
provided in the omnibus appropriations measure and virtually the same amount as
Congress provided last year. MSP is a fleet of 47 privately-owned U.S. flag
commercial vessels engaged in international trade that are available to support the
Department of Defense in a national emergency.

For the disposal of obsolete vessels in the National Defense Reserve Fleet
(NDREF), the Administration requested and Congress provided $21.6 million, about
$5.5 million more than was enacted for FY2004. There are over 130 vesselsin the
NDREF that are awaiting disposal because of their age. These vessels have raised
environmental concerns due to the presence of asbestos and other hazardous
substances. MARAD hasuntil 2006 to dispose of these surplus ships, most of which
are located on the James River in Virginiaand in Suisan Bay, California

In the omnibus appropriations measure, Congress provided $75 million in
funding for afinancial assistance program designed to encourage the construction of
uptofive privately owned product tanker vessels. Thisfinancial assistance program
was authorized under subtitle D of the Maritime Security Act of 2003 (P.L. 108-136),
National Defense Tank Vessel Construction Assistance. Theprogramwould provide
up to $50 million per vessel for the construction of a commercial tank vessel in a
U.S. shipyard, provided that the vessel was al so capable of carrying militarily useful
petroleum products and the shipowner entered into an agreement with the
Department of Defense to make the ship available for the military’ s use in time of
war. Theintent of the law is to decrease the Department of Defense’s reliance on
foreign-flag oil tankers. An aspect of the program that has proved controversial is
the allowance of up to 10% of a vessdl’s total steel weight to be constructed by a
foreign shipyard. Some argue this is necessary to allow U.S. shipyards to import
foreign technol ogical expertise, while othersarguethat it resultsin subsidiesflowing
to foreign shipyards. Before the conference agreement was reached on $75 million,
the Senate bill had provided $150 million for this program while the House bill had
provided no funds.

Research and Special Programs Administration (RSPA)
[ http://www.rspa.dot.gov]

The Research and Special Programs Administration (RSPA) includesavariety
of operating entities, including the Office of Pipeline Safety and the Office of
Hazardous Materials Safety. RSPA also conducts a multimodal research program,
helps coordinate and plan for transportation research and technology transfer
activities, sponsors educational activitiesto promote innovative transportation, and
manages DOT’s transportation-related emergency response and recovery
responsibilities.

12 Transportation Research Board, The Marine Transportation Systemand the Federal Role,
Specia Report 279, 2004, available at [http://trb.org/publications/sr/sr279.pdf].



CRS-22

For FY 2005, the Administration requested a budget of $123.25 million for
RSPA (not including a limitation on the emergency preparedness fund of $14.3
million); most of thisfundingisfor activitiesthat promote transportation safety. For
RSPA’s pipeline transportation safety program, $70 million was proposed by the
Administration (an increase of $4 million over the FY 2004 appropriation); for the
hazardous material stransportation saf ety program, $25.5 million wasrequested. The
House Committee recommended $115.3 million for RSPA, including $68.5 million
for the pipeline safety program and $24.9 million for the hazardous material
transportation safety program. The Senate Committeerecommended $120.3 million,
including $24.5 million for hazardous materialssafety and $71.1 million for pipeline
safety. The conference report provides $117 million for FY 2005, which includes
$25.2 million for hazmat transportation safety and $69.8 million for pipeline safety.



CRS-23

Title Il: Treasury Appropriations

Table 6. Title Il: Department of the Treasury Appropriations
(millions of dallars)

FY2004 | FY2005 | FY2005 | FY2005 | FY2005
FEEJrET OF AEEeUl Enacted* | Request House Senate |Enacted**
Departmental Offices $175 $185 $177 $161 $158
Office of Foreign Asset Control — — — 22 22
Department-wide Systems and
Capital Investments 36 36 36 30 32
Office of Inspector General 13 14 17 16 17
Treasury Inspector General for
Tax Administration 127 129 129 129 129
Air Transportation Stabilization
Program 3 3 2 2 2
Treasury Building Repair and
Restoration 25 20 20 12 12
Financial Crimes Enforcement
Network 57 65 90 73 73
Financial Management Service 227 231 231 231 231
Alcohol and Tobacco Tax and
Trade Bureau 80 82 83 83 83
Bureau of the Public Debt 173 175 175 175 175
Internal Revenue Service, Total 10,185 10,674 10,292 10,253 10,319
Processing, Assistance
and Management 4,009 4,148 4,072 4,107 4,090
Tax Law Enforcement 4,171 4,564 4,278 4,519 4,399
Information Systems 1,582 1,642 1,622 1,607 1,590
Business Systems
Modernization 388 285 285 125 205
Health Insurance Tax
Credit Administration 35 35 35 35 35
Total, Dept. of the Treasury 11,100 11,610 11,247 11,184 11,248

Sour ce: Figuresarefromabudget authority tableprovided by theHouse Committee on Appropriations. Because
of differing treatment of offsets, the totalswill not always match the Administration’ stotals. Thefigureswithin
this table may differ dightly from those in the text due to supplemental appropriations, rescissions, and other
funding actions. Columns may not add due to rounding or exclusion of smaller program line-items.

*FY 2004 figures reflect an across-the-board rescission of 0.59%.

**FY 2005 figures do not reflect an across-the-board rescission of 0.80%.

Department of the Treasury Budget and Key Policy Issues

In recent decades, the Treasury Department has performed four basic functions:
(1) formulating, recommending, and implementing economic, financial, tax, and
fiscal policies; (2) serving as the financial agent for the federal government; (3)
enforcingfederal financial, tax, counterfeiting, customs, tobacco, al coholic beverage,



CRS-24

and gun laws; and (4) producing postage stamps, currency, and coinage. Thecreation
of the Department of Homeland Security (DHS) in late 2002 and its assumption of
the authorities transferred to it by executive order in March 2003 significantly
changed Treasury’s functional profile. While Treasury still serves as a principal
source of economic policymaking within the executive branch of the federal
government and the government’ sfinancial manager, revenue collector, and producer
of currency, coinage, and stamps, its role in law enforcement is now much more
circumscribed.

Atthemost basic level of organization, the department consists of departmental
offices and operating bureaus. The departmental offices are responsible for the
formul ation and implementation of policy and the management of the department as
a whole, and the operating bureaus carry out specific tasks assigned to the
department. The bureaus typically account for more than 95% of the department’s
personnel and funding.

With one notabl e exception, the bureaus can be divided into those discharging
financial responsibilities and those engaged in law enforcement. In recent decades,
financial responsibilitieshave been handled by the Comptroller of the Currency, U.S.
Mint, Bureau of Engraving and Printing, Financial Management Service, Bureau of
Public Debt, Community Development Financia Institutions Fund, and Office of
Thrift Supervision; law enforcement has been done by the Bureau of Alcohol,
Tobacco, and Firearms (BATF), U.S. Secret Service, Federal Law Enforcement
Training Center, U.S. Customs Service, Financial Crimes Enforcement Network
(FinCen), and Treasury Forfeiture Fund. Theexceptiontothisineluctably smplified
dichotomy is the Internal Revenue Service (IRS), whose main responsibilities
combine the collection of tax revenue and the enforcement of federa tax laws.

The creation of DHS has greatly diminished Treasury’s involvement in law
enforcement. Under the law establishing DHS (P.L. 107-296), the Secret Service,
Customs Service, and Federal Law Enforcement Training Center were transferred
from Treasury to DHS, while the Treasury Forfeiture Fund and many functions of
BATF were transferred to the Justice Department (DOJ). On January 24, 2003, the
Treasury Department announced the establishment of a new bureau to administer
laws governing the use of alcohol and tobacco and implement regulations formerly
handled by BATF: the Alcohol and Tobacco Tax and Trade Bureau. Itsmain duties
consist of collecting alcohol and tobacco excisetaxes, classifying those productsfor
tax purposes, and regulating the operations of industrial users of distilled spirits.

Treasury istaking stepsto revamp itsinvolvement in the federal government’s
inter-agency fight against the financing of international terrorist networks and other
financial crimes. In March 2003, the Treasury Secretary announced the
establishment of the Executive Office of Terrorist Financing and Financial Crimes
(EOTF). According to theinitial plans released at the time, the Office was to co-
ordinateand direct Treasury’ seffortsto combat terrorist financing and other financial
crimes and implement certain key provisions of the Bank Secrecy Act and the USA
Patriot Act, and to represent the United States in international organizations
dedicated to uncovering and thwarting terrorist financing and financial crimes. In
carrying out this task, EOTF was to have the authority to oversee and offer policy
guidance to FinCen and the Office of Foreign Assets Control (OFAC). But these



CRS-25

plans evidently never came to fruition. In March 2004, the Treasury Secretary
announced the formation of still another office to oversee and co-ordinate the
department’ s contributions to government efforts to combat terrorist financing and
other financia crimes: the Office of Terrorism and Financia Intelligence (OTFI).
According to available information, OTFI isto guide and manage Treasury’ s efforts
to uncover, monitor, and disrupt the networks of financial support for international
terrorist groups, assuming some of the responsibilities held by EOTF. The new
office is to perform two critical functions: (1) assemble, integrate, and analyze
financial intelligence through a newly formed Office of Intelligence and Analysis,
and (2) offer policy guidance and centralized direction to the Treasury bureaus
involved in the enforcement of laws against money laundering and other financial
crimes through the Office of Terrorist Financing and Financial Crimes.

In FY 2004, the Treasury Department received $11.100 billion in appropriated
funds. Most of these funds were used to fund the operations of the IRS, whose
budget was set at $10.184 billion. The remainder was distributed as follows among
departmental offices and bureaus.  departmental offices, $175.1 million;
departmental systems and capital investment programs, $36.2 million; Office of
Inspector General, $12.9 million; Inspector General for Tax Administration, $127.3
million; Air Transportation Stabilization program, $2.5 million; Treasury Building
and Annex Repair and Restoration, $24.8 million; Financial Crimes Enforcement
Network, $57.2 million; Financial Management Service, $227.2 million; Alcohol and
Tobacco Tax and Trade Bureau, $79.5 million; and Bureau of Public Debt, $172.6
million. These totals included a 0.59% across-the-board cut imposed on al non-
defensediscretionary spending funded through appropriationsmeasuresin FY 2004.%

For FY 2005, the Bush Administration requested a budget for Treasury of
$11.610 billion, or $510 million aboveitslevel of funding in FY 2004. Once again,
the vast share of this budget request was allocated to the IRS, which would receive
$10.674 billion, or $490 million more than it did in FY2004. The remaining
departmental officesand bureauswoul d receivethefollowing appropriated amounts:
departmental offices, $185.0 million; departmental systemsand capital investments,
$36.1 million; Office of Inspector General, $14.1 million; Inspector General for Tax
Administration, $129.1 million; Air Transportation Stabilization program, $2.8
million; Treasury Building and Annex Repair and Restoration, $20.3 million;
Financial Crimes Enforcement Network, $64.5 million; Financial Management
Service, $230.9 million; Alcohol and Tobacco Tax and Trade Bureau, $81.9 million;
and Bureau of the Public Debt, $175.2 million. Each account except that for
departmental systemsand capital investmentswould be funded at ahigher level than
in FY 2004.

According to budget documents released by the Treasury Department, the
FY 2005 budget request sought to accomplish the following objectives: (1) making
permanent the tax relief enacted under the Economic Growth and Tax Relief
Reconciliation Act of 2001 and the Jobs and Growth Tax Relief Reconciliation Act
of 2003; (2) improving individual and business compliance with tax laws; (3)
modernizingthe RS scomputer and management systems; (4) stepping up theeffort

13 See Division H of section 168 of P.L. 108-109.



CRS-26

to monitor and disrupt terrorist financing; and (5) maintaining and safeguarding the
integrity of federal finances and the U.S. financial system. Recent congressional
testimony by Treasury officials has suggested that the two highest priorities were
improving tax compliance and thwarting terrorist financing. Oversight of Treasury
operations in the current Congress has focused on both activities.

The House Appropriations Subcommittee on Transportation, Treasury and
Independent Agencies took the first critical step in the annual appropriations cycle
for Treasury by approving by voice vote on July 15, 2004 a bill (H.R. 5025) to fund
its operations in FY2005. One week later the full Appropriations Committee
favorably reported the bill (H.Rept. 108-671). The House began to consider the
measure on September 14, 2004 and passed it eight days later by a vote of 397-12.

Initsreport on H.R. 5025, the Appropriations Committee issued what might be
construed asastern rebuke to the department for creating anew officefor combating
terrorist financing and other financial crimes (OTFI). The Committee charged that
“this action is completely contrary to the direction of the 2004 appropriation” and
noted that it hasreceived neither “ adequate information on any new terrorism office”
nor an “official budget amendment from the administration.”

Under H.R. 5025, as passed by the House, Treasury would receive $11.247
billion in funding in FY 2005, or $147.1 million more than FY 2004 but $362.9
million lessthan the amount requested by the Bush Administration for FY 2005. The
IRS would receive the vast majority of the appropriated funds: $10.292 hillion, or
92% of recommended appropriationsfor Treasury in FY2005. While such abudget
was $107.3 million above the amount appropriated for the IRS in FY 2004, it is
$382.5 million below what the Administration requested for FY 2005. (Moredetails
on the budget for IRS in FY2004 and FY 2005 can be found in the next section.)
H.R. 5025 would also provide $177.0 millioninfunding for Treasury’ sdepartmental
offices (or $1.9 million more than FY 2004 but $8.0 million less than the amount the
Bush Administration requested for FY 2005), of which $21.8 million was designated
for the operations of OFAC; $36.1 million for the Treasury’s systems and capital
investments program (or $113,000 less than FY 2004 but identical to the amount
requested for FY 2005); $16.5 million for Treasury’ s Office of Inspector General (or
$3.6 million morethan FY 2004 and $2.3 million more than the amount requested for
FY 2005); $129.1 million for Treasury’s Inspector General for Tax Administration
(or $1.8 million more than FY 2004 but identical to the amount requested for
FY 2005); $2.0millionfor the Air Transportation Stabilization Program (or $523,000
less than FY 2004 and $800,000 |ess than the amount requested for FY 2005); $20.3
million for Treasury’s building and annex repair and restoration program (or $4.5
million less than FY 2004 but identical to the amount requested for FY 2005); $90.0
million for the Financia Crimes Enforcement Network (after a House floor
amendment added $25.5 million; the $90 millionis$32.7 million morethan FY 2004
and $25.5 million morethan requested for FY 2005); $230.9 million for the Financial
Management Service (or $3.7 million more than FY 2004 but identical to the amount
requested for FY 2005); $82.5 million for the Alcohol and Tobacco Tax and Trade
Bureau (or $3.0 million more than FY 2004 and $600,000 more than the amount
requested for FY 2005); and $175.2 million for the Bureau of the Public Debt (or $2.5
million more than FY 2004 and identical to the amount requested for FY 2005). In
addition, H.R. 5025 supported the Administration’ srequest to eliminate two current



CRS-27

programs— expanded accessto financial servicesand violent crimereduction— by
canceling their unobligated balances from previous fiscal years.

During the floor debate in the House on H.R. 5025, several contentious
amendmentswere considered. A provision (Section 216 of Titlell) inthe version of
H.R. 5025 reported by the Appropriations Committee would have prohibited the
Treasury Department from issuing or implementing regulations to allow financial
ingtitutions to accept matricula consular cards as alegitimate form of identification
for opening new accountsat financial institutions; it wasstruck by amendment onthe
House floor. Another amendment approved during the debate specified that the
Treasury Department may use none of the funds appropriated for FY 2005 to plan,
enter into, or implement contracts for collection of delinquent tax debt between the
IRS and private debt collectors. The House aso approved amendments to prevent
any funds appropriated for FY 2005 from being used to implement a directive from
the Office of Management and Budget known as Circular A-76 that requiresfederal
agenciesto open up to competition from the private sector any functionsor activities
that arenot “inherently governmental,” and to prohibit the Treasury Department from
using appropriated fundsfor FY 2005 to attempt to overturn a2003 decisionby aU.S.
district court that certain cash-balance pensionsplansviol atefederal lawsbarring age
discrimination.

The Senateformally joined the deliberationsin Congressover funding Treasury
operations in FY2005 when the Senate Appropriations Subcommittee on
Transportation, Treasury, and General Government approved an appropriations
measure (S. 2806) by voice vote on September 9, 2004. Five days later, the Senate
Appropriations Committeefavorably reported the bill (S.Rept. 108-342) by avote of
29-0. For avariety of reasons, the full Senate never voted on the hill.

Under S. 2806, as reported by the Appropriations Committee, Treasury’s
FY 2005 budget would be set at $11.329 billion, or $228.9 million morethan FY 2004
but $286.1 million less than the amount requested by the Bush Administration for
FY 2005. Nearly 90% of thisamount, or $10.253 billion — which was $68.8 million
morethan FY 2004 but $421.1 million lessthan the amount requested for FY 2005 —
would go to the IRS. The measure would also appropriate $161.3 million (or $13.7
million less than FY 2004 and $23.7 million less than FY 2005 budget request) for
departmental offices; $30.3 million (or $5.9 million less than FY 2004 and $5.8
million less than the FY 2005 budget request) for the department’s systems and
capital investments program; $16.1 million (or $3.2 million more than FY 2004 and
$2.0 million more than the FY 2005 budget request) for the Office of the Inspector
General; $129.1 million for the Treasury Inspector General for Tax Administration
($1.8 million more than FY 2004 but identical to the FY 2005 budget request); $2.0
million (or $523,000 lessthan FY 2004 and $800,000 |ess than the budget request for
FY 2005) for the Air Transportation Stabilization Program; $12.3 million (or $12.5
million lessthan FY 2004 and $8.0 million less than the budget request for FY 2005)
for Treasury’ s Building and Annex Repair and Restoration Program; $72.5 million
(or $15.3 million more than FY 2004 and $8.0 million more than the budget request
for FY2005) for FinCen; $230.9 million (or $3.7 million more than FY 2004 and
identical to the budget request for FY 2005) for the Financial Management Service;
$83.0 million (or $3.5 million more than FY 2004 and $1.0 million more than the
budget request for FY 2005) for the Alcohol and Tobacco Tax and Trade Bureau; and



CRS-28

$175.2 million (or $2.5 million morethan FY 2004 but identical to the budget request
for FY 2005) for the Bureau of the Public Debt.

Contrary to thewishesof the Bush Administration, S. 2806 would al so establish
a separate appropriation account for OFAC and set aside $22.3 million for its
operations in FY2005. (In FY2004, funding for OFAC was folded into the
appropriation for departmental offices.) Like H.R. 5025, S. 2806 supported the
Administration’s request to eliminate the initiative to expand access to financial
services and the violent crime reduction program by canceling unobligated balances
from previous fiscal years. But unlike H.R. 5025, the bill endorsed the creation of
OTFI and recommended that it receive $12.7 million in appropriated funds in
FY 2005 and that the Treasury Secretary be given the authority to transfer up to $2.0
million in unobligated balances to the new office from the funds for departmental
offices.

The House and Senate finally agreed on a budget for the Treasury Department
in FY 2005, in separate votes cast on November 20, 2004. It was included in a
broader appropriations measure (H.R. 4818, P.L. 108-447) known as the
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2005, which covered nine of the 13 regular
appropriationsbills. Funding for Treasury isset forthin Title Il of Division H of the
Act. To keep total spending under H.R. 4818 within a discretionary spending limit
of $821.9 billion set by President Bush, the bill incorporates a 0.83 percent across-
the-board cut in al spending unrelated to national defense and homeland security.
President Bush signed the measure into law on December 8th.

A controversial provision (Section 222 of Title I, Division H) added to H.R.
4818 lateinthe conference negotiationsthat would permit the chairmen of the House
and Senate A ppropriations Committees or designated members of their staff to have
access to “Internal Revenue Service facilities and any tax returns or return
information contained therein” delayed the signing of thebill. The provision did not
explicitly include criminal penalties for violating existing statutory protections of
taxpayer privacy for committee chairmen or their aides. Under current law, members
of the House Ways and Means Committee, Senate Finance Committee, and Joint
Committee on Taxation havetheauthority to examinetax returninformation, aswell
as designated members of their staff. They face criminal and civil penaltiesif they
improperly disclose persona tax information obtained from their research or
carelessly lose tax return documents. Republican leaders in both houses agreed to
pass an enrolling resolution (H.Con.Res. 528) to delete the provision. The Senate
pagssed the resolution on November 21%, and the House followed suit on December
6.

Under H.R. 4818, Treasury isto receive $11.248 hillion in appropriated funds,
an amount that does not reflect the mandatory 0.83% across-the-board reduction in
spending. Thistotal is $147.6 million more than the total enacted for FY 2004 but
$362.0 millionlessthan the amount requested by the Bush Administration. Virtually
all of thisgain (91%) and this shortfall (98%) are tied to approved funding for the
IRS, which is set at $10.318 billion in FY 2005, or $134.1 million above its funding
for FY2004. Other Treasury accounts receiving budgetary increasesin FY 2005 are
the Office of Inspector General ($16.5 million, or $3.6 million above FY 2004), the
Treasury Inspector General for Tax Administration ($129.1 million, or $1.8 million



CRS-29

above FY2004), FinCen ($72.5 million, or $15.3 million above FY2004), the
Financial Management Service ($230.9 million, or $3.7 million above FY 2004), the
Alcohol and Tobacco Tax and Trade Bureau ($83.0 million, or $3.5 million above
FY 2004), and the Bureau of the Public Debt ($175.2 million, or $2.5 million above
FY2004). Three Treasury accounts are receiving less money than they did in
FY2004: Department-Wide Systems and Capital Investments Program ($32.3
million, or $3.9 million below FY2004), the Air Transportation Stabilization
Program ($2.0 million, or $0.5 million below FY 2004), and Treasury Building and
Annex Repair and Restoration ($12.3 million, or $12.5 million below FY2004).
Contrary to the wishes of the Bush Administration, H.R. 4818 creates a separate
appropriations account for OFAC and givesit abudget of $22.3 million in FY 2005,
with the caveat that the fundsbe used to establish the equivalent of 138 full-time staff
positions. The bill also appropriates $157.6 million for Treasury departmental
offices in FY 2005 and eliminates programs to expand access to financial services
among low-income households and reduce violent crime by rescinding their
unobligated balances.

Internal Revenue Service (IRS). Inorder to helpfinanceitsoperationsand
programs, the federal government levies individual and corporate income taxes,
socia insurance taxes, excise taxes, estate and gift taxes, customs duties, and
miscellaneous taxes and fees. The federal agency responsible for administering all
these taxes and fees, except customs duties, isthe IRS. In discharging this duty, the
IRS receives and processes tax returns and other related documents, processes
payments and refunds, enforces compliance through audits and other methods,
collectsdelinquent taxes, and providesavariety of servicesto taxpayersto help them
understand their rights and responsibilities and resolve problems. In FY 2003, the
IRS collected $1,969 billion before refunds, the largest component of which was
individual income tax revenue of $987 billion.

In FY 2004, the IRS received $10.184 billion in appropriated funds. Of this
amount, $4.009 billion wasused for processing, assi stance, and management; $4.171
billionfor tax law enforcement; $1.582 billion for information systems management;
$388 million for the business systems modernization program; and $35 million to
administer the health insurance tax credit established by the Trade Act of 2002. Of
the funds allocated to processing, assistance, and management, $4.1 million was
mandated for the Tax Counseling for the Elderly program and $7.5 million was set
aside to pay for grants for low-income taxpayer clinics. None of the funds
appropriated for the busi ness systems modernization program coul d be spent without
the prior approval of the House and Senate Appropriations Committees. The IRS
was also barred from using appropriated funds from FY2004 to issue final
regulations lifting a moratorium on the conversion of corporate pension plans from
traditional defined-benefit plans to cash-balance plans imposed in 1999.

The Bush Administration requested that the IRS receive $10.674 hillion in
funding for FY 2005, or $490 million more than in FY2004. Thisamount wasto be
allocated in the following manner: $4.148 hillion for processing, assistance, and
management (an increase of $138 million over FY 2004); $4.564 billion for tax law
enforcement (+$393 million over FY 2004); $1.642 billion for information systems
management (+$60 million over FY 2004); $285 million for the business systems
modernization program (-$103 million from FY2004); and $35 million for the



CRS-30

administration of the health insurance tax credit (virtually the same amount as
FY2004). According to budget documents issued by the IRS, this proposal was
intended to achieve three strategic goals: (1) continued improvement of taxpayer
service, (2) strengthened enforcement of the tax laws;, and (3) continued
improvement of the IRS s information infrastructure.

The budget proposal suggested that the Administration assigned ahigh priority
to improving compliance with tax laws. Public disclosures about illegal corporate
tax shelters and sharp declines in audit rates for high-income taxpayers and large
corporations in recent years have sparked heightened congressional scrutiny of
agency performance and strategic goals and callsinside and outside of Congressfor
substantial increasesin funding for tax law enforcement. The IRS estimatesthat the
overall gross tax gap in the 2001 tax year, the most recent year for which data are
available, amounted to $310.6 billion.*

A key player in the annual budget cyclefor the IRSisthe IRS Oversight Board.
Under the IRS Restructuring and Reform Act of 1998, the Board is required to
review the agency’ s annual budget request, submit its own budget recommendation
to the Treasury Department, and determine whether the budget submitted by the
President to Congressisadequateto support the annual and long-term strategic plans
of the IRS.® The Board recommended a budget of $11.204 billion for the IRSin
FY 2005, an amount that would be 10% above the amount enacted for FY 2004 and
5% above the amount requested by the Bush Administration for FY 2005. It found
fault with the administration’ s request on the grounds that it would produce a $230
million shortfall in light of the administration’s stated objectives of adding nearly
2,000 full-time employeesto bolster IRS sresourcesfor tax law enforcement. Inthe
Board' sjudgment, if Congresswereto enact itsrecommended budget, theIRSwould
be ableto hireanother 3,315 individualsin FY 2005 to boost enforcement effortsand
eventually collect an additional $5 billion per year in revenue once the new
employees received proper training.'

Under H.R. 5025, as passed by the House in September 2004, the IRS would
receive $10.291 billion in funding in FY 2005, or $107.3 million more than in
FY2004 but $382.5 million less than the amount requested by the Bush
Administration. The measure would funnel $4.072 billion into processing,
assistance, and management; $4.278 billioninto tax law enforcement; $1.622 billion
into information systems; $285 million into business systems modernization; and
$34.8 million into administering the health insurance tax credit. About 75% of the
difference between the budget recommended in the bill and the Administration’s
requested budget was due to lower recommended funding for tax law enforcement.
In addition, H.R. 5025 would require the IRS to spend $7.5 million of the

4 The gross tax gap is simply the total amount of taxes owed for a given tax year but not
paid voluntarily or in atimely manner.

15 See 26 U.S.C. § 7802(d).

16 See testimony of Nancy Killefer of the IRS Oversight Board during a hearing held by the
House Ways and Means Oversight Subcommittee on March 30, 2004. Available at
[ http://waysandmeans.house.gov/].



CRS-31

appropriated funds for processing, assistance, and management on low-income
taxpayer clinics and $4.1 million on the Tax Counseling Program for the Elderly.

Some of the amendmentsto H.R. 5025 approved during the floor debate in the
House would affect IRS operations in FY2005. One would prevent the IRS from
using any appropriated fundsto plan, enter into, or implement contractsfor collection
of delinquent individual income tax debt involving the IRS and private debt
collectors. Asaresult of the recently enacted American jobs Creation Act of 2004
(P.L. 108-357), the IRS hasthe authority to hire private debt collectors under certain
conditions for the purpose of collecting overdue taxes. Another amendment would
prohibit the IRS from using any appropriated funds to attempt to overturn a 2003
decision by a U.S. district court that certain cash-balance pension plans violate
federal laws barring age discrimination.

Under S. 2806 as reported by the Senate Appropriations Committee (but not
considered by thefull Senate), IRS operationswould be funded at $10.253 hillionin
FY 2005, or $68.8 million more than the FY 2004 budget but $38 millionlessthanthe
amount recommended in H.R. 5025 and $421.1 million less than the amount
requested by the Bush Administration. The bill would allocate $4.107 billion for
processing, assistance, and management (of which $4.1 million would go to the Tax
Counseling Programfor the Elderly and $7.0 million to low-incometaxpayer clinics),
$4.519 billion for tax law enforcement, $1.606 billion for information systems, $125
million for business systems modernization, and $34.8 million for administering the
health insurance tax credit. In addition, the bill would rescind $140 million in
unobligated bal ancesin the account for business systemsmodernization. Initsreport
on S. 2806, the Appropriations Committee expressed the concern that the IRS “has
consistently used the majority of its new compliance funding for purposes other than
those that Congress intended.” In order to insure that the agency uses most of the
funding it receives for tax law enforcement in FY 2005 for programs intended to
improve compliance among high-incomeindividualsand large corporations, the bill
would restrict the IRS's ability to transfer funds from the tax law enforcement
account to 3% of the appropriated amount; transfers at higher levels would require
the prior consent of the House and Senate A ppropriations Committees.

The House and Senate agreed on a budget for the IRS for FY 2005 by passing
an omnibusappropriationshill (H.R. 4818) in separate votes on November 20, 2004.
Under the measure, the IRS would receive a total of $10.319 hillion, or $134.1
million more than in FY 2004 but $355.8 million less than the amount requested by
the Bush Administration. More than 46% of this latter differenceis due to reduced
levelsof spending ontax law enforcement. The measure appropriates $4.089 billion
for processing, assistance and management ($80.3 million above FY 2004), $4.399
billion for tax law enforcement ($227.5 million above FY 2004), $1.590 billion for
information systems ($8.9 million above FY2004), $205.0 million for business
systems modernization ($182.7 million below FY2004), and $34.8 million for
administering the health insurance tax credit ($47 million above FY2004). In
addition, H.R. 4818 specifies that the IRS spend $4.1 million of the funds
appropriated for processing, assistance and management on tax counseling for the
elderly and $8.0 million on low-income taxpayer clinics, and that the IRS
Commissioner submit quarterly reports to the House and Senate Appropriations
Committeesontheagency’ scomplianceactivities. Themeasuredoesnot containthe



CRS-32

contentiousprovisionintheHouse-passed version of H.R. 5025 barring the IRSfrom
spending any appropriated funds on the outsourcing of certain individual tax debt
collection to the private sector.

The decision not to fully fund the Bush Administration’ s budget request for the
IRS is being met with disapproval by some inside and outside Congress. These
criticsaremainly concerned that the agency will lack the resources needed to address
its highest short-term priorities, including better service to taxpayers, improved
compliance, and a more modern information system.

Title Ill: Executive Office of the President and Funds
Appropriated to the President

Table 7. Title lll: Executive Office of the President (EOP) and

Funds Appropriated to the President Appropriations
(millions of dollars)

Office FY2004 | FY2005 | FY2005 | FY2005 | FY2005
Enacted* | Request House Senate | Enacted**

Compensation of the President $0.5 — $0.5 $0.5 $0.5

The White House Office (salaries

and expenses) 68.8 — 60.0 63.7 62.0

Homeland Security Council — — 25 — —

Executive Residence at the White

House (operating expenses) 124 — 12.8 12.8 12.8

White House Repair and

Restoration 4.2 — 19 19 19

Council of Economic Advisors 45 — 4.0 4.0 4.0

Office of Policy Development 4.1 — 2.3 2.4 2.3

National Security Council 10.5 — 8.9 8.9 8.9

Office of Administration 82.3 — 92.7 92.9 92.3

The White House — $181.0 — — —

Office of Management and Budget 66.8 76.6 67.8 68.4 68.4

Office of National Drug Control

Policy (salaries and expenses) 27.8 27.6 28.1 27.0 27.0

Office of National Drug Control

Policy Counterdrug Technology

Assessment Center 41.8 40.0 30.0 42.0 42.0

Federal Drug Control Programs:

High Intensity Drug Trafficking

Areas Program 225.0 208.4 2154 | 2284 228.4

Federal Drug Control Programs:

Other Programs 227.6 235.0 195.0 195.5 213.7

Office of the Vice President

(salaries and expenses) 4.4 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6

Official Residence of the Vice

President (operating expenses) 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3

Total, EOP and Funds

Appropriated to the President 782.0 774.5 727.2 754.2 770.0




CRS-33

Sour ce: Figuresarefromabudget authority tableprovided by the House Committee on Appropriations. Because
of differing treatment of offsets, the totalswill not always match the Administration’ stotals. Thefigureswithin
this table may differ dightly from those in the text due to supplemental appropriations, rescissions, and other
funding actions. Columns may not add due to rounding or exclusion of smaller program line-items.

*FY 2004 figures reflect an across-the-board rescission of 0.59%.

**FY 2005 figures do not reflect an across-the-board rescission of 0.80%.

The Transportation, Treasury, and Independent Agencies Appropriations Act
funds all but three offices in the Executive Office of the President (EOP). Of the
three exceptions, the Council on Environmental Quality and Officeof Environmental
Quality, and the Office of Science and Technology Policy are funded under the
Veterans Affairs, Housing and Urban Development, and Independent Agencies
appropriations; and the Office of the United States Trade Representative is funded
under the Commerce, Justice, State, the Judiciary and Related Agencies
appropriations.

ThePresident’ s FY 2005 budget proposed to consolidate and financially realign
several annual EOP salaries and expenses appropriations that directly support the
President into a single annual appropriation, called “The White House.” This
consolidated appropriationwouldtotal $181.0 millionin FY 2005, adecrease of 3.3%
fromthe $187.2 million appropriated in FY 2004, after the 0.59% rescission,’ for the
accounts proposed to be consolidated. The accounts included in the consolidated
appropriation would be as follows:

Compensation of the President

White House Office (including the Homeland Security Council)
Executive Residence at the White House

White House Repair and Restoration

Office of Policy Development

Office of Administration

Council of Economic Advisers

National Security Council

According to the FY 2005 budget, the consolidation “initiative provides enhanced
flexibility in alocating resources and staff in support of the President and Vice
President, and permits more rapid response to changing needs and priorities.”*®

The Administration proposed similar consolidations in the FY 2002, FY 2003,
and FY 2004 budgets, but the conference committees for the Treasury and General
Government AppropriationsAct, 2002 (P.L. 107-67) and 2003 (P.L. 108-7, Division
J), and the Transportation, Treasury, and Independent Agencies Appropriations Act,
2004 (P.L. 108-199, Division F), decided to continue with separate appropriations
for the EOP accounts. The Administration reportedly sought to eliminate the

' P.L. 108-199, Consolidated Appropriations Act for FY 2004, at Division H, Section 168
required a 0.59% across the board rescission in non-defense discretionary spending
accounts. The FY 2004 appropriation for the EOP accounts proposed to be consolidated
totaled $188.332 million before the rescission.

18 U.S. Executive Office of the President, Office of Management and Budget, Budget of the
United States Government Fiscal Year 2005 Appendix (Washington: GPO, 2004), p. 952.
(Hereafter referred to as FY 2005 Budget, Appendix.)



CRS-34

“needless complexity [of different accounts] that adds expense, that adds burdens,
that adds administrative hurdlesthat they must go through to accomplish anything.”*°
Congressional concern about thisproposed consolidation hascentered on Congress's
“legitimate needs and desires to have oversight over spending of public funds.”®

Proposed inthe FY 2005 budget request for consolidationwasaTitle VI generd
provision (asimilar provisionwasproposedin FY 2004) that would provideauthority
for the EOPto transfer 10% of the appropriated funds among thefollowing accounts:

e The White House (Compensation of the President, White House
Office (including the Homeland Security Council), Executive
Residenceat the WhiteHouse, White House Repair and Restoration,
Officeof Policy Development, Office of Administration, Council of
Economic Advisers, National Security Council)

e Office of Management and Budget (OMB)

e Office of National Drug Control Policy

e Special Assistance to the President and Official Residence of the
Vice President (transfers would be subject to the approval of the
Vice President)

e Council on Environmental Quality and Office of Environmental
Quality

e Office of Science and Technology Policy

o Office of the United States Trade Representative®

According to the EOP budget submission, the transfer authority would “allow
the President to address, in alimited way, emerging priorities and shifting demands’
andwould* providethe President with flexibility, improvetheefficiency of the EOP,
and reduce administrative burdens.”*

In the first session of the 108" Congress, the conference agreement
accompanying the FY 2004 Consolidated Appropriations Act provided that separate
appropriations for the EOP accounts be continued and that the transfer authority
proposal not be accepted. For the FY 2005 appropriations for the EOP, the House
Committee on Appropriations recommended, the House passed, and the Senate
Committee on A ppropriations recommended the same. Accordingto the committee
report accompanying the Senate hill:

The Committee recommends funding for the offices that directly support the
President according to the existing structure of accounts. Thisarrangement has

1% Rep. Ernest Istook, then chairman of the Subcommittee on Treasury, Postal Service and
General Government of the House Committee on Appropriations, discussing the FY 2002
proposal for consolidation of the Executive Office of the President accounts. Congressional
Record, daily edition, July 25, 2001, p. H4570.

2 bid.

21 FY 2005 Budget, Appendix, p. 952. U.S. Executive Office of the President, Fiscal Year
2005 Congressional Budget Submission (Washington: GPO [Feb. 2004]), p. 3. (Hereafter
referred to as EOP Budget Submission.)

2 EOP Budget Submission, p. 3.



CRS-35

served the Committee’ sand the public’ sneed for transparency inthefunding and
operation of theseimportant functionswhile also providing the executive branch
with the flexibility it needs to reprogram funds within accounts to address
unforseen budget needs. As noted in discussions with administration officials
in past years, at no time has the Committee rejected an administration’ s request
to reprogram existing funds within these accounts.

The conferenceagreement and the Consolidated A ppropriations Act for FY 2005
authorizesthetransfers, but continues separate appropriationsfor the EOP accounts.
Withregard tothetransfers, Section 533 of TitleV of Division H of the Consolidated
Appropriations Act provides that up to 10% of the appropriated funds among the
accounts for the

e White House Office (including the Homeland Security Council),
Executive Residence at the White House, White House Repair and
Restoration, Office of Policy Development, Office of
Administration, Council of Economic Advisers, National Security
Council

e Office of Management and Budget

e Office of National Drug Control Policy

e Special Assistance to the President and Official Residence of the
Vice President (transfers would be subject to the approval of the
Vice President)

could be transferred to any other such appropriation, “to be merged with and
available for the sametime and for the same purposes as the appropriation to which
transferred” by the OMB Director (or such other officer as the President may
designate in writing). The House and Senate Committees on Appropriations must
receive 15 days notice of the transfer from the OMB Director. The amount of an
appropriation cannot be increased by more than 50% by such transfers.

EOP Offices Funded Through Treasury and General
Government Appropriations?

The President’ s FY 2005 budget for EOP programs funded under the Treasury
and General Government appropriations proposed an appropriation of $774.5
million, adecrease of 1% from the $782.0 million appropriated in FY 2004, after the
0.59% rescission.?* The FY 2005 budget proposals for specific accounts (see Table
7) are discussed below.

Compensation of the President. ThePresident’ sFY 2005 budget proposed
an appropriation of $450,000, whichincludesan expenseallowanceof $50,000. This
is the same amount as was appropriated in FY2004. The salary of the President is
$400,000 per annum, effective January 20, 2001. TheHouseand Senate Committees

2 Except as otherwise indicated, amounts proposed in the FY 2005 budget are taken from
the EOP Budget Submission.

2 The FY 2004 appropriation for the EOP accounts totaled $786.6 million before the
rescission.



CRS-36

on Appropriations recommended, the House passed, and the conference agreement
and the law provide the same amount as the President requested.

White House Office (WHO). Thisaccount providesthe President with staff
assistance and administrative services.

ThePresident’ sFY 2005 budget proposed an appropriation of $63.7 million. The
FY 2004 appropriation was $69.2 million, but after the 0.59% rescission was $68.8
million. The regquested amount is 7.4% less than the FY 2004 funding after the
rescisson. For FY2005, the WHO will participate in the White House Core
Enterprise Pilot Program, under which the Office of Administration (OA) centrally
manages certain operations in an effort to achieve cost savings and administrative
efficiencies. Costs associated with rent payments to the Genera Services
Administration (GSA) ($8.2 million) and after-hours utilities use ($243,000) will be
realigned to the OA and, if the pilot program is successful, the costs will be
permanently realigned to that office.”®

The WHO request aso included the transfer of the annual budget for
audiovisual support associated with Presidential Diplomatic Missions ($534,000) to
the Department of State.

The House Committee on Appropriations recommended and the House passed
an appropriation of $59.5 million. Of thisamount, $8.3 million would be available
for reimbursements to the White House Communications Agency. The
recommended funding is $4.2 million less than the President’ s request. According
to the committee report that accompanies the House bill, the $4.2 million is the
amount the President proposed for the Homeland Security Council (HSC) as part of
the WHO appropriation. The Committee fundsthe HSC as a separate appropriation
(see below).

The Senate Committee on A ppropriationsrecommended the sameamount asthe
President requested ($63.7 million). No more than $9.975 million of this amount
would beavailablefor reimbursementsto the White House Communications Agency.

The conference agreement and thelaw provide an appropriation of $62 million,
whichis$1.7 million lessthan the President’ srequest. After the 0.80% rescission,
the FY2005 funding is $61.5 million, a reduction of $2.2 million from the
President’ srequest. Reimbursementsto the White House Communications Agency
areprovided at the level recommended by the Senate Committee on Appropriations.

Homeland Security Council (HSC). The Homeland Security Council
provides support and advice to the President and interagency coordination of all
aspects of homeland security, including the implementation of the National Strategy
for Homeland Security. The HSC' s funding is included in the White House Office
request, but the EOP budget submission does not specify the amount requested for
allocation to the council in FY2005. (The House Appropriations Committee report
accompanying the House hill states that the President proposed an appropriation of

% EOP Budget Submission, p. 30.



CRS-37

$4.173 million for the HSC.) The FY 2004 appropriation for the HSC was $7.23
million, but after the 0.59% rescission was $7.19 million.

The House Committee funds the HSC as a separate appropriation, thereby
treating it the same as the National Security Council and other policy-related offices
for budgetary purposes. The Committee recommended and the House passed an
appropriation of $2.475 million. This amount is $1.7 million less than the
President’s request. According to the committee report, “The recommended
reduction reflects the unobligated balance in this account, which can be partially
applied to offset FY 2005 activities.”*® The report also expresses concern that the
HSC did not provide the Committee with a definitive request for staffing or
budgetary resources for FY 2005 and notes that the appropriations hearing record
reflected 66 staff for the council — approximately 40 full-time equivalent staff years
asdirect hiresand 26 detailees. The Committee states that this approximate staffing
level would be significantly above the May 2004 onboard staffing level and tellsthe
EOP that “budget-quality estimates rather than approximations” will be expectedin
future budget submissions. Finally, the report expresses the Committee’ s concern
about the council’s high travel budget, particularly “the high proportion that is
applied to travel within the Washington, DC metropolitan area,” and states that the
Committee will work with the council to reduce these costs.?

The Senate Committee on Appropriations includes the HSC's funding in the
White House Office request and does not specify the amount requested for alocation
to the council in FY2005. The conference agreement states that the Senate bill
assumed funding of $4.173 million.®

The conference agreement and the law provide an appropriation of $2.475
million and include the funding under the White House Office. Thisamount is$1.7
million less than the President’ s request. After the 0.80% rescission, the FY 2005
funding is $2.455 million.

Executive Residence at the White House and White House Repair
and Restoration. Theseaccountsprovidefor thecare, maintenance, and operation
of the Executive Residence and its repair, ateration, and improvement.

The President’ s FY 2005 budget proposed an appropriation of $12.8 million for
the executiveresidence. The FY 2004 appropriation was $12.5 million, but after the
0.59% rescission was $12.4 million. The requested amount is 2.7% more than the
FY2004 funding after the rescission. The House and Senate Committees on
Appropriations recommended, the House passed, and the conference agreement and
the law provide the same amount as the President requested. After the 0.80%
rescission, the FY 2005 funding is $12.7 million, areduction of $100,000 from the
President’ s request.

% H_Rept. 108-671, p. 129.
2" 1bid.
% Congressional Record, daily edition, vol. 150, Nov. 19, 2004, p. H10819.



CRS-38

For repair and restoration of the White House, the budget proposed an
appropriation of $1.9 million. The FY 2004 appropriation was $4.2 million after the
0.59% rescission. The requested amount is55% lessthan the FY 2004 funding after
the rescission. The EOP budget submission stated that the repair and restoration
funding would be used to replace the existing cooling towers and associated
electrical, mechanical, and control equipment ($1.7 million); and, with the possible
change of Administration in 2005, to move and pack items for the outgoing First
Family and set up the living quarters for the incoming First Family ($100,000); and
redecorate the living quarters in the White House ($100,000).%

TheHouse and Senate Committeeson A ppropriationsrecommended, theHouse
passed, and the conference agreement and the law provide the same amount as the
President requested. After the 0.80% rescission, the FY 2005 funding is $1.885
million, areduction of $15,000 from the President’ s request.

Maintenance and repair costs for the White House are also funded by the
National Park Serviceaspart of that agency’ sresponsibility for national monuments.
Entertainment costs for state functions are funded by the Department of State.
Reimbursable political events in the Executive Residence are to be paid for in
advance by the sponsor, and all such advance payments are to be credited to a
Reimbursable Expenses account. The political party of the President is to deposit
$25,000 to be available for expenses relating to reimbursable political eventsduring
the fiscal year. Reimbursements are to be separately accounted for and the
sponsoring organi zationsbilled, and charged interest, asappropriate. Thestaff of the
Executive Residence must report to the Committees on Appropriations, after the
close of each fiscal year, and maintain a tracking system on the reimbursable
expenses.

Council of Economic Advisers (CEA). The three-member council was
created in 1946 to assist and advise the President in the formulation of economic
policy. The council analyzes and evaluates the national economy, economic
developments, federal programs, and federal policy to formulate economic advice.
Thecouncil assistsin the preparation of the annual Economic Report of the President
to Congress.

The President’s FY 2005 budget proposed an appropriation of $4.040 million.
The F2004 appropriation was $4.5 million after the 0.59% rescission. Therequested
amount is9.7% less than the FY 2004 funding after the rescission. For FY 2005, the
CEA will participate in the White House Core Enterprise Pilot Program. Costs
associated with rent payments to the GSA ($683,000), after-hours utilities use
(%$4,000), and prorated Medical Unit costs ($4,000) will be realigned to the OA and,
if the pilot program is successful, the costs will be permanently realigned to that
office.®*®

TheHouse and Senate Committeeson A ppropriationsrecommended, theHouse
passed, and the conference agreement and the law provide the same amount as the

2 EOP Budget Submission, p. 49.
% EOP Budget Submission, p. 109.



CRS-39

President requested. After the 0.80% rescission, the FY 2005 funding is $4.008
million, areduction of $32,000 from the President’ s request. During consideration
of its version of the appropriations bill, the House, by voice vote, agreed to an
amendment (incorporated at Section 643) offered by Representative Sherrod Brown
to provide that “None of the funds made available in this act may be used by the
[CEA] to produce an Economic Report of the President regarding the inclusion of
employment at aretail fast food restaurant as part of the definition of manufacturing
employment.”*" This provision is Section 524 of Title V of Division H of the
Consolidated Appropriations Act for FY 2005.

Office of Policy Development. The Office supports and coordinates the
Domestic Policy Council (DPC) and the Nationa Economic Council (NEC) in
carrying out their responsibilities to advise and assist the President in formulating,
coordinating, and implementing economic and domestic policy, and other policy
initiatives.

The President’ sFY 2005 budget proposed an appropriation of $3.6 million. The
FY 2004 appropriation was $4.1 million. The requested amount is 12.1% less than
the FY 2004 funding after therescission. The EOP budget submission did not specify
the amountsthat would be allocated to the Office of Policy Development’sDPC and
NEC functions. For FY 2005, the Office of Policy Development will participate in
the White House Core Enterprise Pilot Program. Costsassociated with rent payments
to the GSA ($482,000) and after-hours utilities use ($7,000) will be realigned to the
OA and, if the pilot program is successful, the costs will be permanently realigned
to that office.

The House Committee on A ppropriations recommended and the House passed
an appropriation of $2.267 million. This amount is $1.3 million less than the
President’ srequest. Accordingtothecommitteereport accompanyingthe Housebill,
“Thereduction reflects current unobligated balancesin this account appropriated as
far back as FY 2000 ... [which] can be applied to FY 2005 requirements.”* The
Senate Committee on A ppropriationsrecommended an appropriation of $2.4 million
whichis$1.2lessthan the President’ srequest. The committee report accompanying
the Senate bill states that the recommendation was* based on the amount of funding
that has lapsed in this account in recent years.”*

The conference agreement and thelaw providean appropriation of $2.3 million,
whichis$1.3 million lessthan the President’ srequest. After the 0.80% rescission,
the FY 2005 funding is$2.282 million, likewise, areduction of $1.3 million from the
President’ s request.

3 Congressional Record, daily edition, vol. 150, Sept. 15, 2004, p. 7207.
%2 EOP Budget Submission, p. 84.

% H.Rept. 108-671, p. 128.

% S Rept. 108-342, p. 161.



CRS-40

National Security Council (NSC). The NSC advises the President on
integrating domestic, foreign, military, intelligence, and economic policies relating
to national security.

The President’s FY 2005 budget proposed an appropriation of $8.932 million.
The FY 2004 appropriation was $10.6 million, but after the 0.59% rescission was
$10.5 million. The requested amount is 14.8% less than the FY 2004 funding after
therescission. Of the total amount requested, $574,000 would fund the President’s
Foreign Intelligence Advisory Board (PFIAB).*® For FY2005, the NSC will
participate in the White House Core Enterprise Pil ot Program. Costs associated with
rent payments to the GSA ($1.7 million), after-hours utilities use ($45,000), and
prorated Medical Unit costs ($5,000) will be realigned to the OA and, if the pilot
program is successful, the costs will be permanently realigned to that office. The
PFIAB requests realignment of rent payments ($168,000) and communications,
utilities, and miscellaneous charges ($4,000) to the OA .*

TheHouseand Senate Committeeson A ppropriationsrecommended, theHouse
passed, and the conference agreement and the law provide the same amount as the
President requested. After the 0.80% rescission, the FY 2005 funding is $8.861
million, areduction of $71,000 from the President’ srequest. The committee report
accompanying the House bill notes that “The number of full-time equivalent staff
years remains at the FY 2004 enacted level of 71.”%'

Office of Administration (OA). The Office of Administration provides
administrative services, including information technology; human resources
management; library and records management; financial management; and facilities,
printing, and supply, to the Executive Office of the President.

ThePresident’ sFY 2005 budget proposed an appropriation of $85.7 million. The
FY 2004 appropriation was $82.8 million, but after the 0.59% rescission was $82.3
million. The requested amount is 4.1% more than the FY 2004 funding after the
rescission. Of thetotal amount requested, $73.6 million isfor salariesand expenses,
$1.1 million is for cyber security needs; and $12.1 million is for the capital
investment plan (CIP). Among the moniesin the CIP are $2.0 million for customer
service and desktop systemsand $700,000 for information security. The offsite data
center will befully operational by FY 2005 and funding of $6.0 million for the center
will begtsransferred from the capital investment plan to the salaries and expenses
budget.

The House Committee on A ppropriations recommended and the House passed
an appropriation of $92.7 million. This amount is $7 million more than the
President’s request. Of the total, $12.1 million would fund the CIP for continued
modernization of the information technology infrastructure within the EOP. Four

% EOP Budget Submission, p. 101.

% EOP Budget Submission, pp. 93-94.

% H.Rept. 108-671, p. 128.

3 EOP Budget Submission, pp. 56-59 and 68-69.



CRSA41

million of the CIP funds could not be obligated until the EOP has submitted areport
to the Committees on Appropriationsthat includes an Enterprise Architecturethat is
reviewed and approved by OMB, reviewed by the GAO, and approved by the
Committees on Appropriations. The Committee would restore the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) to the White House Core Enterprise Pilot Program
and transfer $8.3 million from the OMB appropriation to the OA appropriation.
According to the committee report accompanying the House hill, the Committee
continues to believe that the OA, under the enterprise pilot program, should make
rental payments and pay other administrative expenses for EOP offices, including
OMB.

The Senate Committee on Appropriations recommended an appropriation of
$92.9 million which is $7.2 million more than the President’ s request. Continued
modernization of the information technology infrastructure within the EOP through
the CIP would be funded at $12.1 million. The Core Enterprise Services Program
would receive funding of $18.5 million. The committee report accompanying the
Senate bill states that “The budget request

proposes to transfer non-discretionary GSA rent and rent-related costs from
White House Offices, Office of Policy Development, Council of Economic
Advisors, and National Security Council to the Office of Administration to
provide for centra management. To achieve greater administrative and cost
efficiencies, the Committee hasincluded the Office of Management and Budget
in the core enterprise services program and funding above the budget estimate
representsOM B’ scostsfor rent, after-hoursutilities, and prorated costsof health
unit operations.®

The conference agreement and the law provide an appropriation of $92.3
million, which is $6.6 million more than the President’s request. After the 0.80%
rescission, the FY 2005 funding is $91.5 million, an increase of $5.8 million above
the President’ srequest. Funding for the CIP is provided at the level recommended
by the House and Senate Committees. Four million of the CIP funds could not be
obligated until the reporting requirements discussed above are met.

Chief Financial Officer (CFO). The Chief Financia Officer oversees all
financial management activities of the EOP. The CFO directs, manages, and
providespolicy guidance and oversight of thefinancial management personnel under
the EOP. Funding of $5.1 million for the CFO is included in the Office of
Administration’ srequest. Thisamount is 1.4% more than the $5.0 million provided
in FY 2004 after the 0.59% rescission. Among other items, this amount “continues
funding for travel expenses associated with business management and information
technology support for Presidential and Vice Presidential travel.”*® The House and
Senate Committees on Appropriations did not state, and neither do the conference
agreement or thelaw, what portion of the OA appropriation would be allocated to the
CFO.

% S.Rept. 108-342, p. 161.
“0 EOP Budget Submission, p. 76.



CRS-42

Office of Management and Budget (OMB). OMB assists the President
in discharging budgetary, management, and other executive responsibilities. The
agency’s activities include preparing the budget documents, examining agency
programs, budget requests, and management activities; preparing the government-
widefinancial management statusreport and five-year plan (withthe Chief Financial
Officer Council); reviewing and coordinating agency regulatory proposals and
information collection requirements; and promoting economical, efficient, and
effective procurement of property and services for the executive branch.

ThePresident’ sFY 2005 budget proposed an appropriation of $76.6 million. The
FY 2004 appropriation was $67.2 million, but after the 0.59% rescission was $66.8
million. The requested amount is 15% more than the FY 2004 funding after the
rescission. However, according to the EOP budget submission, after OMB’ sFY 2004
budget is adjusted to restore $8.2 million (the House Committee states the amount
as $8.3 million) to the Office of Administration for the White House Core Enterprise
Pilot Program, the increase over the FY 2004 amount is 2.1%. The submission also
stated that the request “includes only the resources needed to maintain existing
staffing levels and capabilities .... No new initiatives are proposed.”*

TheHouse Committee on Appropriationsrecommended, and the House passed,
an appropriation of $67.8 million, of which up to $1,500 would be available for
official representation expenses. This amount is $8.8 million less than the
President’s request. The House bill would provide that none of the funds
appropriated or made available could be used for any of the following purposes: to
review any agricultural marketing orders or any activities or regulations under the
Agricultural Marketing Agreement Act of 1937, to alter the transcript of actual
testimony of withesses, except for the testimony of OMB officias, before the
Committees on Appropriations or their subcommittees (this provision would not
apply to printed hearingsrel eased by the Committees on Appropriations), and to pay
the salary or expenses of any OMB employee who cal cul ates, prepares, or approves
any tabular or other material that proposes the sub-allocation of budget authority or
outlays by the Committees on Appropriations among their subcommittees. The
Committee’ srecommended appropriationincludesadjusting OMB staffingtoalevel
of 500 full-time equivalents (FTEs). Thereport accompanying the House bill states
that the Committee reviewed hearing data and found that OMB requested excess
staffing fundsfor at least the last two years. OMB used 491 FTE in FY 2003 and told
the Committeethat the FY 2004 request for 510 FTE included “ no new staff.” OMB'’s
FY 2005 budget estimate assumesthat the FY 2004 full-timeequivalent (FTE) staffing
level of 510 would be continued. According to the Committee, actual on-board
employment at OMB was 491 as of June 1, 2004. The Committee believesthat this
indicates that the FY 2004 budget estimate “was more than needed to maintain a
constant staffing level” and that the same would apply for the FY 2005 estimate.*

The committee report addresses several other issues related to OMB’s
appropriation as follows. The funding for the Financial Accounting Standards
Advisory Board (FASAB) and the Joint Financial Management Improvement

! EOP Budget Submission, p. 144.
%2 H Rept. 108-671, p. 130.



CRS-43

Program (JFMIP) would be retained in the OMB account because the Committee
believes that “budget and program accountability and control should go together
wherever possible.”* The President’ s budget proposed transferring OMB’ s portion
of the funding for the FASAB and the JFM 1P to the Department of the Treasury, but
keeping the“lead responsibility” for the activitieswith OMB. At present, amember
of the Senior Executive Serviceison detail from the National Aeronauticsand Space
Administration (NASA) to the federal enterprise architecture program management
officeat OMB. The Committee believes that the employee should return to NASA
and the office should be closed because it questions whether a one-person office
could have an appreciable impact on the development of government-wide
information technology policy.

As discussed under the Office of Administration account above, $8.3 million
would be transferred to the OA account for the White House Core Enterprise Pilot
Program to be used to make rental payments and pay other administrative expenses
for EOPoffices. After reviewing spending from previousyears, the Committeeagain
limits reception and representation expenses to $1,500. Also, within 90 days of the
act’ s enactment, OMB is directed by the Committee to provide

a report detailing its blueprint and master plan for realizing substantive
reductionsin regulatory burdens on industries, which, if achieved, will resultin
true savings regardiess of system efficiencies. The report should identify
regulatory areas with the greatest time, cost and volume burden, and note how
OMB’ shlueprint and master plan addressesthese areasfor substantivereduction.
The Committee recommends that OMB first direct its reduction efforts at
regulations where the greatest gain can be achieved with the least effort. The
Committee considers paperwork reduction to be especialy crucial inthe area of
health care... The Committee strongly encourages OM B to givepriority attention
to the health care area for reducing the paperwork burden on hospitals and
physicians and their staffs .... OMB is urged to convene and coordinate the
government-widetask forcethat includesindustry representativesto examinethe
original intent of the underlying laws ... and determine where regulations could
be coordinated and simplified to reduce costs and regulatory burdens ... .*

The Senate Committee on Appropriations recommended an appropriation of
$68.4 million, of which up to $3,000 would be available for officia representation
expenses. Thisamount is$8.2 million lessthan the President’ srequest. The Senate
bill would provide that none of the funds appropriated or made available could be
used for any of the following purposes: to review any agricultural marketing orders
or any activities or regulations under the Agricultural Marketing Agreement Act of
1937, to alter thetranscript of actual testimony of witnesses, except for the testimony
of OMB officials, before the Committees on Appropriations or the Committees on
Veterans Affairs, or their subcommittees (this provision would not apply to printed
hearings released by the Committees on Appropriations or the Committees on
Veterans Affairs), and to pay the salary or expenses of any OMB employee who
calculates, prepares, or approves any tabular or other material that proposes the sub-

% |pid, p. 131.
% |bid., pp. 131-132.



CRS-44

allocation of budget authority or outlaysby the Committee on Appropriationsamong
their subcommittees.

Additionally, the Senate bill would provide that none of the funds provided in
thisact, in prior acts, or in subsequent acts would be used, directly or indirectly, by
OMB to evauate or determine if water resource project or study reports submitted
by the Chief of Engineersacting through the Secretary of the Army arein compliance
with all applicable laws, regulations, and requirements relevant to the Civil Works
water resource planning process. OMB would have not more than 60 days to
perform budgetary policy reviews of water resource matters on which the Chief of
Engineershasreported. The OMB Director would notify the appropriate authorizing
and Appropriations Committees when the 60-day review is initiated. If water
resource reports have not been transmitted to the appropriate authorizing and
appropriating committeeswithin 15 days of the end of the OMB review period based
onthenoatification fromthedirector, Congresswould assume OM B concurrencewith
the report and act accordingly. The committee report accompanying the Senate bill
explains the need for these provisions related to OMB review of water resource
projects. According to the Committeg, itis

awarethat numerouswater resource projectsthat have been fully vetted through
thelengthy water resource planning process established by the executive branch
are being held up by the [OMB] for technical reviews or other policy questions
that are unrelated to budgetary matters. The Committee has found that OMB
does not have the proper staffing or expertise to make these types of decisions.
In addition, the Committee is deeply concerned that water resource matters are
being unnecessarily delayed for extended periods of time, sometimes without
further action ever being taken because of such obstinacy.*

The committee report accompanying the Senate bill addresses several issues
related to OMB'’s funding as follows. OMB’s request to transfer funding for the
Federal Accounting Standards Advisory Board (FASAB) and the Joint Financial
Management Improvement Program (JFMIP) to the Department of the Treasury is
denied. According to the Committee

The justification for consolidating OMB’s annual payments to FASAB and
JFMIPinthe Treasury Department is exceptionally weak and restson the desire
to include the expense in the organization where the services are contracted
rather than in the organization that initiates the expense. This proposal is
inconsistent with the manner in which similar payments are treated in other
agencies’ budgets and leaves the impression that the transfer of these payments
is being requested to mask the actual amount of resources for fiscal year 2005.
The recommendation assumes an adjustment of $639,000.%

Asfor the Core Enterprise Services Program, “ The Committeerecommendation
transfers$7,193,000 back to the Office of Administration to consolidate OMB’ srent,
after-hour utilities, and health unit costs in the ... program.” The committee report
states that “Keeping as many entities in the ... program reduces the number of

% S.Rept. 108-342, p. 163.
% |bid., pp. 162-163.



CRS-45

individua billsthat have to be processed and reconciled, reduces the administrative
burden on preparing additional interagency agreements, and also reduces the
duplicate administrative structures inherent in a decentralized environment.”*’

Because of budget constraints, the Committee defers $1.6 million requested “to
hire additional personnel to reach the currently authorized level of full-time
equivalent positions.”*® With regardtotheHarry S. Truman Memorial Scholarships,
“The Committee directs the Board of the Truman Scholarship program to strictly
adhere to its statutory mandate to ‘assure that at |east one Truman scholar shall be
selected each year from each State in which there is at least one resident applicant
who meets the minimum criteria established by the Foundation’.”*

The conference agreement and the law, likewise, provide an appropriation of
$68.4 million, of which up to $1,500 shall be available for officia representation
expenses. Thisamount is $8.2 million less than the President’ s request. After the
0.80% rescission, the FY 2005 funding is $67.9 million, areduction of $8.7 million
from the President’s request. The provisions which discuss the use of the
appropriation arethe same asrecommended by the Senate Committee, except that the
reference to the Committee on Veterans Affairs is removed, and the provision
related to water resource reports relatesto funds provided in this act or in prior acts,
but not in subsequent acts.

Office of National Drug Control Policy (ONDCP). TheONDCPdevelops
policies, objectives, and priorities for the National Drug Control Program. The
account also funds general policy research to support the formulation of the National
Drug Control Strategy.

ThePresident’ sFY 2005 budget proposed an appropriation of $27.6 million. The
FY 2004 appropriation was $28.0 million, but after the 0.59% rescission was $27.8
million. The requested amount is 0.8% less than the FY 2004 funding after the
rescission. Of thetotal amount requested, $26.3 million isfor salaries and expenses
operations and $1.4 million is for policy research.® An additiona five full-time
equivalent employees are requested.

TheHouse Committee on A ppropriationsrecommended, and the House passed,
an appropriation of $28.1 million. This amount is $500,000 more than the
President’s request. Of the total, $1.3 million would be for policy research and
evaluation, $25.8 million would be for operations, and $1 million would be used to
reduce the demand for methamphetamine. The Committee approves five additional
full-time equivalent employees for ONDCP, but no additional funding for staff is
provided because of budget constraints. The Office could accept, hold, administer,
and utilize gifts (both real and personal, public and private), without fiscal year
limitation to aid or facilitate its work.

47 bid., p. 163.

“8 1bid.

 |pid., p. 164.

0 EOP Budget Submission, p. 162.



CRS-46

The Senate Committee on Appropriations recommended and the conference
agreement and the law provide an appropriation of $27 million, which is $600,000
lessthan the President’ srequest. After the 0.80% rescission, the FY 2005 funding is
$26.8 million, a reduction of $800,000 from the President’s request. Of the total
amount requested, $1.4 million is for policy research and evaluation. The
Committee's report accompanying the Senate bill lists the funding and number of
full-time equivalent employees for specific offices under ONDCP.* ONDCP is
directed “to utilize aportion of its policy research funding to explore waysin which
to increase inhalant outreach activities without compromising other ongoing
educational efforts.”** The Office must report its findings to the House and Senate
Committees on Appropriations within 180 days of the act’s enactment.

The conference report states that the “agreement retains specific funding and
staffing levels for ONDCP administrative offices as proposed in the Senate report.
Inaddition, 2.5 new FTE are approved to be alocated to administrative offices at the
Director’s discretion.”>?

The Counterdrug Technology Assessment Center (CTAC). The
CTAC is the central counterdrug research and development organization for the
federal government.

The President’ s FY 2005 budget proposed an appropriation of $40 million. The
FY 2004 appropriation was $42 million, but after the 0.59% rescission was $41.8
million. The requested amount is 4.2% less than the FY 2004 funding after the
rescission. Of the total amount requested, $18 million is for counternarcotics
research and development projects (which shall be available for transfer to other
federal departments or agencies), and $22 million is for the continued operation of
the technology transfer program.>

The House Committee on A ppropriations recommended and the House passed
an appropriation of $30 million. Thisamount is$10 millionlessthanthe President’s
request. Of the total, $10 million would fund counternarcotics research and
development projects (which shall be available for transfer to other federal
departments or agencies), and $20 million would fund the continued operation of the
technology transfer program.

The Senate Committeeon A ppropriationsrecommended an appropriation of $42
million, which is $2 million more than the President’ srequest. Of the total amount
requested, $18 million is for counternarcotics research and development projects
which would be available for transfer to other federa departments or agencies and
$24 million isfor the continued operation of the technology transfer program. The
Committee's report accompanying the Senate bill establishes various reporting
requirements for programs under CTAC asfollows.

51 S Rept. 108-342, p. 164.

%2 |bid., p. 165.

*3 Congressional Record, daily edition, vol. 150, Nov. 19, 2004, p. H10820.
> FY 2005 Budget, Appendix, p. 1135.



CRS-47

Prior to the obligation of any of [the CTAC] funds, the Committee directs
CTAC's chief scientist to submit to the House and Senate Committees on
Appropriations a detailed itemization of anticipated expenditures. The
Committeeal so directsthe chief scientist to continueto provide biannual reports
onthepriority counterdrug enforcement research and devel opment requirements
identified by CTAC and on the statusof resulting projectsfunded thereby. These
reports should continue to provide the same level of detail that was provided in
the March 1, 2004, CTAC report to Congress.

The Committee... directs CTAC to complete all ongoing technol ogy acquisition
R& D projectswith the funding provided in fiscal year 2005. Thereafter, CTAC
is directed to adhere its R& D spending to those research efforts outlined in its
demand reduction vision statement as well as its supply reduction priorities
listing included in appendices E and F, respectively, of itsMarch 1, 2004, CTAC
report.

The Committee directs CTAC to consider more equally funding all R&D
activities in the future and to report on its progress in this regard in its next
CTAC report.

The Committee... directs CTAC to expeditiously obligateall of itsR& D funding
exclusively in pursuit of the functions for which it has been appropriated. The
Committee further directs CTAC to report to the House and Senate Committees
on Appropriationswithin 30 days of enactment of this Act on the reasonsfor the
delay in obligating these funds.

[T]he Committee encourages CTAC to work with private industry to make their
devel oped technol ogy availableto State and local law enforcement agencies and
to report on the progress of these effortsin its next CTAC report to Congress.

In order to maintain aclear understanding of CTAC' sability to meet demand for
the TTP, the Committee directs that the fiscal year 2006 budget justification
include a specific accounting of the total number of grant applications received
and the number awarded in the previous year.*

The conference agreement and the law, likewise, provide an appropriation of
$42 million, which is $2 million more than the President’ srequest. After the 0.80%
rescission, the FY 2005 funding is $41.7 million, an increase of $1.7 million above
the President’ srequest. The counternarcoticsresearch and devel opment projectsand
the technol ogy transfer program are funded at the level srecommended by the Senate
Committee. The conference report states that the “agreement retains language ...
directing the CTAC chief scientist to submit an expenditures report prior to the
obligation of funds ... retains language directing CTAC to complete all on-going
technol ogy acquisition projectsand adhereto itsresearch and devel opment spending
plan ... [and agrees] with language ... directing CTAC to expeditiously obligate all
of its research funding in pursuit of functions for which it was appropriated.”*®

55 S.Rept. 108-342, pp. 165-166.
% Congressional Record, daily edition, vol. 150, Nov. 19, 2004, p. H10820.



CRS-48

Federal Drug Control Programs. The High Intensity Drug Trafficking
Areas (HIDTA) program provides assistance to federal, state, and local law
enforcement entities operating in those areas most adversely affected by drug
trafficking. Funds are disbursed at the discretion of the director of ONDCP for joint
local, state, and federal initiatives.

The President’s FY 2005 budget proposed an appropriation of $208.4 million.
The FY 2004 appropriation was $226.4 million, but after the 0.59% rescission was
$225.0 million. The requested amount is 7.4% less than the FY 2004 funding after
the rescission. No less than 51% of the total shall be transferred to state and local
entities for drug control activities, which shall be obligated within 120 days of
enactment of the Transportation/Treasury appropriationsact. Up to 49% of thetotal
shall remain available until September 30, 2006, and may be transferred to federal
agencies and departments at arate to be determined by the director, of which not less
than $2.1 million shall be used for auditing services and associated activities, and at
least $500,000 of the $2.1 million shall be used to develop and implement a data
collection system to measure the performance of the HIDTA Program.®’

The House Committee on A ppropriations recommended and the House passed
an appropriation of $215.4 million. This amount is $7 million more than the
President’ s request. Of the total, not less than $208 million would be provided as
base funding to HIDTAS. The other provisionsrelated to allocation of the fundsare
the sameasthe President’ srequest, except that $2 million would be used for auditing
services and associated activities. The House bill would provide that prior to the
obligation of funds of an amount in excess of the FY 2005 budget request, arequest,
made in compliance with the reprogramming guidelines, would be submitted to the
House and Senate Committees on Appropriations for approval. The committee
report accompanying the Housebill statesthat theincreased appropriation “isto meet
requirements to fully fund existing HIDTA program activity, to expand existing
HIDTAs where such expansion is justified, and to fund new HIDTAS as
appropriate.”*® The Committee recommends that increased funding be considered
for the North Texas, Appalachian, Central Florida, Central Valley, and Lake County
HIDTAs and that expansion be considered for the Gulf Coast HIDTA.

The Senate Committee on Appropriations recommended an appropriation of
$228.4 million, which is $20 million more than the President’ srequest. The Senate
bill includesaprovisionthat HIDTA programsdesignated as of September 30, 2003,
would be funded at no less than the FY 2004 initial alocation levels unless the
Director submits to the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations, and the
Committees approve, justification for changes in those levels based on clearly
articulated priorities for the HIDTA programs and performance measures of
effectiveness published by the ONDCP. Prior to the obligation of funds of an
amount in excess of the FY 2005 budget request, arequest, made in compliance with
the reprogramming guidelines, would be submitted to the House and Senate
Committeeson Appropriationsfor approval. The Senatebill alsowould providethat
none of the funds would be available to support the Consolidated Priority

" FY 2005 Budget, Appendix, p. 1133.
58 . Rept. 108-671, p. 133.



CRS-49

Organization Target program. The Committee' sreport accompanying the Senatebill
includes the following directives.

In alocating HIDTA funds, the Committee expects the Director of ONDCP to
ensure that the entities receiving these limited resources make use of them
strictly for implementing the strategy for each HIDTA, taking into consideration
local conditions and resource requirements. These funds should not be used to
supplant existing support for ongoing Federal, State, or local drug control
operations normally funded out of the operating budgets of each agency.

The Committee directs ONDCP to refocusits distribution of HIDTA fundingin
excess of theinitial allocation on enhancing the domestic interdiction of illegal
drugsby launching additional investigations, by disrupting and dismantling local
mid-level drug trafficking organizations through a systematic and coordinated
effort and by supporting the various HIDTA Intelligence Support Centers
throughout the country.>®

With respect to specific HIDTAS, the Committee directs the ONDCP

e intheAppaachiaHIDTA, “to maintain funding at no lessthan [the]
FY 2004 initial allocation.”

e inthe New York/New Jersey HIDTA, “to work with the affected
counties[in upstate New Y ork] to determine whether they meet the
statutory criteria required for designation as a HIDTA. The
Committee directs ONDCP to ensure that funding for the New
York/New Jersey HIDTA is provided at a level no less than the
FY 2004 initial allocation and to work with the Executive Board of
the ... HIDTA to assess the needs of the HIDTA and to provide
additional resources if necessary.”

e intheNorthwest HIDTA, “to provide adequate resources to combat
[thethreat of methamphetamine, marijuana, cocaine, and heroin] ....
the Committee notes the value of State and local task forces in
addressing these issues and encourages the continued incorporation
of such entitiesin this and other HIDTAs.”®

The conference agreement and the law, likewise, provide an appropriation of
$228.4 million, which is $20 million more than the President’ s request. After the
0.80% rescission, the FY 2005 fundingis$226.5 million, anincrease of $18.1 million
above the President’ s request. No lessthan 51% of the total shall be transferred to
state and local entitiesfor drug control activities, which shall be obligated within 120
days of enactment of the act. Up to 49% of the total shall remain available until
September 30, 2006, and may be transferred to federal agencies and departments at
arateto be determined by the director, of which not lessthan $2 million shall be used
for auditing services and associated activities, and at least $500,000 of the $2 million

5 S Rept. 108-342, p. 167.
% |bid., pp. 167-168.



CRS-50

shall be used to develop and implement a data collection system to measure the
performance of the HIDTA Program.

HIDTA programs designated as of September 30, 2004, are funded at no less
thantheFY 2004 initial allocation levelsunlessthe Director submitsto the Houseand
Senate Committeeson Appropriations, and the Committeesapprove, justification for
changes in those levels based on clearly articulated priorities for the HIDTA
programs and performance measures of effectiveness published by the ONDCP.
Prior to the obligation of funds of an amount in excess of the FY 2005 budget request,
arequest, madein compliancewith thereprogramming guidelines, must be submitted
to the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations for approval. Up to $2
million of the funds made available to HIDTASs in excess of the FY 2005 budget
request shall beavailablefor the Consolidated Priority Organization Target program.
The conference report states that “ The conferees encourage ONDCP to refocus the
distribution of excessfunding on enhancing the domesticinterdiction of illegal drugs
by launching additional investigations, by disrupting and dismantlinglocal mid-level
drug trafficking organizations and by supporting the HIDTA Intelligence Support
Centers.”®

Other Federal Drug Control Programs (formerly The Special
Forfeiture Fund). Theaccount, administered by the director of ONDCP, supports
high-priority drug control programs. The funds may be transferred to drug control
agencies or directly obligated by the ONDCP director.

ThePresident’ sFY 2005 budget proposed an appropriation of $235million. The
FY 2004 appropriation was $229 million, but after the 0.59% rescission was $227.6
million. The requested amount is 3.2% more than the FY 2004 funding after the
rescission. Of thetotal amount requested, $145 millionisto support anational media
campaign, asauthorized by the Drug-Free MediaCampaign Act of 1998; $80 million
isto continue a program of matching grants to drug-free communities, of which $1
million shall beadirected grant to the Community Anti-Drug Coalitions of America;
$4.5 million isfor the Counterdrug Intelligence Executive Secretariat; $2 millionis
for evaluations and research related to National Drug Control Program performance
measures; $1 millionisfor the National Drug Court Institute; $1.5 million isfor the
United States Anti-Doping Agency for anti-doping activities; and $1 million is for
the United States membership dues to the World Anti-Doping Agency.®

The House Committee on Appropriations recommended and the House passed
an appropriation of $195 million. This amount is $40 million less than the
President’s request. The appropriation would be allocated as follows: a national
media campaign ($120 million), matching grants to drug-free communities ($70
million) of which $1 million would be adirected grant to the Community Anti-Drug
Codlitions of America, the Counterdrug Intelligence Executive Secretariat ($1
million), evaluations and research related to National Drug Control Program
performance measures ($1.5 million), the National Drug Court Institute ($500,000),
the United States Anti-Doping Agency ($1.5 million), and the United States

¢ Congressional Record, daily edition, vol. 150, Nov. 19, 2004, p. H10820.
62 FY 2005 Budget, Appendix, p. 1134.



CRS-51

membership dues to the World Anti-Doping Agency ($500,000). The funds could
be transferred to other federal departments and agenciesto carry out such activities.
No lessthan 78% of the funds appropriated for anational media campaign would be
used to purchase advertising time and space for the campaign. ONDCP is directed
by the Committee to ensure that the timeline and application processes for releasing
fundsto the U.S. Anti-Doping Agency isfollowed. The release of funds cannot be
expedited by ONDCP unless it submits a justification for such to the House and
Senate Committees on Appropriations. The GAO is directed to conduct a study of
government-sponsored public service campaigns and report its findings to the
appropriation Committeesno later than June 1, 2005. Thestudy should examine*“the
federal agencies and other participants involved; the basis and purpose of these
sponsorships; the annual and cumulative federal government and other participant
costs for each campaign; [and] the target audiences, media employed, and results
achieved for each campaign.”®

The Senate Committee on Appropriations recommended an appropriation of
$195.5 million which is $39.5 million less than the President’s request. The
appropriation would be allocated as follows: a national media campaign ($100
million), matching grantsto drug-free communities ($80 million) of which $2million
would be adirected grant to the Community Anti-Drug Coalitions of America, the
Counterdrug Intelligence Executive Secretariat ($3.050 million), the National Drug
Court Ingtitute ($1 million), the National Alliancefor Model State Drug Laws ($1.5
million), the United States Anti-Doping Agency ($7.5 million), the United States
membership duesto theWorld Anti-Doping Agency ($1.450 million), and evaluation
and research related to National Drug Control Program performance measures ($1
million). The funds could be transferred to other federal departments and agencies
to carry out such activities. Not more than 10% of the amounts appropriated for a
national media campaign would be for administering the national media campaign.

The Committee’s report accompanying the Senate bill establishes various
reporting requirements for programs under this account as follows.

The Committee ... directs ONDCP to utilize the individual [advertising] and
overall Campaign assessments provided by the [media campaign] evaluation
study [on drug use] to measure the effectiveness of its advertisements and to
focus and shape the Media Campaign for the future.

The Committee ... directs ONDCP to maintain funding for its non-advertising
servicesat no lessthan the fiscal year 2003 level and to re-institute the corporate
outreach program as it operated prior to its cancellation.

The Committee directs ONDCP to use its voice and vote as the United States
representativein... [theWorld Anti-Doping Agency] to ensurethat all countries
athletes are subject to fair and equal standards and treatment so as to establish
and maintain the objectivity and integrity of this ... regulatory organization.
The Committee ... directs ONDCP to provide the entire amount [of funding for
the National Alliance for Model State Drug Laws (NAMSDL)] directly to
NAMSDL within 30 days after enactment of this Act.

% 1 Rept. 108-671, p. 135.



CRS-52

[T]he Committee directs ONDCP to submit its planned [ Performance Measures
Development (PMD)] activitiesto CTAC' schief scientist for review and thento
report to the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations within 90 days of
enactment of thisAct providing the chief scientist’ sfindingsand explainingwhy
these anticipated PM D functions are most properly funded within PMD.*

The conference agreement and the law provide an appropriation of $213.7
million, which is $21.3 million less than the President’ s request. After the 0.80%
rescission, the FY 2005 funding is $212 million, areduction of $23 million from the
President’ srequest. Theappropriationisallocated (beforetherescission) asfollows:
anational mediacampaign ($120 million), matching grantsto drug-free communities
($80 million) of which $2 million would be adirected grant to the Community Anti-
Drug Coalitions of America, the Counterdrug Intelligence Executive Secretariat ($2
million), the National Drug Court Institute ($750,000), the National Alliance for
Model State Drug Laws ($1 million), the United States Anti-Doping Agency ($7.5
million), the United States membership dues to the World Anti-Doping Agency
($2.450 million), and evaluation and research related to National Drug Control
Program performance measures ($1 million). The funds may betransferred to other
federal departments and agenciesto carry out such activities. Not more than 10% of
the amounts appropriated for anational mediacampaign shall be for administration,
advertising production, research and testing, labor and related costs of the campaign.

According to the conference report, the agreement directs ONDCPto maintain
funding for nonadvertising services for the Media Campaign at no less than the
FY 2003 ratio of service funding to total funds and to re-institute the corporate
outreach programsasit operated prior toitscancellation ... direct ONDCPto obligate
the appropriation for NAMSDL expeditiously, although not outside normal grant
procedures [and] ... retain[s] language ... directing ONDCP to submit the planned
performance measures development plan.”

Unanticipated Needs. Theaccount providesfundsfor the President to meet
unplanned and unbudgeted contingencies for national interest, security, or defense
purposes.

The President’ s FY 2005 budget proposed an appropriation of $1 million. The
same amount was appropriated in FY 2004, but after the 0.59% rescission, the
funding was $994,000. The House and Senate Committees on Appropriations
recommended, the House passed, and the conference agreement and the law provide
the same amount asthe President requested. After the 0.80% rescission, the FY 2005
funding is $992,000, a reduction of $8,000 from the President’s request.

Special Assistance to the President (Office of the Vice President).
Thisaccount fundsthe Vice President in carrying out the responsibilitiesassigned to
him by the President and by law.

64 S Rept. 108-342, pp. 169-172.
% Congressional Record, daily edition, vol. 150, Nov. 19, 2004, p.H10820.



CRS-53

The President’ s FY 2005 budget proposed an appropriation of $4.6 million for
salaries and expenses. The FY 2004 appropriation was $4.5 million, but after the
0.59% rescission was $4.4 million. The requested amount is 3.1% more than the
FY2004 funding after the rescission. The House and Senate Committees on
Appropriations recommended, the House passed, and the conference agreement and
the law provide the same amount as the President requested. After the 0.80%
rescission, the FY 2005 funding is $4.5 million, a reduction of $100,000 from the
President’ s request.

Official Residence of the Vice President. Thisaccount providesfor the
care and operation of the Vice President’s official residence and includes the
operation of agift fund for the residence.

The President’ s FY 2005 budget proposed an appropriation of $333,000 for the
operating expenses of the Official Residence. The FY 2004 appropriation was
$331,000, but after the 0.59% rescission was $329,000. The requested amount is
1.2% more than the FY 2004 funding after the rescission. The House and Senate
Committees on Appropriationsrecommended, the House passed, and the conference
agreement and thelaw providethe sameamount asthe President requested. After the
0.80% rescission, the FY 2005 funding is $330,336, areduction of some $2,600 from
the President’ srequest. Advances or repayments or transfers may be made from the
appropriation to any department or agency for expenses related to the account. The
committee report accompanying the Senate bill states that the budget for the
Department of the Navy funds renovations at the residence and that the Committee
“expects to be kept fully apprized by the Vice President’s office of any and all
renovations and alterations made to the residence by the Navy.”®

Merit Systems Protection Board (MSPB). The M SPB servesasguardian
of thefederal government’s merit-based system of employment. The agency carries
out its mission by hearing and deciding appealsfrom federal employees of removals
and other major personnel actions. The M SPB also hears and decides other types of
civil service cases, reviews OPM regulations, and conducts studies of the merit
systems. The agency’s efforts are to assure that personnel actions taken involving
employees are processed within the law and that actions taken by OPM and other
agencies support and enhance federal merit principles.

The President’ sFY 2005 budget proposed an appropriation of $37.3 million for
the MSPB. The FY 2004 appropriation was $32.9 million, but after the 0.59%
rescission was reduced to $32.7 million. In addition, up to $2.626 million for
administrative expenses could be transferred from the Civil Service Retirement and
Disability Fund to adjudicate retirement appeals. After the 0.59% rescission, the
amount available for transfer was reduced to up to $2.611 million. The requested
amount is 5.7% more than the FY 2004 total funding after the rescission.

As in its FY2004 budget proposal, MSPB again proposed that the funding
previously provided from the trust fund for adjudication of civil service retirement
appeals be requested as part of the agency’s regular appropriation. OMB

% S Rept. 108-342, p. 173.



CRS-54

recommended this changeto simplify financial record keeping. The FY 2005 budget
proposal does not specify how much of the requested $37.3 million would be
allocated as transferred funds for adjudication purposes. The House and Senate
Committees on Appropriations in FY 2004 did not agree with the proposal and
instead recommended (with the conferees concurring) that the trust fund transfer be
continued. According to the House committee report accompanying H.R. 2989, the
Committee decided

to continue the practice of appropriating fundsto MSPB from the Civil Service
Retirement and Disability Fund rather than discontinuing this practice as
requested by the President; this request has not been adequately justified.®

TheHouse Committee on Appropriationsrecommended, and the House passed,
an appropriation of $34.7 million and atrust fund transfer of up to $2.620 million.
The recommended appropriation is $2.6 million less than the President’ s request.
According to the committee report accompanying the House bill, “The decrease ...
reflects the Committee’ s decision to continue the practice of appropriating funds to
MSPB from the Civil Service Retirement and Disability Fund rather than
discontinuing this practice as proposed in the budget request as this proposal has not
been adequately justified.”®®

The Senate Committee on Appropriations recommended and the conference
agreement and the law provide an appropriation of $34.7 million, $2.6 million less
than the President’s request. After the 0.80% rescission, the FY 2005 funding is
$34.4 million, a reduction of $2.9 million from the President’s request. The
committee report accompanying the Senate bill states that “The decrease from the
President’s request reflects the Committee's decision to continue the practice of
appropriating fundsto M SPB from the Civil Service Retirement and Disability Fund
rather than discontinuing this practice asrequested by the President; thisrequest has
not been adequately justified.”® The Committee recommended and the conference
agreement and the law provide the same amount as the President requested for the
trust fund transfer (up to $2.626 million). After the 0.80% rescission, this amount
would be up to $2.605 million, areduction of $21,000 from the President’ s request.

Office of Personnel Management (OPM). The budget for OPM is
composed of budget authority for both permanent and current appropriations. This
report discusses the budget authority for current appropriations. The agency “isthe
central human resources agency for the Federal Government and the primary agency
helping the President carry out his responsibilities in managing the Federa
workforce.” The Strategic Human ResourcesPolicy Division*“ designs, devel ops, and
leads the implementation of innovative, flexible, merit-based human resources
policies and strategies that enable Federal agencies to meet their missions and

57 H.Rept. 108-243 (2003), pp. 191-192.
% 1 Rept. 108-671, p. 148.
% S Rept. 108-342, p. 187.



CRS-55

achieve their goals”™ The Human Capital Leadership and Merit System
Accountability Division assists agencies in implementing and assessing human
capital standards. The Human Resources Products and Services Division supports
federa agencies by administering retirement and insurance programs, providing
personnel investigation services, managerial and executivetraining, and other human
resources services.

The Office of Inspector General (OIG) conducts audits, investigations,
evaluations, and inspections throughout the agency and may issue administrative
sanctionsrel ated to the operation of the Federal Employees Health Benefits Program
that “debar from participation in the health insurance program those health care
providers whose conduct may pose athreat to the financial integrity of the program
itself or to the well-being of insurance program enrollees.”

The President’ s FY 2005 budget proposed an appropriation of $18.2 billion for
OPM. Thistotal includesdiscretionary funding of $131.3 million for OPM salaries
and expenses and $1.627 million for OIG salaries and expenses. It aso includes
mandatory funding of $8.1 billion for the government payment for annuitants of the
employees heath benefits program,” $35 million for the government payment for
annuitants of the employee life insurance program, and $9.8 billion for payment to
thecivil serviceretirement and disability fund. Included inthistotal aswell aretrust
fund transfers of $128.5 million™ to the OPM salaries and expenses account (for
administrative expenses for the retirement and insurance programs) and $16.461
million™ to the OIG salaries and expenses account (for administrative expenses to
audit, investigate, and provide other oversight of OPM’s retirement and insurance
programs).

0U.S. Officeof Personnel M anagement, Congressional Budget Justification; Performance
Budget Fiscal Year 2005, Feb. 2004, p. 4. (Hereafter referred to as OPM Budget
Justification.)

" FY 2005 Budget, Appendix, p. 1060.

2 Thetotal of $131.3 million would be allocated as follows: Enterprise Human Resources
Integration project ($2 million); leading the government-wide initiative to modernize the
federal payroll systemsand servicedelivery ($6.6 million); e-Human ResourcesInformation
System proj ect ($800,000); e-Clearance project ($2 million); and coordination and conduct
of program evaluation and performance measurement ($5 million shall remain available
through September 30, 2006).

3 The FY 2005 Budget, Appendix, at p. 1061, states the FY 2005 budget request for the
government payment for annuitants of the employees health benefits program as $8.0
billion. The House Appropriations Committee report accompanying the House bill shows
the FY 2005 budget request and the Committee’'s recommended appropriation for this
account as $8.1 billion.

" Of this total of $128.5 million, $27.6 million would fund automation of the retirement
record keeping systems.

> This money is for administrative expenses to audit, investigate, and provide other
oversight of OPM’s retirement and insurance programs.



CRS-56

According to OPM’s budget submission, the $131.3 million requested for
salaries and expenses “includes $114.876 million in annual funds, $11.415 million
in no-year funds for e-Government (e-Gov) projects, and $5 million in two-year
fundsto coordinateand conduct program eval uation and performance measurement.”
Thebudget submission statesthat “ Annual fundsincludeanincrease of $3,042,000...
to provide human capital support, hiring solutions, enhanced I T support, competitive
sourcing studies, and homeland security and emergency response.” ™

With regard to the OIG, the budget reported that the amount requested

will finance more audit staff, special agent criminal investigators, and improved
information systems. OPM expects to reduce the audit cycle to 2.9 years for
FEHBP[Federal EmployeesHealth BenefitsPlan] carriers. Total recoveriesare
expected to increase by $14 million annually. In 2005, OPM will add audits of
pharmacy benefit managers and expand the scope of audits for the largest
community-rated health plans(comprehensive medical planscommonly referred
to as health maintenance organizations) participating in FEHBP.”’

The FY2004 appropriation for OPM was $17.5 billion after the 0.59%
rescission. The requested amount for FY 2005 is 4% more than the FY 2004 total
funding after the rescission. Specifically, it is 10.5% more than the $118.8 million
appropriated in FY 2004 for salaries and expenses after the rescission; 9.3% more
than the $1.5 million for OIG salaries and expenses after the rescission; 12.5% more
than the $7.2 billion for the government payment for annuitants of the employees
health benefits program; the same amount ($35 million) for the government payment
for annuitants of the employee life insurance program; 2.2% less than the $10.0
billion for payment to the civil service retirement and disability fund; 4.9% lessthan
the $135.1 million for OPM salaries and expenses transferred from trust funds after
the rescission; and 14.8% more than the $14.3 million for OIG salaries and expenses
transferred from trust funds after the rescission.”

TheHouse Committee on Appropriationsrecommended, and the House passed,
an appropriation of $120.4 millionfor OPM salariesand expenses, $10.9 millionless
than the President’s request. The funds for the enterprise human resources
integration project, the government-wide initiative to modernize the federal payroll
systemsand service delivery, the e-human resourcesinformation system project, and
the e-clearance project would be allocated in the same manner as the President

® OPM Budget Justification, p. 8.
T FY 2005 Budget, Appendix, p. 1060.

8 The FY 2004 appropriation prior to the 0.59% rescission was $119.5 million for salaries
and expenses, $1.5 million for OIG salaries and expenses, $135.9 million for OPM salaries
and expensestransferred from trust funds, and $14.4 million for OIG salaries and expenses
transferred from trust funds. The amounts of $7.2 billion, $35 million, and $10 billion for
FY 2004 are from P.L. 108-199. OPM notifies the Secretary of the Treasury of the “such
sums as may be necessary” to fund these accounts each fiscal year. The FY 2005 budget
appendix states that the FY 2005 estimates for these accounts are $8.0 billion, $35 million,
and $9.8 hillion. (p. 1061) The House Appropriations Committee report accompanying the
House bill shows the FY2005 budget request and the Committee’'s recommended
appropriation for the employees health benefits program as $8.1 billion.



CRS-57

requested. Therecruitment onestop project would beappropriated $3.3million. The
appropriations recommended for OIG salaries and expenses, the employees health
benefits program, the employee life insurance program, the Civil Service retirement
and disability fund, and the trust fund transfers to the OPM and OIG salaries and
expenses accounts are the same amounts as the President requested. Thetrust funds
under the OPM salaries and expenses account would be allocated as the President
requested.

The House Committee on Appropriations committee report accompanying the
Houseill listsappropriationsfor specific programsasfollows: performance culture
under strategic human resources policy should not exceed the FY 2004 funding level
of $5.8 million, providing advice to agencies under human capital |eadership merit
systems accountability should not exceed the FY 2004 funding level of $16.8 million,
the compliance program under human capital |eadership merit systemsaccountability
should not exceed the FY 2004 funding level of $16.5 million, management strategy
is funded at $46.2 million, E-gov initiative fees are not funded, completion of the
current retirement readiness project is funded at $250,000, and expansion of the
project to non-federal government employeesisfunded at $500,000. Within 60 days
of the act’s enactment, OPM is directed to submit an operating plan for FY 2005,
signed by the Director, to the House and Senate Committeeson Appropriations. The
plan “should include funding levelsfor the various offices, programs and initiatives
coveredinthebudget justification and supporting documentsreferenced intheHouse
and Senate appropriations reports, and the statement of the managers.” Accordingto
the committee report

The Committee finds that the budget justification materials are severely lacking
in any real detail about the programs proposed or underway at OPM and the
resourcesinvolved. Many of the verbose descriptionsin the budget justification
did not provide concrete information on the programs, activities and funding
requirements and changes to OPM’s work.”

Additionally, OPM isdirected “toincludewith the* Annual Report on Locality-
Based Comparability Payments for the General Schedule’ in FY 2005 and all future
fiscal yearsareport comparing thetotal pay and non-pay compensation packages of
the Federal workforce and the private sector” and, within 30 days of the act’s
enactment, “respond to the formal request of the Butner Low Security Correctional
Institution regardingits petition on the Central Carolina/Richmond-Petersburgwage
area.”® The committee report notes that OPM’ s decision to make health savings
accounts a part of the federal employees’ benefits package is welcomed.

The Senate Committee on Appropriations recommended an appropriation of
$130.6 million for OPM salaries and expenses which is $691,000 less than the
President’s request. The total would be allocated as follows: Enterprise Human
Resources Integration project ($1.9 million); leading the government-wideinitiative
to modernize the federal payroll systems and service delivery ($6.2 million); e-
Human Resources |nformation System project ($748,000); e-Clearanceproject ($1.9

7 H.Rept. 108-671, pp. 152-153.
% |bid., p. 153.



CRS-58

million); and coordination and conduct of program evaluation and performance
measurement ($5 million would remain available through September 30, 2006). The
committeereport accompanying the Senatebill statesthat “ no morethan $10, 724,000
isto be used for e-Government projects.”®*

The Committee recommended funding in the same amounts as the President
requested for OIG salaries and expenses, the empl oyees heal th benefits program, the
employee life insurance program, the Civil Service retirement and disability fund,
and the trust fund transfers to the OPM and OIG sal aries and expenses accounts. Of
the total transferred from trust funds to the OPM salaries and expenses account
($128.5 million), $27.6 million would fund automation of the retirement record

keeping systems.

The Senate bill also would provide that none of the funds appropriated or made
available under this act or any other appropriations act could be used to implement
or enforce restrictions or limitations on the Coast Guard Congressional Fellowship
Program, or to implement OPM’s proposed regulations, relating to the detail of
executive branch employees to the legidative branch, published in the Federal
Register on September 9, 2003. If the proposed regulations are final on this act’s
enactment date, none of thefundsappropriated or made availableunder thisact could
be used to implement, administer, or enforce such final regulations.

The Senate Committee on Appropriationsdirectsthe GAO, in consultation with
OPM and the GSA, to study the child care needs of federal employeesin executive,
legidlative, and judicial branch agencies. GAO is “to provide guidance and
recommendations of possible options to develop and evaluate additional child care
facility needs and how best to serve the needs of all Federal employees.” OPM is
directed “to reevaluate its efforts to provide information and education to agencies”
on programs which provide subsidized child care for lower income employees.®?

With regard to OPM’s ongoing program to automate and streamline the
processes for administering the federa retirement program, the Committee
recommends that OPM continue to seek GAO guidance and support. The GAO is
directed “to do a comprehensive audit on the problems and any mismanagement of
the modernization project.”

The conference agreement and the law provide an appropriation of $125.5
million for OPM salaries and expenses, of which $12 million shall remain available
until September 30, 2007. This amount is $5.8 million less than the President’s
request. Fundinginthe sameamountsasthe President requestedisprovided for OIG
salaries and expenses, the employees health benefits program, the employee life
insurance program, the Civil Serviceretirement and disability fund, and thetrust fund
transfers to the OPM and OIG salaries and expenses accounts. Of the money
appropriated for thetrust fund transfer from the OPM salaries and expenses account,

81 S Rept. 108-342, p. 193.
2 | pid,
% |bid., pp. 193-194.



CRS-59

$27.6 million shall remain available until expended for the cost of automating the
retirement recordkeeping systems. After the 0.80% rescission, the FY 2005 funding
for OPM salaries and expensesis $124.5 million, for OIG salaries and expensesis
$1.614 million, for the trust fund transfer from the OPM salaries and expenses
account is $127.4 million, and from the OIG saaries and expenses account is
$16.329 million. These amounts represent reductions from the President’ s request
of $6.8 million, $13,000, $1.1 million, and $132,000, respectively.

According to the conference report, the conferees

have not included bill language identifying specific resource levels for various
e-gov projects ... but direct the Office not to exceed the funding levels for the
following projects: $1,870,000 for the enterprise human resources integration
project, $6,219,000 for the federal payroll project, $748,000 for the e-human
resourcesinformation system proj ect, and $1,887,000 for the e-clearance proj ect.
Toaccommodatethe obligation rate of these projects... $12,000,000 of thefunds
are made available until September 30, 2007. No funds are provided for the
recruitment one stop project or the program evaluation and performance
assessment proj ect.

provide $250,000 to complete the retirement readiness project [and] ... urge the
Office to expand the ... project to non-federal employees.

allow the Director theflexibility to allocate the budget resources consistent with
the direction provided in this statement of the managers and the budget
justifications. The confereesreiterate thedirectionintheHousereport to submit
an operating plan within 60 days of enactment of this Act to the House and
Senate Committeeson A ppropriationsdetailing programfundinglevel sfor fiscal
year 2005.

reiterates the House direction to the Director to respond to the Butner Low
Security Correctional Institution petitionwithin 30 daysof enactment of thisAct.

direct the Director to submit a report by March 4, 2005 comparing the pay and
non-pay compensation packages of the Federal workforce and the private sector.

expect OPM and GSA, with technical assistance from GAO, to work
collaboratively to collect data on child care needs, analyze options to meet the
identified needs, and providethedataand analysisto GAO. Theconfereesdirect
GAOtoreview the dataand analyses and provide an evaluation of the resultsto
the Committeeson Appropriations. The confereesexpect an update on the status
of these efforts 90 days after enactment of thisAct ... the confereesreiterate the
Senate direction to the Office to reevaluate efforts to inform low-income
employees of programs to assist with child care expenses.®

Human Capital Performance Fund. The President’s FY 2005 budget
proposed an appropriation of $300 million for thisfund. The FY 2004 appropriation
was $1 million, but after the 0.59% rescission was $994,000. The fund

8 Congressional Record, daily edition, vol. 150, Nov. 19, 2004, p. H10822.



CRS-60

is designed to create performance-driven pay systems for employees and
reinforce the value of employee performance management systems. It will
provide additional pay over and above any annual, across-the-board pay raiseto
certain civilian employees based on individual or organizational performance
and/or other critical agency human capital needs. Ninety percent of funds
appropriated are to be distributed to agencies on a pro rata basis, upon OPM
approval of an agency’s plan. The remainder, and any amount withheld from
agencies due to inadequate plans, will be allocated at the discretion of OPM.#°

TheHouse Committee on Appropriationsrecommended, and the House passed,
an appropriation of $12.5 million. This amount is $287.5 million less than the
President’ srequest. The Housebill would allow the OPM Director to determine and
transfer to federal agencies such amounts as necessary to carry out the purposes of
thefund. No fundswould be obligated or transferred until the Director has notified
the relevant subcommittees of the Committees on Appropriations of the approval of
an agency’ sperformance planand theprior approval of such subcommitteeshasbeen
obtained. OPM isdirected toreport annually to the House and Senate A ppropriations
Committees “on the performance pay plans that have been approved, and the
amounts that have been obligated or transferred.”®

The Senate Committee on Appropriations did not recommend and the
conference agreement and the law do not provide funding for the performance fund.
The committee report accompanying the Senate bill states that such an initiative
“should be budgeted and administered within the salaries and expenses of each
individual agency.”®

Office of Special Counsel (OSC). The agency investigates federal
employee alegations of prohibited personnel practices and, when appropriate,
prosecutes mattersbeforethe Merit Systems Protection Board; providesachannel for
whistle blowing by federal employees; and enforces the Hatch Act. In carrying out
the latter activity, the OSC issues both written and oral advisory opinions. The OSC
may require an agency to investigate whistle blower allegations and report to the
Congress and the President as appropriate.

The President’s FY 2005 budget proposed an appropriation of $15.449 million
for the OSC. The FY 2004 appropriation was $13.5 million, but after the 0.59%
rescission was reduced to $13.4 million. The requested amount is 15.1% more than
the FY 2004 funding after the rescission. According to the budget, the funding “will
enable OSC to hire the additional staff needed to increase the case closure rate.
Without additional staff, case backlogs will continue to increase at OSC.”#

TheHouseand Senate Committeeson A ppropriationsrecommended, theHouse
passed, and the conference agreement and the law provide the same amount as the
President requested. After the 0.80% rescission, the FY 2005 funding is $15.325

8 FY 2005 Budget, Appendix, p. 1060.
8 H_Rept. 108-671, p. 155.
8 S.Rept. 108-342, p. 196.
8 FY 2005 Budget, Appendix, p. 1172.



CRS-61

million, a reduction of $124,000 from the President’s request. Aware of OSC'’s
critical need for more staff to addressits case backlog of more than three years, the
committee report accompanying the Senate bill states that “the Committee expects
OSC to acquire an appropriate mix of new staff that will maximize its ability to
reduce this backlog” instead of hiring just attorneys. No later than March 31, 2005,
OSC must report to the Committees on Appropriations on “the status of its staffing
efforts, particularly describing those new positions hired and how the reduction of
OSC'’s case backlog has benefitted as a result of the new personnel.”®

Title IV: Independent Agencies

Table 8. Title IV: Independent Agencies Appropriations

(in millions of dollars)

Acen Fv2004 | Fy2005 | Fy2005 | F/20% | Fy2005
gency Enacted* | Request | House C Enacted**
mte.

National Transportation Safety
Board $74 $74 $77 $76 $77
Federal Election Commission 51 52 52 52 52
Election Assistance Commission 1,492 50 15 10 14
Federal Labor Relations Authority 29 30 30 26 26
Federal Maritime Commission 18 19 19 19 19
General Services Administration 645 243 1,825 97 97
Merit Systems Protection Board 35 37 35 35 35
Morris K. Udall Foundation 3 1 3 3 3
National Archivesand Records
Administration 307 304 302 312 313
Office of Personnel Management
(total) 17,512 | 18,520 | 18,222 | 18,219 18,214

Salaries and Expenses 119 131 120 131 126

Government Payments for

Annuitants, Employees Health

Benefits 7,219 8,135 8,135 8,135 8,135

Government Payments for

Annuitants, Employee Life

Insurance 35 35 35 35 35

Payment to Civil Service

Retirement and Disability

Fund 9,987 9,772 9,772 9,772 9,772
Office of Special Counsel 13 15 15 15 15
Postal Service 96 98 98 127 598
United States Tax Court 40 41 41 41 41
Total, Independent Agencies 20,332 | 19,494 | 19,121 | 19,552 19,547

% S Rept. 108-342, p. 197.




CRS-62

Sour ce: Figuresarefromabudget authority tableprovided by the House Committee on Appropriations. Because
of differing treatment of offsets, the totalswill not always match the Administration’ stotals. Thefigureswithin
this table may differ dightly from those in the text due to supplemental appropriations, rescissions, and other
funding actions. Columns may not add due to rounding or exclusion of smaller program line-items.

Note: A newly created independent agency which began operation in FY 2004, the Election Assistance
Commission, received an appropriation of $1 billion for election reform grants in a separate division of the
FY 2004 Consolidated appropriations bill.

*FY 2004 figures reflect an across-the-board rescission of 0.59%.

**FY 2005 figures do not reflect an across-the-board rescission of 0.80%.

Federal Election Commission (FEC). The FEC administers federa
campaign finance law, including overseeing disclosure requirements, limits on
contributions and expenditures, and the presidential election public funding system;
the agency retains civil enforcement authority for the law. The Office of Election
Administration, which serves as a clearinghouse for information on voting laws and
procedures for state and local e ection officers, is another part of the FEC.

The President’ sFY 2005 budget proposed an appropriation of $52.2 million for
the FEC, an increase of $919,000 above the fiscal 2004 appropriation of $51.2
million; the increase reflects adjustments for inflation and salary and benefit
increases. The FEC endorsed the Administration proposal, with its estimated 391
full-time employees. Of the total amount, no less than $4.7 million is to be
designated for automated data processing systems. In addition, $800,000 is
designated for use by the Office of Election Administration, which is slated to be
moved to the newly created Election Assistance Commission, along with any funds
left over at the time of the move.

TheHouse A ppropriations Committeerecommended, the House passed, and the
Senate Committee on Appropriations recommended the $52.2 million requested in
the President’s budget. The House added a requirement that the FEC accept no
reports and filings from House and Senate Members and candidates in other than
electronic form. The Senate Committee also added two legislative provisions. one
to enable (excess) federal campaign fundsto be donated to state and local candidates
and to be used for other lawful purposes, and the other to clarify that principal
campaign committees of federal candidates are limited to contributions of $2,000 to
any authorized committee of another federal candidate. The OmnibusAppropriations
measure enacted by Congress authorized $52.2 million for the FEC and included the
two legislative provisions recommended by the Senate Committee (the House
provision was dropped).

Federal Labor Relations Authority (FLRA). The FLRA serves as a
neutral party in the settlement of disputesthat arise between unions, employees, and
federal agencies on matters outlined in the Federal Service Labor Management
Relations Statute; decides major policy issues; prescribes regulations; and
disseminates information appropriate to the needs of agencies, |abor organizations,
andthepublic. TheFLRA asoengagesin case-related interventionsand training and
facilitates |abor-management relationships. It hasthree components: the Authority
which adjudicates labor-management disputes; the Office of the General Counsel
which, among other duties, investigates all allegations of unfair labor practicesfiled
and processes all representation petitionsreceived; and the Federal Service Impasses
Panel which resolves impasses which occur during labor negotiations between
federal agencies and labor organizations.



CRS-63

The President’ s FY 2005 budget proposed an appropriation of $29.7 million for
the FLRA. The FY2004 appropriation was $29.6 million but after the 0.59%
rescission was $29.4 million. Thereguested amount is0.81% morethan the FY 2004
funding after therescission. TheHouse Committee on Appropriationsrecommended
and the House passed the same appropriation as the President requested.

The Senate Committee on Appropriations recommended and the conference
agreement and the law provide an appropriation of $25.7 million, $4 millionlessthan
the President’s request. Three million dollars is rescinded from prior year
appropriations which were unobligated. After the 0.80% rescission, the FY 2005
funding is $25.5 million, a reduction of $4.2 million from the President’s request.
The committee report accompanying the Senate bill states that the recommendation
“reflectsthe declinein casel oad and the reduction of the FTE level from 215t0 210.”
A rescission of $3 million of prior appropriations is recommended for salaries and
expenses because “ significant amounts of annual appropriations have lapsed at the
end of FY2002 and 2003 which reflect salary and benefit surpluses related to the
decline in caseload and actual FTE usage over the same period.”

General Services Administration (GSA). The Genera Services
Administration administers federal civilian procurement policies pertaining to the
construction and management of federal buildings, disposal of real and personal
property, and management of federal property and records. Itisalso responsiblefor
managing thefundingand facilitiesfor former Presidentsand presidential transitions.

As agreed to in the conference report (H.Rept. 108-792) on H.R. 4818, the
Consolidated Appropriations Act for FY 2005, the House and Senate recommended
an appropriation of $62.1 million for government-wide policy and $92.2 million for
operating expenses; $42.4 million for the Office of Inspector General; $3.1 million
for allowances and office staff for former Presidents; and $3.0 million for the
electronic government fund. Due to the outcome of the 2004 presidential election,
no funds are needed for a presidential transition in FY 2005. The conferees did not
provide additional fundsfor activities associated with the President’ s second term of
office. They stated that the resources for these activities should be funded out of the
agencies and departments as necessary.

S. 2806 recommended an appropriation of $62.1 million for government-wide
policy and $85.2 million for operating expenses; $42.4 million for the Office of
Inspector General; $3.1 million for allowancesand office staff for former Presidents;
and $3.0 million to remain available until expended for the el ectronic government
fund. A total of $7.7 million was aso recommended for the expenses associated in
the event of a presidential transition. The Senate Committee on Appropriations
(S.Rept. 108-342) denied the request to amend the Presidential Transition Act to
allow $1.0 millionfor training and briefingsfor incoming appointees associ ated with
the second term of an incumbent President. The Committee stated that it had no
objection to funding such training, but believed that “it should be properly budgeted
for and requested by the appropriate agencies.”

0 |bid., pp. 176-177.



CRS-64

As passed in the House, H.R. 5025 recommended an appropriation of $62.1
million for government-wide policy and $82.2 million for operating expenses; $42.4
million for the Office of Inspector General; $3.5 million for allowances and office
staff for former Presidents; and $5.0 million to remain available until expended for
the electronic government fund. A total of $7.7 million was aso recommended for
the expenses associated with a presidential transition. The House Committee on
Appropriations (H.Rept. 108-671) stated that it recommended the provision in the
President’s budget request to alow $1.0 million of the total $7.7 million
appropriation to remain available for the training and briefings of incoming
appointees associated with the second term of an incumbent President. The
remaining $6.7 million would be returned to the general fund of the Treasury.

The President’s FY 2005 budget contained a request of $62.1 million for
government-wide policy and $82.2 million for operating expenses;, $42.4 million
for the Office of Inspector General; $3.5 million for allowances and office staff for
former Presidents; $45.0 million for interagency electronic government initiatives,
and $17.6 million to be deposited into the Federal Consumer Information Center
Fund. Inthe event of apresidential transition, atotal of $7.7 million was requested
in accordance with the Presidential Transition Act, as amended, to provide for an
orderly transfer of executiveleadership. Of thstotal, $1.0 million would be provided
for briefing new personnel associated with theincoming administration. Beginning
in FY 2005, appropriation language is proposed to amend the Presidential Transition
Act to permit the expenditure of not more than $1.0 million for briefings for
incoming appoi ntees associated with the second term of an incumbent President. If
thereisno presidential transition, no other expenditures of transition fundswould be
made available to an incumbent President. The remaining $6.7 million in
appropriated funds would be returned to the general fund of the Treasury.



CRS-65

Table 9. General Services Administration Appropriations
(in millions of dollars)

FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2005

Fund / Office Enacted EYZL?;); F|_T 38;5 Senate Enacted
* € Comm. *x

Federal Buildings Fund
Appropriations $443 — $1,622 — —
Limitations on Obligations 6,812 $7,215 7,012 $7,200 $7,258
Government-wide Policy 56 62 62 62 62
Operating Expenses 88 82 82 85 92
Office of Inspector General 39 42 42 42 42
Allowances and Office Staff
for Former Presidents 3 3 3 3 3
Electronic Government (E-
Gov) Fund 3 45 5 3 3
GSA appropriations
total*** 645 243 203 97 97

Sour ce: Figures are from abudget authority table provided by the House Committee on Appropriations, except
Senate figure is from budget authority table in S.Rept. 108-342. Because of differing treatment of offsets, the
totals will not aways match the Administration’ stotals. The figures within this table may differ dightly from
those in the text due to supplemental appropriations, rescissions, and other funding actions. Columns may not
add due to rounding or exclusion of smaller program line-items.

*FY 2004 figures reflect an across-the-board rescission of 0.59%.

**FY 2005 figures do not reflect an across-the-board rescission of 0.80%.

***Theappropriationstotal doesnotincludethelimitationson obligationsfigurefor the Federal BuildingsFund.

Federal Buildings Fund (FBF). Revenuetothe FBF isthe principal source
of funding. Congress, however, directsthe GSA asto the allocation or limitation on
spending of funds.

As agreed to in the conference report (H.Rept. 108-792) on H.R. 4818, the
Consolidated Appropriations Act for FY 2005, the House and Senate recommended
that $708.5 million remain available for new construction projects from the $7.2
billion Federal Buildings Fund. An additional $980.2 millionisto remain available
for repairs and alterations. The conferees also recommended that the following
amounts be made availablefrom the FBF: $161.4 million for installment acquisition
payments; $3.7 billion for rental of space; and $1.7 for building operations.

The Senate Committee on Appropriations recommended that $710.9 million
remain available until expended for new construction projects from the Federa
Buildings Fund, which totals $7.2 billion. An additional $980.2 million was to
remain available until expended for repairs and alterations. This amount included
$20.0 million to implement a glass fragmentation program; $13.0 million to
implement a chlorofluorocarbons program; and amounts necessary to provide
reimbursable special services such asfencing, lighting, and guard booths on private



CRS-66

or other property not owned by the federal government as may be appropriate to
enable the U.S. Secret Service to perform its protective functions. The Committee
also recommended that the following amounts be made available from the FBF:
$161.4 million for installment acquisition payments; $3.7 billion for rental of space;
and $1.7 billion for building operations.

Aspassed intheHouse, H.R. 5025 directsthat $522.3 million remain available
until expended for new construction projects from the FBF. An additional $931.2
million was to remain available until expended for repairs and alterations. This
amount also included $20.0 million to implement a glass fragmentation program;
$13.0 million to implement a chlorofluorocarbons program; and amounts necessary
to provide reimbursabl e special services such asfencing, lighting, and guard booths
on private or other property not owned by the federal government, as may be
appropriate to enable the U.S. Secret Service to perform its protective functions
pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 3056. H.R. 5025 also directed that the following amounts be
made available from the FBF: $161.4 million for installment acquisition payments;
$3.7 billion for rental of space; and $1.7 billion for building operations.

The President’ sFY 2005 budget requested that $650.2 million remain available
until expended for new construction projectsfrom the Federal BuildingsFund, which
totals$7.2 billion. Thisamount included $381.0 million for the construction of three
new courthouses. An additional $980.2 million was to remain available until
expended for repairs and aterations. This amount included $135.1 million for
repairstofiveexisting courthouses; $20.0 million toimplement aglassfragmentation
program; $13.0 million to implement a chlorofluorocarbons program; and amounts
to provide such reimbursable fencing, lighting, guard booths, and other facilities on
private or other property not in Government ownership or control as may be
appropriate to enable the United States Secret Service to perform its protective
functions pursuant to 18 U.S.C. 3056.

Electronic Government Fund (E-gov Fund). The fund was ultimately
allocated $3 million in the consolidated appropriations | egislation approved by both
houses of Congress. Thiswas $2 million less than the $5 million requested by the
President. The House had provided the amount requested by the President, but the
Senate had approved the $3 million alocation recommended, without any
explanation for the reduction, by its Committee on Appropriations.

Although the President had requested $5 million for thee-gov fund for FY 2005,
the account statement in the appendix to the President’ s proposed FY 2005 budget
stated: “In addition to the $5 million requested for this appropriation, it is proposed
that an additional $40 million will be made available for this activity from surplus
revenues generated in the General Supply Fund.”®* Those two figures equal the $45
millionrequested for FY 2004, but were $42 million morethan the $3 million actually
allocated by Congressfor FY 2004. Thefund received an appropriation of $5million
in both FY 2002 and FY 2003.

% U.S. Office of Management and Budget, Fiscal Year 2005 Budget of the U.S
Government: Appendix, p. 971.



CRS-67

The account statement for the General Supply Fund explains that it “finances
certain activities within the Federa Supply Service (FSS) and the Federal
Technology Service (FTS)” of GSA. The“FSSoffers Federal agenciesan extensive
range of commercial servicesand morethan 4 million commercial products.” These
services and products are “provided by commercia suppliers through more than
10,000 FSS contractors. In FY 2003, FSS' business volume was $33.8 billion, and
is projected to be $38.5 hillion in FY 2005.”

Funding for the Electronic Government Fund hasbeen a somewhat contentious
matter between the President and Congress. On February 28, 2001, in advanceof his
proposed budget for FY2002, the President released: A Blueprint for New
Beginnings. A Responsible Budget for America’s Priorities. Intended as a 10-year
budget plan, the Blueprint, among other innovations, proposed the establishment of
an electronic government account seeded with “$10 million in 2002 as the first
installment of afund — that will grow to atotal of $100 million over three years—
to support interagency electronic Government (e-gov) initiatives.”

Managed by OMB, the fund was foreseen as supporting “ projects that operate
across agency boundaries,” facilitating “the development of a Public Key
Infrastructure to implement digital signatures that are accepted across agencies for
secure online communications,” and furthering “the Administration’s ability to
implement the Government Paperwork Elimination Act of 1998, which calls upon
agencies to provide the public with optional use and acceptance of electronic
information, services and signatures, when practicable, by October 2003.”% About
onemonth later, on March 22, OMB announced that the Administration had decided
to double the amount to be allocated to the e-gov fund, bringing it to $20 million.*

Asincluded in the President’s FY 2002 budget, the fund was established as an
account withinthe General ServicesAdministration (GSA), to beadministered by the
Administrator of General Services*to support interagency projects, approved by the
Director of the Office of Management and Budget, that enable the Federal
Government to expand its ability to conduct activities electronically, through the
development and implementation of innovative uses of the Internet and other
electronic methods.”

The President’ sinitial request for thefund was$20 million, to remain available
until September 30, 2004. Congress, however, appropriated $5 million for the fund
for FY2002, to remain available until expended. Appropriators specified that
transfers of moniesfrom thefund to federal agencies could not be madeuntil 10 days
after a proposed spending plan and justification for each project to be undertaken
using such monies had been submitted to the Committees on Appropriations.
Expressing general support for the purposes of thefund, they also recommended, and

2 |hid., p. 966.

% U.S. Executive Office of the President, Office of Management and Budget, A Blueprint
for New Beginnings (Washington: GPO, 2001), pp. 179-180.

*WilliamMatthews, “ Bush E-gov Fund to Double,” Federal Computer Week, vol. 15, Mar.
26, 2001, p. 8.



CRS-68

both chambers agreed, that the Administration work with the House Committee on
Government Reform and the Senate Committee on Governmental Affairsto clarify
the status of its authorization.

The President’ sbudget for FY 2003 recognized “ GSA asoperator of theofficia
federal portal for providing citizens with one-stop accessto federal servicesviathe
Internet or telephone”’ and, therefore, akey agency in implementing the President’s
e-gov vision, which will “require cross-agency approaches that permit citizens,
businesses, and state and local governments to easily obtain services from, and
electronically transact business with the federal government.” In this regard, an
Administration interagency Quicksilver E-Gov Task Force, according to the budget,
had “identified 23 high priority Internet services for early development.”

Seeking $45 million for the e-gov fund, the budget acknowledged that this
amount was “a significant increase over the $20 million requested in 2002,” but
noted that the request “is supported by specific project plans developed by the
Quicksilver Task Force.”® Furthermore, according to the fund account statement,
these monies “would aso further the Administration’s implementation of the
Government Paperwork Elimination Act (GPEA) of 1998, which callsupon agencies
to provide the public with optional use and acceptance of electronic information,
services, and signatures, when practicable, by October 2003.”

The House appropriators again rejected the amount requested by the President
and recommended $5 million for the fund, reiterating, as previously, that transfers of
monies from the fund to federal agencies could not be made until 10 days after
submission of project information to the Committees on Appropriations. TheHouse
Committee also declined to recommend an appropriation for the fund as a GSA
account, but did fund it as an account under the jurisdiction of OMB.* Senate
appropriators, however, recommended the full $45 million requested by the
President. Their report stated that OMB “would control the allocation of the fund
and direct its use for information systems projects and affect multiple agencies and
offer the greatest improvementsin accessand service.”®” Final funding, nonethel ess,
was $5 million.

The President again requested $45 million for the fund for FY2004. House
appropriatorsprovided $1 million, offered no report language regarding thisreduced
amount, but noted that the fund had been authorized by the E-Government Act of

% U.S. Office of Management and Budget, Fiscal Year 2003 Budget of the U.S. Gover nment
(Washington: GPO, 2002), pp. 386-387.

% U.S. Congress, House Committee on Appropriations, Treasury, Postal Service, and
General Government Appropriations Bill, 2003, a report to accompany H.R. 5120, 107"
Cong., 2" sess., H.Rept. 107-575 (Washington: GPO, 2002), pp. 64, 83.

7U.S. Congress, Senate Committee on Appropriations, Treasury and General Gover nment
Appropriation Bill, 2003, areport to accompany S. 2740, 107" Cong., 2™ sess., S.Rept. 107-
212 (Washington: GPO, 2002), p. 77.



CRS-69

2002, which had previously been a matter of concern for appropriators.® This
all ocation was subsequently approved by theHouse. The Senate approved $5million
for the fund, as recommended by its appropriators. Ultimately, a midpoint
compromise of $3 million was set by conferees and adopted by each chamber.

National Archives and Records Administration (NARA). Thecustodian
of the historically valuabl e records of the federal government sinceits establishment
in 1934, NARA also prescribes policy and provides both guidance and management
assistance concerning the entirelife cycle of federal records. It also administersthe
presidentia libraries system; publishes the laws, regulations, and presidential and
other documents; and assists the Information Security Oversight Office (1ISOO),
which manages federal security classification and declassification policy; and the
National Historical Publications and Records Commission (NHPRC), which makes
grants nationwide to help nonprofit organizations identify, preserve, and provide
access to materials that document American history.

The funds ultimately allocated to NARA by the consolidated appropriations
legidlation, as approved by both houses of Congress, were alittle over $321 million,
an amount very close to the funds recommended by Senator appropriators. This
amount, however, was almost $20 million more than those provided by the House,
and $17 million more than the President’s request. Of this $321 million, the
following distributions were specified: $266.9 for operating expenses, $35.9 for the
electronicrecordsarchives, $13.4 for repairsand restoration, and $5 for the NHPRC.
Within the repairs and restoration account, $3 million was specified for a new
regional archivesfacility in Anchorage, AK, and $2 for repairs and restoration at the
Lyndon B. Johnson presidential library in Austin, TX.

The House had earlier approved the $302.2 million recommended by the
Committee on Appropriations for NARA, areduction of alittlelessthan $2 million
from the amount sought by the President. Thisreduction largely fell inthe operating
expenses account, for which $264.2 million had been recommended. Amounts
proposed for the electronic records archive and the NHPRC were at the level
requested by the President. An additional $1 million had been recommended above
the $6.1 million requested for repairs and restoration.

The Senate Committee on Appropriations had recommended alittle over $320
millionfor NARA, exceeding the President’ srequest by $16 million. Of theamount,
$266.9 million was allocated for operating expenses,; $35.9 million for electronic
records archives; $12.1 for repairs and restoration; and $5 million for the NHPRC.

The President had requested $304 million for NARA for FY 2005, which was
approximately $2.6 million less than the $306.6 million appropriated for FY 2004.
The bulk of this new amount, $266.9 million, was sought for operating expenses,
which is approximately $10 million more than the $255 million allocated to this
account for FY2004. In addition, of the requested amount, $6.1 million would have
funded repairs and restoration and $3 million would have been provided to the

% See 116 Stat. 2899 at 2906; 44 U.S.C. § 3604.



CRS-70

NHPRC. Theserequestsweresignificantly lower than the $13.6 million appropriated
for repairs and restoration and the amost $10 million provided to the NHPRC for
FY 2004. When Congress approved $35.7 million for FY 2004 for the new electronic
records archive account, $22 million of this amount was designated to remain
available until the end of FY2006. The President requested $35.9 million for this
account for FY 2005.

Merit Systems Protection Board (MSPB). The M SPB servesasguardian
of thefederal government’ s merit-based system of employment. The agency carries
out itsmission by hearing and deciding appealsfrom federal employees of removals
and other major personnel actions. The M SPB a so hears and decides other types of
civil service cases, reviews OPM regulations, and conducts studies of the merit
systems. The agency’s efforts are to assure that personnel actions taken involving
employees are processed within the law and that actions taken by OPM and other
agencies support and enhance federal merit principles.

The President’ sFY 2005 budget proposed an appropriation of $37.3 million for
the MSPB. The FY 2004 appropriation was $32.9 million, but after the 0.59%
rescission was reduced to $32.7 million. In addition, up to $2.626 million for
administrative expenses could be transferred from the Civil Service Retirement and
Disability Fund to adjudicate retirement appeals. After the 0.59% rescission, the
amount available for transfer was reduced to up to $2.611 million. The requested
amount is 5.7% more than the FY 2004 total funding after the rescission.

As in its FY2004 budget proposal, MSPB again proposed that the funding
previously provided from the trust fund for adjudication of civil service retirement
appeals be requested as part of the agency’s regular appropriation. OMB
recommended this changeto simplify financial record keeping. The FY 2005 budget
proposa does not specify how much of the requested $37.3 million would be
allocated as transferred funds for adjudication purposes. The House and Senate
Committees on Appropriations in FY 2004 did not agree with the proposal and
instead recommended (with the conferees concurring) that the trust fund transfer be
continued. According to the House committee report accompanying H.R. 2989, the
Committee decided

to continue the practice of appropriating fundsto MSPB from the Civil Service
Retirement and Disability Fund rather than discontinuing this practice as
requested by the President; this request has not been adequately justified.”

TheHouse Committee on A ppropriationsrecommended, and the House passed,
an appropriation of $34.7 million and atrust fund transfer of up to $2.620 million.
The recommended appropriation is $2.6 million less than the President’ s request.
According to the committee report accompanying the House bill, “The decrease ...
reflects the Committee’ s decision to continue the practice of appropriating funds to
MSPB from the Civil Service Retirement and Disability Fund rather than

% 1 Rept. 108-243 (2003), pp. 191-192.



CRS-71

discontinuing this practice as proposed in the budget request as this proposal has not
been adequately justified.”*®

The Senate Committee on Appropriations recommended and the conference
agreement and the law provide an appropriation of $34.7 million, $2.6 million less
than the President’s request. After the 0.80% rescission, the FY 2005 funding is
$34.4 million, a reduction of $2.9 million from the President’s request. The
committee report accompanying the Senate bill states that “The decrease from the
President’s request reflects the Committee’s decision to continue the practice of
appropriating fundsto M SPB from the Civil Service Retirement and Disability Fund
rather than discontinuing this practice asrequested by the President; thisrequest has
not been adequately justified.”*** The Committee recommended and the conference
agreement and the law provide the same amount as the President requested for the
trust fund transfer (up to $2.626 million). After the 0.80% rescission, this amount
would be up to $2.605 million, areduction of $21,000 from the President’ s request.

Office of Personnel Management (OPM). The budget for OPM is
composed of budget authority for both permanent and current appropriations. This
report discusses the budget authority for current appropriations. The agency “isthe
central human resources agency for the Federal Government and the primary agency
helping the President carry out his responsibilities in managing the Federal
workforce.” The Strategic Human ResourcesPolicy Division“designs, develops, and
leads the implementation of innovative, flexible, merit-based human resources
policies and strategies that enable Federal agencies to meet their missions and
achieve their goas”'® The Human Capital Leadership and Merit System
Accountability Division assists agencies in implementing and assessing human
capital standards. The Human Resources Products and Services Division supports
federal agencies by administering retirement and insurance programs, providing
personnel investigation services, managerial and executivetraining, and other human
resources services.

The Office of Inspector General (OIG) conducts audits, investigations,
evaluations, and inspections throughout the agency and may issue administrative
sanctionsrel ated to the operation of the Federal Employees Health Benefits Program
that “debar from participation in the health insurance program those health care
providers whose conduct may pose athreat to the financial integrity of the program
itself or to the well-being of insurance program enrollees.”'®

100 1 Rept. 108-671, p. 148.
101 g Rept. 108-342, p. 187.

102.S, Officeof Personnel Management, Congressional Budget Justification; Performance
Budget Fiscal Year 2005, Feb. 2004, p. 4. (Hereafter referred to as OPM Budget
Justification.)

103 Y 2005 Budget, Appendix, p. 1060.



CRS-72

The President’ s FY 2005 budget proposed an appropriation of $18.2 billion for
OPM. This total includes discretionary funding of $131.3 million'® for OPM
salaries and expenses and $1.627 million for OIG salaries and expenses. It aso
includes mandatory funding of $8.1 billion for the government payment for
annuitants of the employees health benefits program,'® $35 million for the
government payment for annuitants of the employeelifeinsurance program, and $9.8
billion for payment to the civil service retirement and disability fund. Included in
thistotal aswell aretrust fund transfers of $128.5 million'® to the OPM salaries and
expenses account (for administrative expenses for the retirement and insurance
programs) and $16.461 million'” to the OIG salaries and expenses account (for
administrative expensesto audit, investigate, and provide other oversight of OPM’s
retirement and insurance programs).

According to OPM’s budget submission, the $131.3 million requested for
salaries and expenses “includes $114.876 million in annual funds, $11.415 million
in no-year funds for e-Government (e-Gov) projects, and $5 million in two-year
fundsto coordinateand conduct program eval uation and performance measurement.”
Thebudget submission statesthat “ Annual fundsincludeanincrease of $3,042,000...
to provide human capital support, hiring solutions, enhanced I T support, competitive
sourcing studies, and homeland security and emergency response.” '

With regard to the OIG, the budget reported that the amount requested

will finance more audit staff, special agent criminal investigators, and improved
information systems. OPM expects to reduce the audit cycle to 2.9 years for
FEHBP[Federal EmployeesHealth BenefitsPlan] carriers. Total recoveriesare
expected to increase by $14 million annually. In 2005, OPM will add audits of
pharmacy benefit managers and expand the scope of audits for the largest
community-rated heal th plans (comprehensive medical planscommonly referred
to as health maintenance organizations) participating in FEHBP.'®

102 Thetotal of $131.3 million would be allocated asfollows: Enterprise Human Resources
Integration project ($2 million); leading the government-wide initiative to modernize the
federal payroll systemsand servicedelivery ($6.6 million); e-Human ResourcesInformation
System project ($800,000); e-Clearance project ($2 million); and coordination and conduct
of program evaluation and performance measurement ($5 million shall remain available
through September 30, 2006).

105 The FY 2005 Budget, Appendix, at p. 1061, states the FY 2005 budget request for the
government payment for annuitants of the employees health benefits program as $8.0
billion. The House Appropriations Committee report accompanying the House bill shows
the FY2005 budget request and the committee’s recommended appropriation for this
account as $8.1 billion.

106 Of this total of $128.5 million, $27.6 million would fund automation of the retirement
record keeping systems.

97 This money is for administrative expenses to audit, investigate, and provide other
oversight of OPM’s retirement and insurance programs.

1% OPM Budget Justification, p. 8.
109 £Y 2005 Budget, Appendix, p. 1060.



CRS-73

The FY2004 appropriation for OPM was $17.5 hillion after the 0.59%
rescission. The requested amount for FY 2005 is 4% more than the FY 2004 total
funding after the rescission. Specificaly, it is 10.5% more than the $118.8 million
appropriated in FY 2004 for salaries and expenses after the rescission; 9.3% more
than the $1.5 million for OIG salaries and expenses after the rescission; 12.5% more
than the $7.2 billion for the government payment for annuitants of the employees
health benefits program; the same amount ($35 million) for the government payment
for annuitants of the employee life insurance program; 2.2% less than the $10.0
billion for payment to the civil serviceretirement and disability fund; 4.9% lessthan
the $135.1 million for OPM salaries and expenses transferred from trust funds after
therescission; and 14.8% more than the $14.3 million for OIG salariesand expenses
transferred from trust funds after the rescission.**

TheHouse Committee on Appropriationsrecommended, and the House passed,
anappropriation of $120.4 millionfor OPM salariesand expenses, $10.9 millionless
than the President’s request. The funds for the enterprise human resources
integration project, the government-wide initiative to modernize the federal payroll
systemsand servicedelivery, the e-human resourcesinformation system project, and
the e-clearance project would be allocated in the same manner as the President
reguested. Therecruitment onestop project would beappropriated $3.3million. The
appropriations recommended for OIG salaries and expenses, the employees health
benefits program, the employee life insurance program, the Civil Service retirement
and disability fund, and the trust fund transfers to the OPM and OIG salaries and
expenses accounts are the same amounts as the President requested. Thetrust funds
under the OPM salaries and expenses account would be allocated as the President
requested.

TheHouse Committee on Appropriations' committee report accompanying the
Househill listsappropriationsfor specific programsasfollows. performanceculture
under strategic human resources policy should not exceed the FY 2004 funding level
of $5.8 million, providing advice to agencies under human capital |eadership merit
systems accountability should not exceed the FY 2004 funding level of $16.8 million,
the compliance program under human capital |eadership merit systemsaccountability
should not exceed the FY 2004 funding level of $16.5 million, management strategy
is funded at $46.2 million, E-gov initiative fees are not funded, completion of the
current retirement readiness project is funded at $250,000, and expansion of the
project to non-federal government employeesisfunded at $500,000. Within 60 days
of the act’s enactment, OPM is directed to submit an operating plan for FY 2005,
signed by the Director, to the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations. The

110 The FY 2004 appropriation prior to the 0.59% rescission was $119.5 million for salaries
and expenses, $1.5 million for OIG salaries and expenses, $135.9 million for OPM salaries
and expensestransferred from trust funds, and $14.4 million for OIG salaries and expenses
transferred from trust funds. The amounts of $7.2 billion, $35 million, and $10 billion for
FY 2004 are from P.L. 108-199. OPM notifies the Secretary of the Treasury of the “such
sums as may be necessary” to fund these accounts each fiscal year. The FY 2005 budget
appendix states that the FY 2005 estimates for these accounts are $8.0 billion, $35 million,
and $9.8 hillion. (p. 1061) The House Appropriations Committee report accompanying the
House bill shows the FY2005 budget request and the committee's recommended
appropriation for the employees health benefits program as $8.1 billion.



CRS-74

plan “should include funding levels for the various offices, programs and initiatives
coveredinthebudget justification and supporting documentsreferenced inthe House
and Senate appropriations reports, and the statement of the managers.” Accordingto
the committee report

The Committee finds that the budget justification materials are severely lacking
in any real detail about the programs proposed or underway at OPM and the
resourcesinvolved. Many of the verbose descriptionsin the budget justification
did not provide concrete information on the programs, activities and funding
requirements and changes to OPM’s work.” ***

Additionally, OPM isdirected “toincludewith the* Annual Report on Locality-
Based Comparability Payments for the General Schedule’ in FY 2005 and all future
fiscal yearsareport comparing the total pay and non-pay compensation packages of
the Federal workforce and the private sector” and, within 30 days of the act’s
enactment, “respond to the formal request of the Butner Low Security Correctional
Institution regardingits petition on the Central Carolina/Richmond-Petersburgwage
area.” ™ The committee report notes that OPM’ s decision to make health savings
accounts a part of the federal employees’ benefits package is welcomed.

The Senate Committee on Appropriations recommended an appropriation of
$130.6 million for OPM salaries and expenses which is $691,000 less than the
President’s request. The total would be allocated as follows: Enterprise Human
Resources Integration project ($1.9 million); leading the government-wideinitiative
to modernize the federal payroll systems and service delivery ($6.2 million); e-
Human Resources Information System project ($748,000); e-Clearanceproject ($1.9
million); and coordination and conduct of program evaluation and performance
measurement ($5 million would remain avail abl e through September 30, 2006). The
committeereport accompanying the Senate bill statesthat “no morethan $10, 724,000
isto be used for e-Government projects.”**

The Committee recommended funding in the same amounts as the President
requested for OIG salaries and expenses, the employees health benefits program, the
employee life insurance program, the Civil Service retirement and disability fund,
and the trust fund transfersto the OPM and OI G salaries and expenses accounts. Of
the total transferred from trust funds to the OPM salaries and expenses account
($128.5 million), $27.6 million would fund automation of the retirement record

keeping systems.

The Senate bill also would provide that none of the funds appropriated or made
available under this act or any other appropriations act could be used to implement
or enforce restrictions or limitations on the Coast Guard Congressiona Fellowship
Program, or to implement OPM’s proposed regulations, relating to the detail of
executive branch employees to the legidative branch, published in the Federal
Register on September 9, 2003. If the proposed regulations are final on this act’s

11 4 Rept. 108-671, pp. 152-153.
12 |hid., p. 153,
113 S Rept. 108-342, p. 193.



CRS-75

enactment date, none of thefundsappropriated or made available under thisact could
be used to implement, administer, or enforce such final regulations.

The Senate Committee on Appropriationsdirectsthe GAO, in consultation with
OPM and the GSA, to study the child care needs of federal employeesin executive,
legidlative, and judicial branch agencies. GAO is “to provide guidance and
recommendations of possible options to develop and evaluate additional child care
facility needs and how best to serve the needs of all Federal employees.” OPM is
directed “to reevaluate its efforts to provide information and education to agencies”
on programs which provide subsidized child care for lower income employees.™

With regard to OPM’s ongoing program to automate and streamline the
processes for administering the federal retirement program, the Committee
recommends that OPM continue to seek GAO guidance and support. The GAO is
directed “to do a comprehensive audit on the problems and any mismanagement of
the modernization project.”**

The conference agreement and the law provide an appropriation of $125.5
million for OPM salaries and expenses, of which $12 million shall remain available
until September 30, 2007. This amount is $5.8 million less than the President’s
request. Funding inthe same amountsasthe President requestedisprovided for OIG
salaries and expenses, the employees health benefits program, the employee life
insurance program, the Civil Serviceretirement and disability fund, and thetrust fund
transfers to the OPM and OIG salaries and expenses accounts. Of the money
appropriated for thetrust fund transfer from the OPM salaries and expenses account,
$27.6 million shall remain available until expended for the cost of automating the
retirement recordkeeping systems. After the 0.80% rescission, the FY 2005 funding
for OPM salaries and expensesis $124.5 million, for OIG salaries and expensesis
$1.614 million, for the trust fund transfer from the OPM salaries and expenses
account is $127.4 million, and from the OIG saaries and expenses account is
$16.329 million. These amounts represent reductions from the President’ s request
of $6.8 million, $13,000, $1.1 million, and $132,000, respectively.

According to the conference report, the conferees

have not included bill language identifying specific resource levels for various
e-gov projects ... but direct the Office not to exceed the funding levels for the
following projects: $1,870,000 for the enterprise human resources integration
project, $6,219,000 for the federal payroll project, $748,000 for the e-human
resourcesinformation system proj ect, and $1,887,000 for thee-clearance proj ect.
Toaccommodatetheobligation rate of these projects... $12,000,000 of thefunds
are made available until September 30, 2007. No funds are provided for the
recruitment one stop project or the program evaluation and performance
assessment proj ect.

provide $250,000 to complete the retirement readiness project [and] ... urge the
Office to expand the ... project to non-federal employees.

14 | i
15 |hid., pp. 193-194.



CRS-76

allow the Director theflexibility to allocate the budget resources consistent with
the direction provided in this statement of the managers and the budget
justifications. Theconfereesreiteratethedirectioninthe House report to submit
an operating plan within 60 days of enactment of this Act to the House and
Senate Committeeson Appropriationsdetailing programfundinglevel sfor fiscal
year 2005.

reiterates the House direction to the Director to respond to the Butner Low
Security Correctional Institution petition within 30 daysof enactment of thisAct.

direct the Director to submit areport by March 4, 2005 comparing the pay and
non-pay compensati on packages of the Federal workforce and the private sector.

expect OPM and GSA, with technical assistance from GAO, to work
collaboratively to collect data on child care needs, analyze options to meet the
identified needs, and providethedataand analysisto GAO. Theconfereesdirect
GAOtoreview the data and analyses and provide an evaluation of the resultsto
the Committeeson Appropriations. The confereesexpect an update onthe status
of these efforts 90 days after enactment of thisAct ... the confereesreiterate the
Senate direction to the Office to reevaluate efforts to inform low-income
employees of programs to assist with child care expenses.*®

Human Capital Performance Fund. The President’s FY2005 budget
proposed an appropriation of $300 million for thisfund. The FY 2004 appropriation
was $1 million, but after the 0.59% rescission was $994,000. The fund

is designed to create performance-driven pay systems for employees and
reinforce the value of employee performance management systems. It will
provide additional pay over and above any annual, across-the-board pay raiseto
certain civilian employees based on individual or organizational performance
and/or other critical agency human capital needs. Ninety percent of funds
appropriated are to be distributed to agencies on a pro rata basis, upon OPM
approval of an agency’s plan. The remainder, and any amount withheld from
agencies due to inadequate plans, will be allocated at the discretion of OPM.**’

TheHouse Committee on Appropriationsrecommended, and the House passed,
an appropriation of $12.5 million. This amount is $287.5 million less than the
President’ srequest. The House bill would allow the OPM Director to determine and
transfer to federal agencies such amounts as necessary to carry out the purposes of
thefund. No fundswould be obligated or transferred until the Director has notified
the relevant subcommittees of the Committees on Appropriations of the approval of
an agency’ sperformance planand the prior approval of such subcommitteeshasbeen
obtained. OPM isdirected toreport annually to the House and Senate A ppropriations
Committees “on the performance pay plans that have been approved, and the
amounts that have been obligated or transferred.” '

16 Congressional Record, daily edition, vol. 150, Nov. 19, 2004, p. H10822.
17 FY 2005 Budget, Appendix, p. 1060.
118 1 Rept. 108-671, p. 155.



CRS-77

The Senate Committee on Appropriations did not recommend and the
conference agreement and the law do not provide funding for the performance fund.
The committee report accompanying the Senate bill states that such an initiative
“should be budgeted and administered within the salaries and expenses of each
individual agency.”**

Office of Special Counsel (OSC). The agency investigates federal
employee allegations of prohibited personnel practices and, when appropriate,
prosecutes mattersbeforethe Merit Systems Protection Board; providesachannel for
whistle blowing by federal employees; and enforces the Hatch Act. In carrying out
the latter activity, the OSC issues both written and oral advisory opinions. The OSC
may require an agency to investigate whistle blower allegations and report to the
Congress and the President as appropriate.

The President’ s FY 2005 budget proposed an appropriation of $15.449 million
for the OSC. The FY 2004 appropriation was $13.5 million, but after the 0.59%
rescission was reduced to $13.4 million. The requested amount is 15.1% more than
the FY 2004 funding after the rescission. According to the budget, the funding “will
enable OSC to hire the additional staff needed to increase the case closure rate.
Without additional staff, case backlogs will continue to increase at OSC.” %

TheHouse and Senate Committeeson A ppropriationsrecommended, theHouse
passed, and the conference agreement and the law provide the same amount as the
President requested. After the 0.80% rescission, the FY 2005 funding is $15.325
million, a reduction of $124,000 from the President’s request. Aware of OSC'’s
critical need for more staff to address its case backlog of more than three years, the
committee report accompanying the Senate bill states that “the Committee expects
OSC to acquire an appropriate mix of new staff that will maximize its ability to
reduce this backlog” instead of hiring just attorneys. No later than March 31, 2005,
OSC must report to the Committees on Appropriations on “the status of its staffing
efforts, particularly describing those new positions hired and how the reduction of
OSC'’s case backlog has benefitted as a result of the new personnel.”*#

Postal Service. The U.S. Posta Service (USPS) is self-supporting; it
generates nearly all of itsfunding — about $69 billion annually — by charging users
of the mail for the costs of the services it provides. It does receive a regular
appropriation from Congress, however, to compensate for revenue it forgoes in
providing, at congressional direction, free mailing privileges for the blind and
visually impaired and for overseasvoting. Theappropriationistermed for “revenue
forgone,” because it is intended to reimburse USPS for the revenue it would have
collected from the blind and state voting offices if Congress had not chosen to
subsidize these services through appropriations. The terrorist attacks in the fall of
2001, however, including use of the mail for delivery of anthrax spores to

119 S Rept. 108-342, p. 196.
120 £Y 2005 Budget, Appendix, p. 1172.
121 S Rept. 108-342, p. 197.



CRS-78

congressional and media offices, generated new funding needs for bio-terrorism
detection that USPS contends should be met through appropriations.

Under the Revenue Forgone Reform Act of 1993, Congress is authorized to
reimburse USPS $29 million each year until 2035, for services provided below cost
to non-profit organizations at congressional direction in the 1990s, but not paid for
at thetime. For the past 11 years, the Postal Service appropriation has consisted of
that amount, plus an estimate of the amount needed to pay for mail for the blind and
overseas voters for the current year. There is also a reconciliation adjustment
reflected in the current year budget to bring actual payments into line with past
estimates. (For more information, see CRS Report RS21025, The Postal Revenue
Forgone Appropriation: Overview and Current Issues, by (name redacted).)

In FY 2004, USPS received a revenue forgone appropriation of $65.5 million,
including $36.5 million for revenueforgonein FY 2004 but not payable until October
1, 2004, and the $29 million due annually under the Revenue Forgone Reform Act
of 1993. Theactual estimate for revenue forgone in FY 2004 was $55.7 million, but
it wasreduced by $19.2 million asareconciliation adjustment to reflect actual versus
estimated free mail volume in 2001.

Inits FY 2005 Budget, the Administration proposed an appropriation of $61.7
million, including $55.6 million for revenueforgonein FY 2005. The Postal Service
estimated that the FY 2005 amount would be $69.8 million, or $14.2 million more
than OMB requested, and asked Congressto appropriatethat amount. Either amount
would be supplemented by a $6.1 million reconciliation adjustment reflecting that
actua use of the subsidy in FY2002 was underestimated by that amount. The
Administration’s budget proposed that the $61.7 million would not be available for
obligation until October 1, 2005, which isin FY2006. However, USPS will have
available for obligation during FY 2005 the $36.5 million provided for revenue
forgoneinfiscal 2004. InitsFY 2002 Budget, the Bush Administration had proposed
to “reverse the misleading budget practice of using advance appropriations simply
to avoid [annual] spending limitations.” The Administration has not renewed the
proposal in its three subsequent budgets.

The Postmaster General, in testimony before the House Appropriations
Subcommittee on Transportation, Treasury, and Independent Agencies on February
26, 2004, complained about the $14.2 million cut proposed by OMB in FY 2005
revenueforgone. Hesaid that it would “ only compound thefinancial burden caused”
by the recent practice of delaying the revenue forgone payment until the year after
that in which the services are rendered.

Of greater consequence was the fact that the Administration’s FY 2005 budget
did not include the usual $29 million annual payment for revenue forgone in past
yearsthat is set forth in the Revenue Forgone Reform Act. Asexplained above, the
act authorized annual paymentsto USPS of $29 million through the year 2035. For
11 years the payment was provided as a matter of course. In its FY2005 budget,
however, the Bush Administration proposed to provide no fundsfor the payment, and
included it in the list of 65 “terminations to discretionary programs’ in the budget.
In response to questions on the matter, OMB pointed out that the Revenue Forgone



CRS-79

Reform Act of 1993 only authorized the appropriations, and many programs across
government are not funded at the levels contemplated in authorization acts.

OMB also mentioned that Congress and the Administration had relieved USPS
of the obligation (in P.L. 108-18, the Postal Civil Service Retirement System
Funding Reform Act of 2003) to pay $3 billion per year for pension costs and that,
as aresult, USPS had $3.8 billion in net income in 2003. (For more on relieving
USPS of this obligation, which would have over-funded postal pensions by $78
billion, see CRS Report RL31684, Funding Postal Service Obligations to the Civil
Service Retirement System, by (name redacted) and (rame redacted), and CRS Report
RL 32346, Pension Issues Cloud Postal Reform, by (name redacted).) USPS, on the
other hand, argues that cancelling the payment could result in the whole 30-year
obligation, totaling $899 million, being written off as a bad debt and charged to
current postal ratepayers. (Thisissueisdiscussed further in CRS Report RS21025,
The Postal Revenue Forgone Appropriation: Overview and Current Issues, by (na
me redacted).)

Initsdetailed justification of its FY 2005 budget request, USPS asked Congress
for an additional $779 million in emergency response funds to protect the safety of
employees and customers from threats such as the 2001 anthrax attack. The funds
would be used to continue acquisition and deployment of ventilation and filtration
equipment that was begun with $762 million provided in FY 2002 specifically for
emergency response. The Administration’s FY 2005 Budget does not include any
additional funds for emergency preparedness for the Postal Service.

TheHouse Committee on Appropriationsrecommended, and the House passed,
the amounts requested in the President’s budget, including $61.7 million as an
advance appropriation not available until FY2006, and elimination of the
appropriation for revenue forgonein past years. Initsreport, the House Committee
on Appropriations expressed concern that OM B had not given sufficient attention to
the saf ety and security of the nation’ smail systeminits FY 2005 budget request, and
directed OMB to report within 90 days of the bill’ s passage on the amount of federal
(i.e. budgetary) funding necessary to complete work on securing the mail system.
Postal issueswere not brought to the House floor preceding the passage of the House
Transportation, Treasury and General Government appropriations bill (H.R. 5025)
on September 22.

The Senate Committee on Appropriations, in its report on S. 2806, was more
generoustoward the Postal Servicethan either the Administration or theHouseinits
bill. Inaddition to the amounts requested by the Administration and reflected in the
House hill, the Senate Committee recommended that the $29 million payment for
past revenue forgone be continued in FY2005. It also recommended the
appropriation of $507 million to an Emergency Preparedness Account for USPS to
reimburse it for past and future expenditures on a biohazard detection program,
ventilation and filtration equipment, and theconstruction of amail irradiationfacility
in Washington, DC, for thelocal irradiation of government mail that is now shipped
to a contractor facility in Bridgeport, NJ, and back.



CRS-80

Confereesprovided $598 million for the Postal Servicefor FY 2005, anincrease
of $502 million over FY2004. This appropriation includes $507 million for
biohazard protection.

Title V: General Provisions

This section of the report discusses, briefly, general provisions such as
government-wide guidance on basic infrastructure and overhead policies that are
customarily included in the Transportation, Treasury, and Independent Agencies
appropriation legislation. Examplesare provisionsrelated to the Buy AmericaAct,
drug-free federa workplaces, and authorizing agencies to pay GSA hills for space
renovation and other services. Inthepast provisionshavebeenincluded whichrelate
to specific agencies or programs. For both Transportation- and Treasury-related
general provisions and government-wide general provisions, with noted exceptions,
the sections discussed here will be those which are new in the FY 2005 budget or
which contain modified policies. Therearealso general provisionsat the end of each
individual title within the bill which relate only to agencies and accounts within that
title.

The Administration’s proposed language for government-wide general
provisions can be found in the FY2005 Budget Appendix.*? Most of the general
provisions continued language which has appeared under that title for several years.
For an array of reasons, Congress has determined that reiterating the language is
preferable to placing the provisionsin permanent law.

The Administration recommended dropping several such provisions. The
provisions are shown in Table 10.

122 £Y2005 Budget, Appendix, pp. 9-17.



CRS-81

Table 10. Summary of Proposed Changes to
Government-wide General Provisions

Administration Proposals

Public L aw

Recommends eliminating Section 609 (FY 2004
Act?) which prohibits payment to political
appointees functioning in jobs for which they
have been nominated, but not confirmed. This
provision has been included in the annual
appropriations bill for at least 20 years. The
previous Administration also recommended
eliminating this provision.

Section 609: Continue the provision prohibiting
payments to persons filling positions for which
they have been nominated after the Senate has
voted not to approve the nomination.

Recommends eliminating Section 619 (FY 2004
Act) which prohibits the obligation or
expenditure of appropriated funds for employee
training when it: is not directly related to the
employee’s official duties; may induce high
levels of emotional response or psychological
stress in some participants; failsto inform re:
course content or post-course evaluation;
contains methods or content “ associated with
religious or quasi-religious belief systems or
‘new age’ belief systems;” and is offensive to,
or designed to change, participants personal
values or lifestyles away from the workplace.
Elimination of language in the bill since the
mid-1990s was requested previously by both
the Bush Administration and the Clinton
Administration.

Section 619: Continue the prohibition of
expenditures for employee training not directly
related to the performance of official duties.

Recommends eliminating Section 620 (FY 2004
Act) which prohibits the use of appropriated
funds to require and execute employee non-
disclosure agreements without those
agreements having whistle-blower protection
clauses. This provision has been in the annual
appropriations bill for over ten years; the Bush
Administration also proposed its elimination in
its FY 2002 and FY 2003 budget request.

Section 620: Continue the prohibition of
expenditures for executing non-disclosure
agreements lacking whistle-blower protection
clauses.

Recommends eliminating Section 623 (FY 2004
Act) which requires that the Committees on
Appropriations approve release of any “non-
public” information such as mailing or
telephone lists to any person or any
organization outside the federal government.
The Administration also requested repeal of
this provision in its FY 2003 budget proposal.

Section 623: Continue the prohibition on
expenditures for the release of non-public
information without the approval of the
Committee on Appropriations.

Recommends eliminating Section 628 (FY 2004
Act) which prohibits using appropriated funds
to operate an online employment information
service for the federal government under
certain circumstances.

Section 628: Continue the prohibition on
contracting with private companies to operate
an online employment applications and
processing services for the federal government.




CRS-82

Administration Proposals

Public Law

Recommends eliminating Section 636 (FY 2004
Act) which requires each department’s
Inspector General to submit to the Committees
on Appropriations a report detailing the
policies and procedures in place for giving first
priority to locating new offices and other
facilitiesin rural areas.

Not in the Public Law.

Recommends eliminating Section 637 (FY 2004
Act) which prohibits the purchase of a product
or service offered by the Federal Prison
Industries, Inc., unless the agency making such
purchase determines that such product or
service provides the best value.

Section 637: Continue the prohibition on
purchasing products or services offered by the
Federal Prison Industries, Inc., unless the
agency determines the product or service
provides the best value. (Was Section 636 of S.
2806, as reported.)

Recommends eliminating Section 640 (FY 2004
Act) which provides a4.1% increase in rates of
basic pay for federal employees under statutory
pay systems, taking effect in FY 2004 .

Section 640: A new provision providing that
the adjustment in rates of basic pay taking
effect in FY 2005 for federal civilian employees
shall be an increase of 3.5%, the same amount
requested by the Administration for military
personnel. The Administration requested a
smaller increase for civilian employees than
military personnel. This provision echos a
provision in the FY 2004 bill that set the federal
pay increase for civilian employees at the same
level asthat requested for military personnel for
FY2004. (Was Section 638 of H.R. 5025, as
passed by the House, and Section 640 of S.
2806, as reported.) See “ General Schedule Pay”
in the next section of this report for more
information.

Recommends eliminating Section 641 (FY 2004
Act) which provides for the timely filing of
reports with the Federal Election Commission
using overnight delivery, priority, or express
mail.

Not in the Public Law.

Recommends eliminating Section 642 (FY 2004
Act) which permits agencies to participatein
the fractional aircraft ownership pilot program
using funds appropriated for official travel.

Section 636: Continue to allow agenciesto
participate in the fractional aircraft ownership
pilot program using official travel funds. (Was
Section 635 of H.R. 5025, as passed by the
House, and Section 638 of S. 2806, as
reported.)

Recommends eliminating Section 643 (FY 2004
Act) which prohibits the expenditure of funds
for the acquisition of additional federal law
enforcement training facilities.

Section 642: Continue to prohibit the
expenditure of funds for the acquisition of
additional federal law enforcement training
facilities. (Was Section 641 of S. 2806, as
reported, and was not in H.R. 5025, as passed
by the House.)

Recommends eliminating Section 644 (FY 2004
Act) which requires that no funds be used to
implement or enforce regulations for locality
pay areas that are inconsistent with the
recommendations of the Federal Salary
Council.

Not in the Public Law. (Section 636 of H.R.
5025, as passed by the House, would have
continued the provision to prohibit
expenditures to implement or enforce locality
pay regulations that are inconsistent with
Federal Salary Council recommendations.)




CRS-83

Administration Proposals Public Law

Recommends eliminating Section 646 (FY 2004 | Section 638: Continue to prohibit expenditures
Act) which prohibits funds from being used to  |to implement or enforce restrictions or
implement or enforce restrictions or limitations |limitations on the Coast Guard Congressional
on the Coast Guard Congressional Fellowship | Fellowship Program or to implement OPM’s
Program. proposed regulations of September 9, 2003,
relating to the detail of executive branch
employeesto the legidative branch. (Was
Section 637 of H.R. 5025, as passed by the
House, and was under the OPM account in S.
2806, as reported.)

Recommends eliminating Section 648 (FY 2004 | Section 644: Continue requirement that each
Act) which requires each agency to reimburse | agency reimburse the Federal Aviation

the Federal Aviation Administration for the Administration for the operation of the Midway
operation of the Midway Atoll Airfield. Atoll Airfield. (Was Section 645 of S. 2806, as
reported, and was not in H.R. 5025, as passed
by the House.)

Proposes new section (634) that would allow Section 533: A new provision to allow the

the Administration to transfer funds between transfer of up to 10% of funds between
accounts funding operations in the Executive | accounts for the Executive Office of the

Office of the President. President. (Wasnot in H.R. 5025, as passed by
the House, and S. 2806, as reported.)

Proposes new section (635) that would repeal [ Not in the Public Law.
section 754 of the Tariff Act of 1930.

Proposes new section (636) that would amend [ Not in the Public Law. (Section 642 of S.
31 U.S.C. § 3716 and place no time restraint on | 2806, as reported, included a new provision
when “an offset may be initiated or taken.” eliminating the ten year limitations period
applicable to the offset of federal non-tax
payments.)

Proposes new section (637) that would amend [ Not in the Public Law. (Section 643 of S.

42 U.S.C. §653(j) by adding a new section on |2806, as reported, included a new provision
“Information Comparisons and Disclosure to amending 42 U.S.C. 8653(j) by adding a new
Assist in Federal Debt Collection.” section on “Information Comparisons and
Disclosureto Assist in Federal Debt
Collection” which permits the Secretary of
Health and Human Services (HHS) to match
information on persons owing delinquent debt
to the federal government with information
contained in the HHS National Directory of

New Hires.)

1Unless otherwise indicated, all references to sections in the “2004 Act” in this table refer to the
Generd Provisionsin DivisionF, Title VI of the FY 2004 Consolidated Appropriations Act (P.L. 108-
199).

Federal Personnel Issues

General Schedule Pay. Under the Federa Employees Pay Comparability
Act of 1990 (FEPCA), federal white-collar employees, paid under the General
Schedule (GS) and related salary systems, are to receive pay adjustments each year
based on two separate mechanisms. Thefirst isan adjustment to base pay which is
based on changesin private sector wages and sal aries asrefl ected in the Employment
Cost Index (ECI). Theannual pay adjustment is set at the percentage rate of change



CRS-84

in the ECI, minus 0.5, which for January 2005 would be 2.5%. The second
adjustment isalocaity-based comparability payment, the size of whichisdetermined
by the President, and is based on a comparison of non-federal and GS salariesin 29
pay areas nationwide. By law, the disparity between non-federal and federal salaries
isto be reduced to 5% in January 2005. If the ECI and locality-based comparability
payments were granted as required by FEPCA in 2005, the nationwide average net
pay increase would be 13.06% and the net pay increase for the Washington, DC, pay
areawould be 15.94%.'#

The Administration’s FY 2005 budget proposed a 1.5% federa civilian pay
adjustment, but did not state how theincrease would be all ocated between the annual
and locality adjustments.

Concurrent resolutions introduced in the House of Representatives by
Representative Steny Hoyer (H.Con.Res. 356) and in the Senate by Senator Paul
Sarbanes (S.Con.Res. 88) expressed the sense of the Congress that there should
continue to be parity between the pay adjustments for the uniformed military and
federal civilian employees. The resolutions noted the longstanding policy of parity
between both the military and civilian pay increases.

The Concurrent Resol ution onthe Budget for FY 2005 (S.Con.Res. 95) asagreed
to by the Senate, at Section 505, includes a Sense of the Senate provision regarding
pay parity that states that “the rate of increase in the compensation of civilian
employees should be equal to that proposed for the military in the President’ s Fiscal
Y ear 2005 Budget.” S.Con.Res. 95, as agreed to by the House of Representatives,
does not include the provision, and the conference report to accompany the
concurrent resolution (H.Rept. 108-498) also doesnot includeit. The Houseversion
of the Concurrent Resolution on the Budget (H.Con.Res. 393), as agreed to by the
House of Representatives, does not include a Sense of the House provision on pay
parity. An amendment to provide such, offered by Representative James Moran
during House Budget Committee markup of the concurrent resolution, was not
agreed to by a 21 to 15 vote. One argument against supporting the pay parity
amendment was that the job of a member of the uniformed military is more
demanding than that of acivilian employee and the pay adjustment should reflect this
difference.

During discussions surrounding the vote on H.Con.Res. 393, the Speaker of the
House, Representative Dennis Hastert, agreed to alow a separate vote in the House
of Representativeson apay parity resolution (H.Res. 581) offered by Representative
Tom Davisand 22 cosponsors. As agreed to by the House by a299 to 126 vote, the
resolution states the Sense of the House that “in FY 2005, compensation for civilian
employees ... should be adjusted at the same time, and in the same proportion, asare
rates of compensation for members of the uniformed services.” Section 640 of Title
VI of Division H of the Consolidated Appropriations Act for FY 2005 provides a
3.5% pay adjustment for civilian employees, including those employed by the
Departments of Defense and Homeland Security. Section 636 of the House hill

123 See CRS Report RL 32355, Federal White-Collar Pay: FY2005 Salary Adjustments, by
(name redacted).



CRS-85

would have prohibited funds in the bill from being “used to implement or enforce
regulationsfor locality pay inconsistent with recommendations of the Federal Salary
Council,”** but this provision is not included in the Consolidated Appropriations
Act.

Federal Wage System. The Federal Wage System (FWS) is designed to
compensate the federal blue-collar, or skilled labor, force at rates prevailing in local
wage areas for like occupations. If the statutory system were allowed to be
administered as enacted, the wage rates and the rates of adjustment in the over 130
wage areas would vary according to labor costs and compensation in the private
sector. Since 1979, Congress has limited the rates of pay adjustment for blue-collar
workers to the average percentage pay adjustment received by federal white-collar
employees (for FY 2004, the limitation is at Section 613 of P.L. 108-199 and for
FY 2005, the limitation is at Section 613 of Title VI of Division H of the
Consolidated AppropriationsAct for FY 2005). Part of therationalefor thelimitation
isthat, in certain high cost areas, some FWS wages would exceed the salaries paid
to General Schedule supervisors. Wages in the lower cost areas will be allowed to
increase according to the findings of thewage surveysbut thosein the high cost areas
will be capped. Notwithstanding the cap, under Section 640(b) of P.L. 108-199, for
2004 the blue-collar pay adjustment in a particular location will be no less than the
increase received by GS employeesin that location. Blue-collar workersin Alaska,
Hawaii, and other non-foreign areaswill receive apay adjustment that isno lessthan
theincreasereceived by GS employeesin the “rest of the United States” locality pay
area. Language to continue this provision for 2005 isincluded in Section 640(b) of
Title VI of Divison H of the Consolidated Appropriations Act for FY 2005.

P.L. 107-117 extended the application of out-of-areawage survey data (known
as the Monroney Amendment) to Department of Defense personnel.

Senior Executive Service Salaries. Changesto the SES pay system —
eliminating the six-tier system, changing the salary setting authority from the
President to the Office of Personnel Management, removing members of the SES
from the locality pay system, and capping pay rates at Level Il of the Executive
Schedule — were enacted under the National Defense Authorization Act for
FY 2004.* OPM published regulations to implement the law on January 13, 2004.
For January 2005, the minimum SES salary is$104,927 and the maximum salary for
most members of the SES is $145,600. Those employees in agencies with
performance appraisal systems certified by OPM, will be ableto receive amaximum
SES sdlary of $158,100, an amount equal to that of Members of Congress and U.S.
District Court judges.*® Proposed regul ations to establish a new performance-based
pay system for the SES and a higher aggregate limitation on pay for SES members

124 4 Rept. 108-671, p. 162.
125p | . 108-136, Sec. 1125; Nov. 24, 2003.

126 .S. Office of Personnel Management, “ Senior Executive Service Pay and Performance
Awards,” Federal Register, vol. 69, no. 8, Jan 13, 2004, pp. 2047-2052.



CRS-86

were published by OPM on July 29, 2004.%" The final regulations were published
by OPM on December 6, 2004.'%

Human Capital Performance Fund. The Administration’s FY 2005 pay
proposal would combine a 1.5% across-the board increase with a performance
component. A $300 million fund would be set aside government-wide to allow
managers to reward top-performing individuals with additional pay over and above
any annual across-the-board pay raise.’”® See the section on the Office of Personnel
Management above for a discussion. P.L. 108-199 provided an FY2004
appropriation of $1 million for thefund. The Consolidated Appropriations Act for
FY 2005 does not provide an appropriation for the fund.

Members of Congress, Judges, and Other Officials. If Congressis
silent onthisissueinlegislation, theannual adjustment for Members of Congressand
other officials becomes effective automatically. For judges, the annual pay increase
must be specifically authorized. (P.L. 108-167 provided the January 2004 judicial
pay adjustment and Section 306 of Title Il of Division B of the Consolidated
Appropriations Act for FY 2005 provides the January 2005 pay adjustment.) Since
the authorization has been required, judges have not received lower pay adjustments
than the other officials.**® Under the Ethics Reform Act of 1989, as amended, pay
adjustmentsfor federal officials, including Membersof Congressand judges, alsoare
based on ECI calculations, but for adifferent 12-month period. The ECI calculations
require a pay adjustment of 2.5% in January 2005. The law limits the size of the
adjustment, however, to the rate of adjustment for General Schedule base pay.

President. Pursuanttothe Treasury and General Government Appropriations
Act, 2000 (P.L. 106-58), the President’ ssalary wasincreased to $400,000 per annum
effective January 20, 2001. Since 1969, Presidents had been paid a salary of
$200,000. Former Presidents receive a pension equal to the rate of pay for Cabinet
Secretaries (currently $175,700) and the pension is adjusted automatically as those
pay rates are changed.**

127Y.S. Office of Personnel Management, “ Senior Executive Service Pay and Performance
Awards and Aggregate Limitation on Pay; Proposed Rule,” Federal Register, val. 69, no.
145, July 29, 2004, pp. 45535-45546.

128 .S. Office of Personnel Management, “ Senior Executive Service Pay and Performance
Awards; Aggregate Limitation onPay,” Federal Register, vol. 69, no. 233, Dec. 6, 2004, pp.
70355-70367.

129 £Y2005 Budget, Appendix, pp. 1059-1060.

1% See al'so, CRS Report RL 30014, Salaries of Members of Congress: Current Procedures
and Recent Adjustmentsand CRS Report 97-1011, Salariesof Membersof Congress: AList
of Payable Ratesand Effective Dates, 1789-2004, by (nameredacted)Also see, CRS Report
RS20388, Salary Linkage: Membersof Congressand Other Federal Officials; CRS Report
RS20278, Judicial Salary-Setting Policy; and CRS Report 98-53, Salaries of Federal
Officials: A Fact Sheet, by (name redacted).

131 See CRS Report RS20114, Salary of the President Compared with That of Other Federal
Officials, by (name redacted).



CRS-87
Cuba Sanctions'*

Since 2000, either one or both houses have approved provisions in the annual
Treasury appropriationshill that would ease U.S. economic sanctionson Cuba. This
year, the House-passed version of the FY2005 Transportation/Treasury
appropriations bill, H.R. 5025, and the Senate Appropriations Committee-reported
version of the hill, S. 2806, had provisions that would have eased Cuba sanctionsin
variousways. Initsstatement of policy on H.R. 5025, the Administration indicated
that the President would veto the measureif it contained provisionsweakening Cuba
sanctions.™ Ultimately, the Cuba provisions were not included in the FY 2005
omnibus appropriations measure that included the Treasury/Transportation
appropriations measure (Division H of H.R. 4818, H.Rept. 108-792).

Sincetheearly 1960s, U.S. policy toward Communist Cubaunder Fidel Castro
has consisted largely of efforts to isolate the island nation through comprehensive
economic sanctions, including a near total trade embargo and prohibitions on U.S.
financial transactionswith Cuba. Under U.S. sanctions, commercia medical andfood
exports to Cuba are alowed, but with numerous restrictions and licensing
requirements. Exporters are denied accessto U.S. private commercial financing or
credit, and all transactions must be conducted in cash in advance or with financing
from third countries. Restrictions on travel have been a key and often contentious
component in U.S. efforts to isolate the Cuban government. The embargo
regulations, known as the Cuban Assets Control Regulations (CACR), areissued by
the Treasury Department’s Office of Foreign Assets Control (OFAC). The
regul ationshave not banned travel itself, but have placed restrictionson any financial
transactions related to travel to Cuba. Cash remittances to Cuba— estimated to be
$400-$800 million annually — are also regulated by the CACR.

The Bush Administration has tightened travel restrictions on travel and
remittancessignificantly. In March 2003, the Administration eliminated the category
of people-to-people educational exchanges unrelated to academic coursework. In
June 2004, through new OFA C regul ationsamending the CACR, the Administration
eliminated the category of fully-hosted travel, restricted family visits to once every
three years under a specific license to visit only immediate family members, and
further restricted travel for educational activities, including the elimination of travel
for secondary schools. The authorized per diem allowed for a family visit was
reduced fromthe State Department per diem rate, previously $167 per day, to $50 per
day. At the sametime, cash remittances to Cuba were restricted to members of the
remitter’ simmediate family. Theamount allowed is still $300 per quarter, although
authorized travelersarelimited to carrying $300 in remittances as opposed to $3,000
previously allowed.

There have been mixed reactions to the Bush Administration’s tightening of
Cuba travel and remittance restrictions. Supporters maintain that the increased

132 Prepared by (name redacted), Specialist in Latin American Affairs, Foreign Affairs,
Defense, and Trade Division.

13 White House, Executive Office of the President, Office of Management and Budget,
“ Statement of Administration Policy, H.R. 5025,” September 14, 2004.



CRS-88

restrictionswill deny the Cuban government dollarsthat help maintainitsrepressive
control. Opponents argue that the tightened sanctions are anti-family and will only
result in more suffering for the Cuban people.

The House-passed version of H.R. 5025 had three provisions that would have
eased Cubasanctions. During floor consideration on September 21, 2004, the House
approved a Davis (of Florida) amendment (H.Amdt. 769) by a vote of 225-174,
which provided that no funds could be used to administer, implement, or enforcethe
Bush Administration’s June 2004 tightening of restrictions on visiting relativesin
Cuba — this became Section 647 of the bill. On September 22, 2004, the House
approved two additional Cuba amendments by voice vote: a Lee amendment
(H.Amdt. 771) that prohibited funds from being used to implement, administer, or
enforce the Bush Administration’ s June 2004 tightening of restrictions on travel for
educational activities — this became Section 648; and a Waters amendment
(H.Amdt. 770) that prohibited funds from being used to implement any sanction
imposed on private commercial sales of agricultura commodities or medicine or
medical supplies to Cuba — this became Section 649. The House also rejected a
Rangel amendment (H.Amdt. 772) on September 22, 2004, by avote of 225-188 that
would have more broadly prohibited funds from being used to implement,
administer, or enforce the economic embargo of Cuba. During September 15, 2004
House floor consideration of H.R. 5025, Representative Jeff Flake announced his
intention not to offer an amendment, as he had for the past three years, that would
have prohibited funds from being used to administer or enforce restrictions on travel
or travel-related transactions.

The Senate version of the FY 2005 Transportation/Treasury appropriationsbill,
S. 2806, as reported out of the Senate A ppropriations Committee (S.Rept. 108-342)
on September 15, 2004, had a provision (Section 222) that would have prohibited
funds from administering or enforcing restrictions on Cubatravel or travel-related
transactions. That provision, which was proposed by Senator Byron Dorgan, was
unanimously approved by the Subcommittee on Transportation, Treasury and
General Government on September 9, 2004.

For additional information, see CRS Report RL31139, Cuba: U.S. Restrictions
on Travel and Remittances and CRS Report RL31740, Cuba: Issues for the 108"
Congress.



CRS-89

Appendix 1: List of Transportation Acronyms
ARC: Amtrak Reform Council
AIlP: Airport Improvement Program (FAA)

AIR21: the Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment and Reform Act for the 21st
Century (P.L. 106-181), the current aviation authorizing legislation

ARAA: the Amtrak Reform and Accountability Act of 1997 (P.L. 105-134), the
current Amtrak authorizing legislation

ATSA: theAviationand Transportation Security Act (P.L. 107-71), legislation which
created the Transportation Security Administration within the DOT

BRR: Bridge Replacement and Rehabilitation program (FHWA)
BTS: Bureau of Transportation Statistics

CG: Coast Guard

CMAQ: Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality program (FHWA)
DOT: Department of Transportation

EAS: Essential Air Service (FAA)

F&E: Facilities and Equipment program (FAA)

FAA: Federal Aviation Administration

FAHP: Federal-Aid Highway Program (FHWA)

FAIR21: the Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment and Reform Act for the 21st
Century (P.L. 106-181), the current aviation authorizing legislation

FHWA: Federal Highway Administration

FRA: Federa Railroad Administration

FTA: Federa Transit Administration

Hazmat: Hazardous materials (safety program in RSPA)
HPP: High Priority Projects (FHWA)

HTF: Highway Trust Fund

IM: Interstate Maintenance program (FHWA)



CRS-90
ITS: Intelligent Transportation Systems (FHWA)
MCSAP: Motor Carrier Safety Assistance Program (FMCSA)

New Starts: part of the FTA’s Capital Grants and Loans Program which funds new
fixed-guideway systems or extensions to existing systems

NHS: National Highway System; also a program within FHWA
NHTSA: National Highway Traffic Safety Administration

NMCSA: National Motor Carrier Safety Administration

O&M: Operations and Maintenance program (FAA)

OIG: Office of the Inspector Genera of the DOT

OST: Office of the Secretary of Transportation

RABA: Revenue-Aligned Budget Authority

RD& T: Research, Development and Technology program (FHWA)
RE& D: Research, Engineering and Development program (FAA)
RSPA: Research and Special Projects Administration

SCASD: Small Community Air Service Development program (FAA)
STB: Surface Transportation Board

STP: Surface Transportation Program (FHWA)

TCSP: Transportation and Community and System Preservation Program (FHWA)

TEA-21: Transportation Equity Act for the 21% Century (P.L. 105-178), the current
highway and transit authorizing legislation

TIFIA: Transportation Infrastructure Finance and Innovation Act program (FHWA)

TSA: Transportation Security Administration



CRS-91

Appendix 2: The Transportation
Appropriations Framework

Transportation is function 400 in the annual unified congressional budget. It is
also considered part of the discretionary budget. Funding for the DOT budget is
derived from a number of sources. The majority of funding comes from dedicated
transportation trust funds. The remainder of DOT funding is from federal Treasury
general funds. The transportation trust funds include the highway trust fund, which
contains two accounts, the highway trust account and the transit account; the airport
and airway trust fund; and the inland waterways trust fund. All of these accounts
derive their respective funding from specific excise and other taxes.

In FY2002 trust funds accounted for well over two-thirds of total federal
transportation spending. Together, highway and transit funding constitute the largest
component of DOT appropriations. Most highway and transit programs are funded
with contract authority derived by the link to the highway trust fund. Thisis very
significant from a budgeting standpoint. Contract authority is tantamount to, but
does not actually involve, entering into a contract to pay for aproject at some future
date. Under this arrangement, specified in Title 23 U.S.C., authorized funds are
automatically made available at the beginning of each fiscal year and may be
obligated without appropriations|egislation; although appropriations are required to
make outlays at some future date to cover these obligations.

Where most federal programsrequire new budget authority as part of theannual
appropriations process, transportation appropriators are faced with the opposite
situation. That is, the authority to spend for the largest programs under their control
already exists, and the mechanism to obligate funds for these programs also is in
place.

Transportation Equity Act for the 21 Century (TEA-21)

During the 105" and 106™ Congresses, major legidation changed the
relationships between the largest transportation trust funds and the federal budget.
The Transportation Equity Act for the 21% Century (TEA-21) (P.L. 105-178) linked
annual spending for highway programs directly to revenue collections for the
highway trust fund. Inaddition, core highway and masstransit program funding was
given specia statusin the discretionary portion of the federal budget by virtue of the
creation of two new budget categories. The act thereby created a virtual “firewall”
around highway and transit spending programs. The funding guarantees were set up
in away that makesit difficult for funding levels to be altered as part of the annual
budget/appropriations process. Additional highway funds can be provided annually
by amechanism called “ Revenue Aligned Budget Authority” (RABA); RABA funds
accrue to the trust fund as a result of increased trust fund revenues. For FY 2003,
however, the RABA adjustment, if it had been applied during the appropriations
process, would have led to a significant and unexpected drop in the availability of
highway obligational funding. Congressset the RABA adjustment for FY 2003 to $0
(in a provision in P.L. 107-206) and appropriators ultimately provided FY 2003
highway funding at the same level as provided for FY 2002 (which was $4 hillion



CRS-92

higher than the FY 2003 authorized level). RABA was not included in the FY 2004
appropriations calculations.

TEA-21 changed the role of the House and Senate appropriations and budget
committeesin determining annual spendinglevelsfor highway and transit programs.
The appropriations committees are precluded from their former role of setting an
annual level of obligations. These were established by TEA-21 and are adjusted by
anannual RABA computation. Inaddition, it appearsthat TEA-21 precludes, at | east
in part, the House and Senate appropriations committees from exercising what some
Members view as their once traditiona option of changing spending levels for
specific core programs or projects. In the FY2000 appropriations act, the
appropriators took some tentative steps to regain some of their discretion over
highway spending. The FY2000 Act called for the redistribution of some funds
among programs and added two significant spending projects. In the FY 2001
appropriations act, the appropriators continued in thisvein by adding fundsfor large
numbers of earmarked projects. Further, the FY 2001 Act called for redirection of a
limited amount of funding between programs and includes significant additional
funding for some TEA-21 programs. Thistrend continued, and even accelerated, in
the FY 2002 Act as appropriators made major redistributions of RABA fundsand, in
someinstances, transferred RABA fundsto agenciesthat are not eligible for RABA
funding under TEA-21.



CRS-93

Appendix 3: Transportation Budget Terminology

Transportation budgeting usesaconfusing lexicon (for thoseunfamiliar with the
process) of budget authority and contract authority — thelatter, aform of budget
authority. Contract authority providesobligational authority for thefunding of trust
fund-financed programs, such asthe federal-aid highway program. Prior to TEA-21,
changes in spending in the annual transportation budget component had been
achieved in the appropriations process by combining changes in budget/contract
authority and placing limitations on obligations. The principa function of the
limitation on obligations is to control outlays in a manner that corresponds to
congressional budget agreements.

Contract authority istantamount to, but does not actually involve, entering into
acontract to pay for aproject at somefuturedate. Under thisarrangement, specified
inTitle23U.S.C., which TEA-21 amended, authorized fundsare automatically made
available to the states at the beginning of each fiscal year and may be obligated
without appropriations legislation. Appropriations are required to make outlays at
some future date to cover these obligations. TEA-21 greatly limited therole of the
appropriations process in core highway and transit programs because the act
enumerated the limitation on obligations level for the period FY 1999 through
FY 2003 in the Statute.

Highway and transit grant programswork on areimbur sable basis: states pay
for projects up front and federal payments are made to them only when work is
completed and vouchers are presented, months or even years after the project has
begun. Work in progress is represented in the trust fund as obligated funds and
although they are considered “used” and remain as commitments against the trust
fund balances, they are not subtracted from balances. Trust fund balances,
therefore, appear high in part because funds sufficient to cover actual and expected
future commitments must remain available.

Both the highway and transit accounts have substantial short- and long-term
commitments. These include payments that will be made in the current fiscal year
as projects are completed and, to a much greater extent, outstanding obligations to
be made at some unspecified future date. Additionally, there are unobligated
amounts that are still dedicated to highway and transit projects, but have not been
committed to specific projects.

Two terms are associated with the distribution of contract authority fundsto the
statesand to particular programs. Thefirst of these, apportionments, refersto funds
distributed to the states for formula driven programs. For example, all national
highway system (NHS) funds are apportioned to the states. Allocated funds, are
funds distributed on an administrative basis, typically to programs under direct
federal control. For example, federal lands highway program monies are allocated;
the allocation can be to another federal agency, to a state, to an Indian tribe, or to
some other governmental entity. These terms do not refer to the federal budget
process, but often provide aframe of reference for highway program recipients, who
may assume, abeitincorrectly, that astate apportionment ispart of thefederal budget
per se



EveryCRSReport.com

The Congressional Research Service (CRS) is a federal legislative branch agency, housed inside the
Library of Congress, charged with providing the United States Congress non-partisan advice on
issues that may come before Congress.

EveryCRSReport.com republishes CRS reports that are available to all Congressional staff. The
reports are not classified, and Members of Congress routinely make individual reports available to
the public.

Prior to our republication, we redacted names, phone numbers and email addresses of analysts
who produced the reports. We also added this page to the report. We have not intentionally made
any other changes to any report published on EveryCRSReport.com.

CRS reports, as a work of the United States government, are not subject to copyright protection in
the United States. Any CRS report may be reproduced and distributed in its entirety without
permission from CRS. However, as a CRS report may include copyrighted images or material from a
third party, you may need to obtain permission of the copyright holder if you wish to copy or
otherwise use copyrighted material.

Information in a CRS report should not be relied upon for purposes other than public
understanding of information that has been provided by CRS to members of Congress in
connection with CRS' institutional role.

EveryCRSReport.com is not a government website and is not affiliated with CRS. We do not claim
copyright on any CRS report we have republished.



